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BbBEJEHUE

Haii-ronsiMoTO npein3BUKaTEICTBO 3a 3[PaBHUTE CUCTEMHU U
00I1IECTBOTO B IIOBEUYETO CTPAHH HA CBETA IPE3 MOCIECTHUTE
JIECETHIIETHS], BKIIIOUMTEIHO U B bbarapus, ca XpoHUYHHUTE
HeuHpexnuo3duu Oonectu (XHB). Enmpemuunoro
pasnpocTpaHeHue Ha Te31 O0JIECTH Y Hac BIINsie HEraTUBHO Ha
3[JPaBHOTO CHCTOSIHUE HA HAlMATA, HEHHOTO HKOHOMHYECKO
pasBuTue u Onarockcrosinue. Te mmMaT MHOroakTopHa
€THOJIOTHSL, KaTo (DaKTOpHUTE, CBbP3aHH C HAYMHA Ha )KUBOT Ha
X0parta, ca ¢ Haii-roJsiM OTHOCHTeNeH Jsu1. Harpynan e Beue
JOCTAaThUCH ONUT M J0KA3aTeJICTBA B CBETA, Y€ IIOBEYETO OT
(dakTopuTe Ha pHCKa 3a Te3W OOJECTH IMOJJIeKAT Ha
TIOBJIUSIBAHE.

3a pazpaborkara Ha IToJUTHKA 32 KoHTpoi Ha XHbB u pasBuTne
Ha pe3yJNTaTHU MPOQHUIAKTUYHHU JEHHOCTH ca HEOOXOANMH
HaJIeXKJHU €[MAEMHOIOTHYHH JJAHHY 32 4eCTOTa Ha OOJIecTHTe,
(axTopuTe, KOUTO TH 00YCIABAT, 32 OCHOBHUTE COIMAIHO-
HKOHOMMYECKU ASTEPMHHAHTH Ha 3APaBeTO, a ChUIO U
nHpOpMAaIK 32 ISHHOCTTA HAa CTPYKTYPUTE Ha OOILECTBOTO
3a MO-3[paBOCIIOBEH JKUBOT Ha Xoparta. B bearapus Hima
U3rpajieHa TakaBa 0a3a JaHHHU, KOETO 3aTPyAHSIBA KAKTO
IUTAHUPAHETO Ha IPOQHMIIAKTUIHITE MEPOIIPUSTHS 32 KOHTPOI
Ha (aKTOpUTE Ha pHCKA 3a 3[PaBETO, TaKa M OIEHKaTa Ha
pesyaTaTuTe OT TX.

Wmaiiku mpensup cblecTByBamara cutyanus npes 2007 .
MHUHHCTEPCTBOTO Ha 3/[paBEONa3BaHETO PELlH /1a Ce IPOBeIe
HaLlOHAJTHO M3CJIE/IBaHE 32 Pa3IPOCTPAHEHUETO Ha (haKTOpUTE
Ha pHCKa 32 3[paBeTO Ha HACEIEHUETO B aKTHBHA Bb3PACT, BKIL
32 HUBOTO Ha 3HAHUITA 32 3][PaBOCIOBEH HAYMH Ha KHUBOT U
CBHOTBETHO ITOBECHHUE, C OTIIE/ pa3paboTKa HA MOJIUTHUKU U
IIporpaMy 3a Npo(uiIakTuka Ha OOJIECTHTE C HAK-roIsIMO
OpeMe 3a 00IIECTBOTO, OCHOBABAallM C€ Ha aJeKBaTHU
eMHUIEMHUOIOTHYHHU PAMKH.

I/I3CJ'I€I[B3H€TO € II'bPBO 10 POJda CU 'y HAC C TAKaBa HACOYCHOCT
n 1 6’[),H€ MNPOABIIKEHO (BTOpI/I eTan) 3a YCTAaHOBsBAHC
HOCHUTEJICTBOTO Ha OMOJIOTUYHH U Apyru (I)aKTOpI/I Ha pUCKa, €
O6XBaIIIaHe Ha AC€TCKaTa Bb3pacT. Taka CTpaHara e u3rpaaun
aJCKBaTHa Oasa JAaHHU 3a HYXIWUTE Ha 3[paBcolia3HaTa
TMOJIMTUKA U pa3BUTHUC HA HpO(l)I/IJ'IaKTI/I‘IHI/I ,I[CﬁHOCTI/I, BOJACHIHN
a0 Hal-3HAYUMU pe3yiararu.

NTRODUCTION

Noncommunicable diseases (NCDs) have been the
greatest challenge for the health systems and the public
in the majority of countries worldwide throughout the
recent decades, Bulgaria inclusive. The endemic
prevalence of NCDs in Bulgaria affects negatively the
nation’s health status, economic development, and
welfare. NCDs have multifactorial etiology and the
people’s lifestyle-associated factors demonstrate the
greatest proportion. Experience and evidence enough
have been accumulated worldwide that the majority of
the risk factors are modifiable.

NCD control policy-making and developing efficient
prevention interventions require reliable epidemiological
data on the incidence of NCDs, their attributable risk
factors, and on the key socioeconomic health
determinants, as well as information on the efforts of
the societal structures for healthier living of the people.
No such data base has been built in Bulgaria, which
hampers both the design of prevention interventions
for health risk factor control, and their outcome
evaluation.

Taking into account the existing situation in 2007, the
Ministry of Health decided to conduct a national survey
on the health risk factor prevalence among the active
age population, incl. the level of knowledge on the
healthy lifestyles and behaviour accordingly, in order
to develop policies and programmes for the prevention
of diseases posing the greatest societal burden based
on adequate epidemiological frameworks.

The survey was the first in Bulgaria to target these
issues, and it will be extended (stage 2) in order to
identify the carriage of biological and other risk factors
with coverage of child age. Thus, Bulgaria will have
built an adequate data base for the needs of the
healthcare policy and the development of prevention
interventions leading to most significant outcomes.
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1. METOOQWKA HA U3CNEQBAHETO

L]en: na ce u3Mepu pasnpocTpaHEHUETO Ha HAl-ueCcTO
cpemannTe (HaKTOpU HA PHCKA 32 3]JPaBETO, CBhP3aHHU C
HauMHa Ha )KMBOT Ha HACEJICHUETO B IPAJIOBETE U ceJlaTa
BBB Bb3pacTTa 25-64 roauHu.

3apauu:

1. Z[a CC M35CHU U aHAJIU3UPpa YE€CTOTAaTa Ha IOBEACHYCCKHN-
TC (baKTOpI/I Ha pUCKa 3a 3IpaBCTO: THOTFOHOITYIICHE,
HHCKa (1)1/131/111601(21 AKTUBHOCT, HE3APABOCIOBHO XpaHCHE,
3aTIIbCTABAHE, yrIOTpe6a Ha aJIKOXOJI X APYTH 110 I10J1,
BB3pAaCTOBU I'PYIIU U MECTOXKHUBCCHC.

2. Jlace mpoyuyaT MHEHHATA Ha aHKETHPAHUTE 32 COOCTBeE-
HOTO MM 3]IpaBe, a ChIIO II0CEIIaeMOCTTa Ha 3/[paBHATa
ciry>x6a ¢ npouiIakTUYHA 1eJI.

3. Jlacempoyuyart 3HaHHSATA U YMCHHUSATA HA AaHKETUPAHUTE U
MTOBEJICHNUETO MM 32 I10-100p0 31pase.

4, I[a CC MMOCTAaBXU HAYaJIOTO Ha U3IrpaK/JaHC Ha HAllMOHAJIHA
Oaza JaHHH 3a HOCUTCJICTBOTO Ha (baKTOpI/I Ha pUCKa 3a
3ApaBe€TO, C OTJICA U3IIOJI3BAHETO #3a LCJIUTC Ha IPOMO-
UATa Ha 3paBe U HpO(i)I/IHaKTI/IKaTa Ha OoJIeCTHTE.

3a HabupaHe Ha IMbpBUYHATA MH(POPMALHNS € HU3II0JI3BAHO
CTaHAAPTU3UPAHO UHIUBHyaTHO HHTEPBIO 10 aHKETHA KapTa
— BBIIPOCHUK, NpUJiarad B paMkure Ha nporpama CUHIM u
JIOII'BJIHEH 32 LEJITa Ha IPOYYBAHETO.

Anxemunama xapma 3a UHTEPBIOMpPAHE € MOCTPOEHA IO
pazgenu. Te BKIIOUBAT: IMYHU JAaHHU, JAHHU 32 3PaBETO,
TIOTIOHOITYILICHE, HABUIM Ha XpaHEHe, yroTpeda Ha aJIKoXoJ,
(u3nuecka akTUBHOCT, 3HaHUS 3a 3[paBOCIOBEH HAayMH Ha
KUBOT U moBeneHue. MudopmanusaTa mo te3n pasnenu e
cpaBHMMa c Ta3u Ha nporpama CUHJIU y Hac u B EBpomna.
ToBa € U3KIIOYUTENHO Ba)XKHO, C O] OCUTYpsIBaHE Ha
MaKCHUMallHa CBIOOCTAaBUMOCT Ha pE3yINTaTHTE 3a
pasnpocTpaHeHneTo Ha (JaKTOPHUTE Ha PHCKa B TO3H B3PAcTOB
JauanasoH. [loutn Bcuuku BbIIPOCH ca OT 3aTBOPEH THII, KaTo
MO-rojsiMaTa 4acT OT TSIX U3UCKBAT CaMo euH 0TroBop. Mma
HSIKOJIKO M3KJIIOUEHUS, AaBAIH Bb3MOXKHOCT 32 JIBa U IIOBEYE
orrosopa. CpeqjHaTa JbIDKMHA Ha cKas1aTa (0e3 IMIHHUTE JaHHH)
€ ¢ OKoJI0 4-5 BapuaHTa Ha OTTOBOP.

H36a0xama 3a u3cieaBaHeTo € onpeaeneHa or Hannonamuus
CTaTHUCTUYECKU UHCTUTYT. 3M0N3BaHO € TEPpUTOPHUATHOTO
pasnpejieNieHUe Ha HACEJICHUETO B CTPaHAaTa [0 CTAaTUCTUYECKU
y4acThIU B HACEJICHUTE MecTa (aJMUHICTPATUBHH 00IaCTH -
28 Ha Opoif) u MecToXXMBEEHE Ha JIMLATa - Tpaj, ceno. Ts e
JIBYCTEIIEHHA, THE3/10Ba, IPEICTABUTENIHA HA HALIMOHAIHO HUBO
3aTpafioBeTe U cenarta. 3a OCUTYpsIBaHE Ha 1OCTaTh4HA TOYHOCT
Ha IOJIYy4YEHUTE PE3ylTaTU MO OCHOBHHUTE COLMAIHO-
nemorpadcku Tpynu, IpH YCIOBHATA 32 MPOBEXIaHE Ha
H3CIIEeIBAHETO € ompeencH o0em Ha n3Baakara 3000 numa (oT
06110 375 rue3na - 278 B rpagosere u 97 B cenata). TAXHOTO
CBHOTHOILIEHUE CHOTBETCTBA HA OTHOCUTEJIHUTE JSIOBE Ha
rpajficKOTO U CEICKOTO HAaCENICHHE.

1. SURVEY METHOD

Aim: to measure the prevalence of the most common
lifestyle-associated health risk factors in the urban
and rural population aged 25-64 years.

Objectives:

—_

. Identifying and analyzing the behavioural health
risk factor incidence: tobacco smoking, low
physical activity, unhealthy diet, obesity, alcohol
use, etc. by gender, age groups, and residence.

[\S)

. Studying the ratings of the interviewees about their
own health, as well as the utilization of the health
service for prophylactic purposes.

3. Studying the knowledge and skills of the
interviewees, and their health behaviours.

4. Initiating the set up of a national data base on
health risk factor carriage to inform health
promotion and disease prevention.

Standardized one-on-one interview according to a
Survey Card — a Questionnaire administered within the
CINDI Programme with survey-relevant addenda - was
used for source data collection.

The Survey Questionnaire (SQ) is designed in sections.
The SQ sections included: personal data, health data,
smoking history, eating habits, alcohol use, physical
activity, healthy lifestyle and behaviour knowledge. Data
from these sections is comparable to CINDI data from
Bulgaria and Europe. This is of utmost importance in
order to ensure maximum comparability of risk factor
prevalence data for this age range. Almost all questions
were closed-ended, with the majority requiring just one
answer; there were several exceptions providing choice
among 2 answers and over. The mean scale length
(without the personal data) was about 4-5 response
choices.

The survey sample was drawn by the National Institute
of Statistics. The geographic distribution of Bulgaria’s
population by statistical districts in the populated
localities/administrative regions (28) and residence of
the individuals (city, village) was used. The sample was
two-staged cluster sample representative of the cities
and villages at national level. In order to ensure sufficient
accuracy of the results derived by main
sociodemographic groups, the survey implementation
requirements defined sample size of 3,000 individuals (a
total of 375 clusters - 278 in the cities and 97 the villages).
The proportion of clusters corresponded to the
proportions of the urban and rural population.

Data Collection — every sample member was visited by
an interviewer at home, who explained the survey essence
and obtained consent in writing for participation, and
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Cvbupane na unghopmayusima - BCEKH y4aCTHHK B U3BaKara
€ TIOCETEH BKBIIN OT aHKETHOP, KOITO pa3siCHABA CHITHOCTTA
Ha M3CJIe/IBAaHETO, B3eMa IMCMEHOTO My ChIVIacHe 32 yJacTHe
U IIPOBEXa MHTEPBIOTO. [Ip1 HEBB3MOXKHOCT 3a yyacTHe Ha
JlaJICHO JIMLIE OT U3BaJIKaTa WJIM HEHaMHPaHEeTO My Ha aJipeca,
Ce perucTpupa NpuuMuHaTa 1 ce IPEMHHAaBa KbM CJIEIBAILIOTO
TI0 PeJI JINIIE OT CITUCHKA.

Tloxazamen 3a yyacmue - oT BKItoueHuTe B u3Bajkara 3000
JIMIa Ha Bb3pact 25-64 1. ca o6xBaHaT 2920 MBXE U KESHH.

Cmamucmuyeckama 06pabomka Ha JaHHUTE € U3BbPILIECHA C
[IOMOLITA Ha crienranu3upanus naketr SPSS.

Cuuma ce, ue docmogepHocmma, TPEICTABUTEIHOCTTa U
TOYHOCTTA HA WHPOPMAIHUITA € BUCOKA MOPAJU CIIEIHUTE
00CTOSITEIICTBA:

B JloxOpaHu, 00y4eHH 1 MOTUBHPAHU aHKETHOPCKU
SKHIIH.

B TIpoBexaaHe HA HMHTEPBIOTO B CIIOKOMHA JOMAITHA
o0cTaHOBKA.

B Hanuuue Ha TOCTaTbUHO BPEME 3a aHKETHPAHE -
cpeaHaTa NPOABIKUTETHOCT Ha HHTEPBIOTO € 0KoJ1o 40
MHUHYTH, T.€. B OOMYaliH1 rPaHUIIH.

B Brucoka cTeneH Ha CHhTPYAHUYICCTBO OT CTPpAaHA Ha
PECIOHACHTHUTE.

B BuumareneH JI1orudecku orji€a Ha BCUYKHU ITIOIIbJIHCHHU
BBIIPOCHULIH.

then implemented the interview. If a sample member was
unable to participate or they were not found at the
address, the reason was recorded and the survey
proceeded with the next sample member on the list.

Survey Coverage — out of the 3,000 individuals aged 25-
64 years drawn in the sample, 2,920 males and females
were covered.

Statistical Data Processing was done by the SPSS.

The reliability, representativeness and accuracy of the
information were considered high due to the following
features:

B Sclected, trained, and motivated interviewer teams

B Conducting the interview in a relaxed home
surrounding

B Availability of sufficient interview time — mean
interview duration was about 40 minutes, i.e. within
the usual limits

High degree of cooperation by the responders

Careful logics review of all filled out questionnaires
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2. NO-BAXHWN PE3YJITATK OT
U3CIEABAHETO

XapakTepucTHKa HA aHKeTHPAHHUTE JULA

Oo0xBanatute B n3cnensanero 2920 nuna ca pa3npeiesieHu B
YEeTHPH Bb3pacTOBH Jiekaau (25-34 1., 35-44 1, 45-54 1., 55-64
I.), Kato oT TsIx 48.3% ca mbxe, a 51.7% - sxenu. [To-ronsimara
4acT OT aHKETHpPaHHUTE XHUBeAT B rpagosere (73.8%),
ocrananute B cenata (26.2%). JloMmuHupar cemeiHuTE/B
cbxuTencTBo (71.8%), cnensanu ot Hecemeitaute (16.2%),
pasnencHute/pasBeaenute (6.7%), BIOBIUTE/BIOBUIUTE
(5.3%). IIpeobnamaBar numara cbCc CPEIHO OOPA3OBAHUE -
55.0%; ¢ 13 n noBeye roquHYU Ha yUYEHE € BCEKH UETBBPTH, C
OCHOBHO 00pa3oBaHue - Bceku netu. Ciyxurenu ca 35.0%
OT aHKETHPaHUTE; paOOTHUIH (IPOMUIILIEHH, CTPOUTEHH U
Ap.) - '/, OT TsAX; HEHCHOHEP € BCEKH CeIMU; Oe3paboTeH —
BCekHu neBeTH. Cpel aHKETHpPaHUTE B TIpagoBeTe
rpeo0IagaBaT CIyXHUTEIUTEe, PAOOTHUIUTE (TPOMUIIICHH,
CTPOUTENIHHA M Ap.) U NEHCHOHEPHUTE, B ceiara - ChIIO
paboTHHINTE (IPOMUIILIEHH, CTPOUTEIHH U AP.), CIIEIBAaHH
ot 6e3paboTHuTeE 1 NeHCHoHepuTe. HUCHK € OTHOCUTETHUAT
JISUT Ha CEJICKOCTONAHCKUTE paOOTHUIM, JOMaKWHUTE U
y4aluTe ce.

2.1. CamoouLeHKa Ha 34paBeTo 1 noceLeHme
Ha 3 paBHaTa cnyxba

He ca moTepciiin HUTO BEIHBK MEAUIIMHCKA TTOMOII TIPe3
nocienHara roaruta 32.3% oT aHKeTUpaHUTE, KaTo Cpe TIX
peo0iaaBaT MBXETE OT IMO-MJIAJUTE BB3PACTOBU IPYIIH
(Tadmmua 1). Ha npernen npu nekap (00MIONpaKTHKYBAII
nekap-OITJI v ciermanict) 1-2 metH ca 6w 37.2% oT TiX,
MaJIKo 1o-uecTo xkeHute (39.6%); or 3 1o 4 mbTH € Oui Ha
Mpemie]] IOYTH BCEKH OCMH aHKETUPAH, IET U IIOBEYE ITBTH -
BCEKH IiecTd. He ce yCTaHOBSIBAT CHIIECTBEHH Pa3IHyus 32
Ta3W 4eCTOTa Ha MOCCIICHUATA MEXIY KHUBECCIIUTE B
rpajgoBere u cenara. C Hal-BUCOK ST CPEJl MOTHPCHITUTE
MEIUIMHCKa oMo ca Brosiute/BaoBurute (78.0%);
JIUIaTa C MO-BHCOKA CTENeH Ha oOpasoBanue (75.4%);
TICHCUOHEPHTE U CIIykuTeanuTe (ChoTBeTHO 83.4% 1 72.2%).

Tabnnya 1. [locelyeHna Ha aHKETUPAHUTE MPU J1eKap npe3
nocnegHara roguxa no nosa v Bv3pactosu rpym (%).

2. MORE IMPORTANT SURVEY
RESULTS

Interviewee Characteristics

The 2,920 subjects included in the survey were distributed
in four age decades (25-34 years, 35-44 years, 45-54 years,
55-64 years), with 48.3% of them males and 51.7% females.
The majority of interviewees lived in the cities (73.8%),
while the remaining in the villages (26.2%). Married/
cohabitant couples predominated (71.8%), followed by
single subjects (16.2%), separated/divorced (6.7%),
widowers/widows (5.3%). Subjects with secondary
education predominated - 55.0%; 13 and over years of
education reported every fourth subject, primary
education, every fifth. Employees were 35.0% of the
interviewees; workers (industrial, construction, etc.), '/, |
of them; retiree was every eight subject; unemployed,
every ninth. Employees, workers (industrial, construction,
etc.), and retirees predominated among the urban
interviewees, while also workers (industrial, construction,
etc.), followed by unemployed and retirees predominated
among the rural interviewees. The agricultural workers,
housewives, and students demonstrated a low proportion.

2.1. Self-rated Health and Visits to the
Health Service

For the past year, 32.3% of the interviewees have sought
medical care not once, with the males from the younger
age groups prevalent among them (Table 1). A doctor for
an exam (general practitioner (GP) or specialist) have visited
1-2 times 37.2% of the interviewees, at little higher rate did
so the females (39.6%); almost every eight interviewee
has been for an exam from 3 to 4 times, and five times and
over, every sixth. No significant differences in the
frequency of visits were recorded between the urban and
rural inhabitants. Highest proportion among those who
have sought medical care demonstrated the widowers/
widows (78.0%); subjects with higher educational level
(75.4%); retirees and employees (83.4% and 72.2%,
respectively).

Table 1. Visits of the Interviewees to a Doctor for the Past Year
by Gender and Age Groups (%).

Ilon / Gender
Bpoit Muixe/ Mal Weun / Femal
Ilocemenus bace/ Males oin 7 remates Benuxko
Number of Bn3pacToBu rpynu Bn3pacroBu rpynu O6mo | Total
Visits Age groups 061110 Age groups Tml,‘gl
25-34 35-4445-54|55-64 25-34 | 35-44 [45-54 | 55-64
0 53.6 |43.838.6(282] 415 | 30.2 ] 265 |21.3 [ 160 | 23.5 323
1-2 33.71359|374(31.8]| 348 | 43.2 | 447 |43 [ 282 | 39.6 37.2
3-4 7.3 1103]19.0 |147] 102 | 13.8 [ 152 [17.1 | 185 | 16.2 133
5-6 45 [48 158 84| 58 5.4 7.0 72 [ 101 7.4 6.6
7-8 03 105109123 1.0 1.1 23 2.6 4.1 2.5 1.8
9-10 00 | 1.2 127125 1.6 1.9 1.7 3.1 6.0 3.2 2.4
>= 11 05 |35]56|121| 52 4.5 2.6 64 | 170 | 7.7 6.5
O6uio %
Total % 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 100
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I1pes n3rexnara roguHa ca omnu xocnuranusupanu 12.4% ot
ankerupanuTte (11.5% ot mexere u 13.4% oOT XKeHUTE), KaTO
BCEKHU IeBeTH OT TAX | 10 2 mbTH; 1.6% - Tpu 1 noBeue nbT. C
HapacTBaHE HA Bb3PacTTa pacTe AebT Ha XOCITUTAIM3UPAHUTE
1 OpOSIT HAa XOCIIUTAIM3ALMKTE IIPE3 TOIMHATA JINLIA.

OTCBhCTBAIH ca OT PaboTa WM HE Ca MOTIIU JIa U3ITBIHSIBAT
©XKEIHEBHUTE CH 33bJDKCHUS Topaan 0oiecT okoio 1/3 ot
pecnionaentute (25.2% ot mexere u 31.0% ot xeHute),
MaJIKO 0-4ecTo Te3u oT rpanosete. Jo 10 q1Hu e oTcheTBal
OT paboTa WM HE ce € YYBCTBaJ J0Ope BCEKH IIECTH
anketupat (16.7%), ot 11 - 20 nam - 4.9% ot 151X, 20 1 moBeye
IHU - 6.6%, KaToO AETBT HA )KEHUTE € MO-BUCOK OT TO3U Ha
mbxeTe. C HapacTBaHe Ha Bb3pacTTa c€ yBeluuyaBaT
CIIy4auTe Ha HeTpynocnocooHocT - 10 u moseue auu. J{o 10
JHU ca OWJIM HETPYAOCIOCOOHU MPEIUMHO MO-MJIaJuTe.
Haii-gecTo ca oTchcTBaNM OT paboTa WM HE ca MOIIIA Ja
U3IIBJIHSABAT CKCAHCBHUTE CH 3aIBJDKEHUS TOpaan 00JIeCT
BroBuute/BaoBummte (32.8%), Mumara ¢ mo-BUCOKa CTEIICH
Ha oOpasoBanue (32.3%), nencuonepure (31.9%) u
ciryxwurenmre (30.6%).

Han 40.0% orT aHKeTHpaHHTE CHoOmaBar 3a
JIMATHOCTUIIMPaHH 3a00JIIBaHMsY/ChCTOSTHUS OT Jiekap (41.4%
B rpajoBere u 44.2% B cenara), KaTo AT HA )KSHUTE € T10-
BHCOK OT TO3M Ha MBXkeTe - ¢hboTBeTHO 44.5% u 39.3%.
[TpeobnanaBat BaoBuuTe/Brosunure (67.4%), nunara c
ocHOBHO oOpazoBanue (48.4%), MmeHCHOHEPUTE H
JOMaKuHUTE (CHOTBETHO 75.8% 1 52.6%).

Bopnemo mscTo cpen choOIeHNUTE 3a00IIBaAHMUS/ ChCTOSHIUS
3aeMa apmepuantama xunepmonus - 24.8% ot mbxere u 28.0%
ot xernure (Tadanua 2). B cenara 29.0% ot aHkeTHpaHuTe
cb0o0IIIABAT 32 XUIIEPTOHUS, a B rpajioBere -25.5%.

Tabnunya 2. YcTaHoBeHu OT siekap 3a60/1ABaHNA/CLCTOAHNA Ha
aHKETUpaHuTe no nos U Bb3PacToBu rPynu npes

For the past year, 12.4% of the interviewees have been
hospitalized (11.5% of the males and 13.4% of the females),
with 1 to 2 times so every ninth; 1.6%, three times and over.
The proportion of hospitalized and number of
hospitalizations throughout the year increased with age.

About 1/3% of the respondents have been absent from
work or have not been able to fulfil their daily duties due to
disease (25.2% of the males and 31.0% of the females), ata
bit higher rate those from the cities. Every sixth interviewee
has been absent from work or has felt unwell for up to 10
days (16.7%), from 11 to 20 days, 4.9% of the interview,
and 20 days and over, 6.6%, with the proportion of females
higher than that of males. The cases of work incapacity for
10 days and over increased with age increase. Up to 10
days have been incapacitated to work those who were
younger. Widowers/widows (32.8%), subjects with higher
educational level (32.3%), retirees (31.9%), and employees
(30.6%) were absent from work or were unable to fulfil their
daily duties due to a disease at the highest rates.

Over 40.0% of the interviewees reported diseases/
conditions diagnosed by a doctor (41.4% in the cities
and 44.2% in the villages), with the proportion of females
higher than that of males, 44.5% and 39.3%, respectively.
Widowers/widows (67.4%), subjects with primary
education (48.4%), retirees, and housewives (75.8% and
52.6%, respectively) predominated.

Arterial hypertension took leading position among the
reported diseases/conditions, 24.8% of the males and
28.0% of the females (Table 2). In the villages, 29.0% of
the interviewees reported hypertension, while so did
25.5% in the cities.

Table 2. Doctor-diagnosed Diseases/Conditions of the Inter-
viewees by Gender and Age Groups in the Past Year

nocnegHara rogusa (%). (%).
Tloa / Gender
Muvxe/Males Keuu / Females
Jluarso3a Benuxo
Diasnosis Bnb3pacroBu rpynun Bb3pacroBu rpynun Total
grosk Age groups O6mo Age groups O6mo
2534 3544 4554 5564 | 12 | 2534 | 3544 4554 | 5564 | 1O

IloBHIIEH 0 2 PTEp HAJIH O
nansirane Higher arterial 9.1 14.8 324 470 24.8 4.0 11.9 349 61.2 28.0 26.4
|pressure.
[1oBuIEH Xxorecrepor B
cepyma High serum 1.7 38 8.1 112 6.0 0.8 2.0 92 17.2 7.3 6.6
cholesterol
[ToBnmena KpbBHA 3aXap
\Hich blood glucose 0.6 24 6.0 102 4.5 13 L5 46 10.7 4.6 4.5
(U ndap kr Ha MHOKapaa
Myocandial infarction 0.3 0.0 23 6.3 2.1 0.3 0.3 00 23 0.7 1.4
Crenoxapans / Angina 0.3 04 1.9 5.0 1.8 0.0 0.8 30 8.3 3.1 24
[Chbpeuna HeIOCTATBYHOCT|

eart failure 0.3 1.6 4.9 11.0 4.2 0.4 1.6 36 14.5 5.0 4.6
[PeBMaTH3BLM/APTPHT
\R hewmatism/Arthritis 0.8 2.1 6.3 123 5.1 1.8 4.7 12.6 24.1 10.8 8.0
XpounyeH
pouxut/Expusen 24 40 43 72 | 44 | 26 | 32 74 83 | 54 4.9
|Chronic
bronc hitis/Emphysema
Bpouxmina acrya L1 24 2.0 4.2 23 0.6 2.0 2.1 3.8 2.1 22
|Bronchial asthma
Lactpur/ilana 78 120 165 160 | 129 | 93 | 130 181 | 205 | 152 | 141
Gastritis/Ulcer
bes e b i 822 689 520 348 | 60.7 | 8.1 | 700 442 | 234 | 555 58.1

W npu nBata mona AeNbT Ha XUNEPTOHHLUTE HApacTBa C
Bb3pacTTa, Hali-BUCOK € BbB Bb3pacToBara rpymna 55-64 r., mo-
nogdepraHo 1pu xenure (61.2% cpey 47.0%). Ipu Bcexu
JIECETH OT TSIX 3a00JIIBAHETO € yCTAHOBEHO 32 ITbPBU ITBT IIPE3
nocsuenHara roguna, mpu 45.9% - npenu 1-5 roaunu, a npu

The proportion of hypertensives increased with age in
both genders, and it was highest in the age group 55-64
years, more markedly in the females (61.2% vs. 47.0%).
During the last year, hypertension was diagnosed for the
first time in every tenth interviewee, 1-5 years ago, in 45.9%,
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44.4% - npenu 5 1 noBeye roauHU. Beeku cevu 0T aHKETHpaHUTe
€ C IMarHo3a cacmpum/s36a, no-decto >xenure. [Ipu 5% ot Ts1x
TSl JjaTypa OT [P €1HA FOJIHA, IPU BCEKU TPETH - OT Ipeau 1-
5 TOIIHY, OT NP 5 ¥ [OBEUE TOUHH - Ipu 66.5%. 3a Hanmuue
Ha nosuuien xoiecmepoi 6 cepyma cbobmasar 6.6% ot
AHKETUpaHUTE (C SAHAKDB [T B Cejlara M IpaJIoBETe ), MaJIKO I10-
yecto xkeHute. IIpe3 nmocneguure 12 Mecena noBUIIEH
XOJIECTEPOII € yCTaHOBEH IpH 18.5% oT aHkeTupanute, npeau 1-
5 rOJMHY - IPY BCEKH BTOPH, IPEU 5 U IOBEYE FOAUHH - IPU
BCeKH TpeTd. HUChK e e Ha Jtnnara ¢ XpoHn4eH OpOHXHT/
eMdu3eM, CbpeIHa HEeZIOCTaTHYHOCT, TOBHIIICHA KPBBHA 3aXap,
CTEHOKap/ys, OpOHXHaJHa acTMa M NpeKapaH MH(ApKT Ha
Muokapna. [Ipakrukara nokasBa obade, 4e yecToTara Ha
TIOCOYCHUTE JUArHO3H € M0-BUCOKa OT ChOOIIEeHATa.

[Ipe3 nocnemuus Mecen (Ipeay WU3CIEIBAaHETO) MOBEYE OT
TIOJIOBUHATA aHKeTUpaHu (56.6%) ca M3NUTBAIN YyBCTBO HA
HarpeKeHne, IPUTECHEHHE MM TPEeBOra, KOeTo obaye He € OHII0
TIoBeye OT 00M4aiHOTO. I Tpy 1I0YTH BCEKM eTH TE3H OIUIaKBAHMUS
ca Owyi HaJt 0OOMYatHOTO HHBO, IIO-YECTO B TPAJIOBETE, [IO-9ECTO
TIPY XKEHNTE B cpaBHEHHUE ¢ Mbxere (21.8% cpemty 16.0%) u
Tpy JMnara Haj 45-roquirHa Be3pact. C TakiBa OIUIaKBaHUSTA
ca IpeiMMHO paszeneHure/passeaennte (29.1%) u Baosuure/
Brosunmre (27.7%), miiara ¢ o-BHCOKa CTETEH Ha 00pa3oBaHue
(21.0%) nnencuonepure (29.4%).

Tonsim e nenbT Ha aHKETHUpAHUTE, IPUEMAITH JIEKAPCTBA MPe3
mocieaHara ceamua (55.6% ot mexere u 74.7% OT )KeHUTE),
mo-4yecto B rpamoBere (66.9% cpemnry 60.6%). JomuHupa
yrorpebara Ha O0JIKOyCcIIOKOsIBaII JekapeTsa (61.6%) (Tadmumna
3), KaTo KeHHTE pueMar 1.5 MbTH I0-9eCTo Te31 MEANKAMEHTH
ot mexete (74.1% cpemry 48.7%). CrenBa npreMaHeToO Ha
AHTUXHIEPTEH3UBHH JiekapcTsa (22.7%). Beeku enuHanecetr
npuemMall MEJUKaMEHTH 32 YCIIOKOCHHUE, KaTo IEITbT Ha )KEHUTE
€ JIBa IMbTU U TMOJIOBHHA MO-TOJSIM OT TO3H Ha MBXKETE.
He3nauutenen e genbT Ha JiMlara, KOUTO ca MpUEMald
XOJIECTEPOJIONOHMKABAIY U MPOTHBO3a4YaTbuHU CPEACTBA.
Bcexu ety OT U3ce1BaHUTE € prueMasl BATAMUHU, MUHEPATU

U IpYTH.

while more than 5 years ago, in 44.4%. Every seventh
interviewee was diagnosed with gastritis/ulcer, females at
a higher rate. In 5% gastritis/ulcer dated from one year ago,
in every third, 1-5 years ago, and in 66.5%, over 5 years ago.
High serum cholesterol reported 6.6% of the interviewees
(with the same proportion in the cities and villages), females
at a slightly higher rate. In the past 12 months high
cholesterol was found in 18.5% of the interviewees, 1-5
years ago, in every second, and 5 and over years ago, in
every third. Those with chronic bronchitis/emphysema,
heart failure, high blood glucose. angina, bronchial asthma,
and previous myocardial infarction demonstrated a low
proportion. Practice has indicated, however, that the
incidence of the indicated diagnoses was higher than
reported.

In the past month (prior to the survey), over half of the
interviewees (56.6%) experienced a feeling of tension, worry
or anxiety, which was not in excess of the usual, however.
In almost every fifth, these complaints demonstrated ratings
above the usual level, at a higher rate in the cities, and at a
higher rate in the females vs. males (21.8% vs. 16.0%) and in
those aged over 45 years. Such complaints were dominant
among the separated/divorced (29.1%) and widowers/
widows (27.7%), subjects with higher educational level
(21.0%), and retirees (29.4%).

Great proportion demonstrated the interviewees who took
medications in the past week (55.6% of the males and 74.7%
of the females), at a higher rate in the cities (66.9% vs.
60.6%). The use of pain-killers dominated (61.6%) (Table 3),
with the females having taken pain-killers at a 1.5 times
higher rate than the males (74.1% vs. 48.7%). Next was
intake of antihypertensives (22.7%). Every eleventh
interviewee has taken tranquilizers, with the proportion of
the females twice and a half as high as that of the males.
The proportion of subjects having taken cholesterol-
lowering and contraceptive medications was insignificant.
Every sixth interviewee has taken vitamins, minerals, etc.

Tabnnya 3. [Npuem Ha nekapcTsa OT aHKETUPAHUTE MPe3 nocsieqHaTa Table 3. Intake of Medications by the Interviewees in the Past
cegmuya o nos u Bu3pacTosu rpym (%). Week by Gender and Age Groups (%).
Iox / Gender

lekapctsa Mwuixe / Males Kenn / Females
Wedications Bb3pacroBu rpynu Bnb3pacroBu rpynu Benuko

Age groups O6mo Age groups Oo6mo Total

2354' 35-44 | 4554 | 5564 | 0 | 3534 | 3544 | 4554 | 5564 | O

}a BUCOKO apTePHUAJHO
1ansrane / For high arterial 38 | 11.8 | 26.2 | 449 | 20.6 1.8 94 298 | 579 | 24.8 22.7

wessure

Ja BUCOK XOJIECTEPOJI
0.3 1.3 4.7 7.5

i cepyma
“or %zrdh serum cholesterol

33 03 0.9 4.1 8.0 33 33

Zitamins, minerals, etc.

3 rj“f"};”e 210 |27.1 | 304 | 276 | 264 | 392 | 47.1 | 479 | 428 | 42 | 354
or neadac he

i apytu Bortiat 109 [23.4 | 25.1 | 321 | 223 | 201 | 243 | 325 | 427 [ 299 | 262
la kanumua / For cough 7.5 7.8 5.1 79 7.1 7.0 93 8.1 9.8 8.5 7.8
Jenokoutenuu /Tranquilizers | 2.2 3.4 6.3 94 5.1 6.1 11.9 | 157 | 19.0 13.1 9.2
SUTAMII W, MIH CPaLH, 1. 143 |98 | 7.8 | 140 | 115 | 263 | 21.6 | 213 | 190 | 22.1 | 169

IporuBO3avaThuHN
“ontraceptives

0.7 | 0.4 0.4 0.0

04 8.7 35 0.5 0.2 32 1.9

OneHsiBaT CBOETO 3JIpaBHO CHCTOSIHUE KaTo “mo0po” u
,»,CpaBHUTEIHO 100p0” 70.2% ot anketupanute (Tadanna 4).

8

As “good” and ,.relatively good” rated their health 70.2%
of the interviewees (Table 4). The proportion of those
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C HapacTBaHe Ha Bb3pacTTa HaMaJlsiBa OTHOCUTEITHUAT JIsLT Ha
HAaIPaBWINTE MMO3UTHBHA CAMOOIICHKA W TPH JBaTa IoJja.
MBikeTe TO-4eCTO OICHSBAT CBOCTO 3]IpaBe KaTo ,,100po”
(45.7%) n ,,cpaBHUTENHO 100p0” (28.7%), IpH )KEHHUTE TE3U
TOKa3aTesd ca ChbOTBETHO - 38.4% 1 27.7%.

Tabnnya 4. CamooLeHka Ha 3[PaBHOTO CbCTOAHNE HA AHKETUPAHUTE
no nos u Bb3pacTosu rpymu (%).

with positive self-rating decreased with age for both
genders. Males rated their health as ,,good” (45.7%) and
relatively good” (28.7%) at a higher rate, and these rates
were 38.4% and 27.7%, respectively, among the females.

Table 4. Self-rated Health Status of the Interviewees by Gender
and Age Groups (%).

Tlo1/ Gender
. Mpuixe/ Males . Kenn / Females Bemako
'b3PACTOBH IPYy U ‘b3 PACTOBH Py K Total
Age groups OTG;H? Age groups 91,6 :l;l)
2534 | 35-44 | 4554 [5564 | 'Y | 2534 | 3544 | 4554 | 5564 | '©
Jlo6po / Good 663 | 535 | 355 | 229 | 457 | 595 | 481 | 294 | 16.6 | 384 | 420
CpaBHHUTETHO
100po 236 | 280 | 331 | 311 | 287 | 278 | 313 | 285 | 233 | 277 | 282
|_Relatively good
Cpemo / Medium 8.5 152 | 221 | 313 | 187 | 101 159 | 315 | 411 | 246 | 217
Ilo-cxopo J10110
Po-cropo I 1.1 2.7 6.5 9.1 47 14 3.2 8.7 13.0 6.6 56
Jlomo 0.5 0.6 2.8 56 22 1.2 1.6 1.9 6.1 2.7 25
Poor
Obmo % 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100
Total %

Karo “cpenno” onieHsBaT CBOETO ChCTOSIHME Ha 3ApaBe 18.7%
oT MbxkeTe U 24.6% 0T )keHuTe, “To-CKOpo JOLIO” WIH ,,JIOO”
- choTBETHO 6.9% 1 9.3% ot TAX, Mo-4ecto B cenara. [lo-
KPUTUYHU KBM 3JPaBHOTO CH CHCTOSHHE Ca BIOBIIUTE/
Brosunute (51.9%), nmunara ¢ ocHoBHO oOpa3zoBanue (42.4%)
u nencuonepure (64.4%). [lo-HeraTuBHO M3pa3eHa € Tazu
OLIEHKA [IPH KEHHUTE, HE3aBUCUMO OT CEMEITHOTO MOJI0KEHUE,
00pa30BaTETHOTO HUBO U YIPAKHIBAHATA PO ecus.

[Mpodunaxruanure npenieny, repuHUpaHeTo Ha PakTOpUTe
Ha pHUCKa OT JeKaps, ¢ IeJl peaJu3upaHe Ha MHTEPBCHLIUU
Cpely TsIX, ca BAKHH 32 YCIIEXHUTE Ha IIOJIMTHKATA 3a [10-100p0
31paBe.

Apmepuannomo cu nansieane ca U3MEPUITH TIPe3 IOCIEAHUTE
€/IMH 10 IIECT Mecela HaJ| IOJIOBHHATA OT aHKETHPAHUTE
(58.7%), a 61130 13.0% - B paMKuTE Ha U3MHHAJIOTO IIPEIU
Te3u Mecey nonyroaue. Moxe na ce kaxe, ue Hax 70.0% ot
AHKETHPAHWTE ca IPOBEPIIIM apTEPHATHOTO CH HAJISTaHe Ipe3
TOJIMHATA, KAaTO JICNIbT Ha )KEHNTE U3BBPIIMIIN TOBA € IO-BUCOK
OoT To3u Ha Mbxere - 79.1% cpemy 63.9%. Cpen Tax
npeo0agaBar JMIara ¢ no-BHCOKa CTEIIeH Ha 00pa3oBaHue
(79.4%) n nencuonepure (90.4%). Buumanue 3acimyxaBa
(aKThT, Y€ BCEKU JECETH € U3MEPBAJ HAJSITaHETO CH IIpeIu
e/[Ha ¥ IT0BeYe TOAMHY, HUKOT'a MJIM HE IOMHH J1a € H3MepBaJl
apTepHaIHOTO HAJSTaHE - IMOYTH BCEKH LIECTH, MAJIKO IO-
YecTo B celara, KaTo peodiaiaBaT MbXXeTe U JIMara B Io-
MJIa/1aTa Bb3pacrT.

Xonecmepona 6 cepyma, NpyTHST OCHOBEH (haKTOp Ha PHUCKA,
ca M3Cle/Baly Mpe3 MmocjieaHara roauna 6nuso '/, or
aHKeTUpaHuTe, a 18.4% OT X npe3 NocIeJHUTE €ANH JI0 IECT
Mecela, I0-4ecTo keHuTe. Bceku enHaneceT € N3BbPIINII
ToBa Ipeu 7-12 Mecela, a Npeay eHa A0 NeT U I0Be4e TOJUHU
- BCeKH ABaHajeceTu. [Ipe3 nocneauure neT roquHy JIMLaTa,
IIPOBEPHIIN XOJIECTEPOIIA CU Ca IPEAUMHO C I0-BUCOKA CTENEH
Ha oOpa3oBanue (44.3%), IEHCHOHEPHUTE U CIIY>KUTEIHUTE
(cpoTBeTHO 55.7% m 41.6%). Hukora He ca u3cienBaiu

As “medium” rated their health status 18.7% of the males
and 24.6% of the females, and as “poor rather” or,,poor”,
6.9% and 9.3%, respectively, of them, at a higher rate so
in the villages. Greater criticism to their health status
demonstrated the widowers/widows (51.9%), subjects
with primary education (42.4%), and the retirees (64.4%).
This rating was expressed in more negative terms in the
females regardless of the marital status, educational level,
and vocation.

The prophylactic check-ups, and defining by the doctor
of the risk factors in order to implement interventions
against them, are important for the success of the better
health policy.

For the past one to six months, their arterial pressure
have measured over half of the interviewees (58.7%), while
nearly 13.0% did so within the 6 months prior to that.
Notably, over 70.0% of the interviewees have checked
their arterial pressure throughout the year, with the
proportion of females who have done so was higher than
the proportion of males, 79.1% vs. 63.9%. Widowers/
widows (88.2%), subjects with higher levels of education
(79.4%), and retirees (90.4%) predominated among them.
The fact is noteworthy that every tenth interviewee has
measured their arterial pressure prior to one year and over,
almost every sixth has done so never or did not remember,
at a slightly higher rate so in the villages, with the males
and younger age interviewees prevalent.

Their serum cholesterol, as the other major risk factor,
have measured throughout the last year nearly '/,  of the
interviewees, while 18.4% out of them have done so in
the last one to six months, the females at a higher rate.
Every eleventh interviewee has done so prior to 7-12
months, while prior to one to five years and over, every
twelfth. For the past five years, the interviewees who
have checked their cholesterol (according to the status)
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XOJIeCTEpOJIa CH WK HE IOMHST Ja ca paBuiii ToBa 69.0% ot
mbxeTe U 58.9% OT )KeHuTe, I0-4eCTo B cellaTa, MPeAUMHO B
MJyagaTa Bbp3pact. To3u mokasaren He € 1o0bp Ha (oHA HA
3a00JIIBaHHATA, CBBP3aHU C ITOBUIICHO HIBO HA XOJIECTEPOIIa
B cepyMa.

[podunakruyeH nperien Ha npocmamuama xHcie3a mpe3
nocnenHute 12 mecena e U3BbpILEH eBa Ha 7.6% OT MbXKeTe,
Hali-uecTo BbB Bb3pacTTa 55-64 ronuny, a npeau eaHa 10
TPH ¥ 1T0BeYE TOANHHU - IpH 7.7% 0T Ts1X. OOE3MOKOUTEIEH €
pe3yaTarsT, ue 84.6% OT MBbKeTe HUKOTa He ca ce MoJylaraiu
Ha TOBA U3CIIEABAHE, KaTO JIEIbT Ha JKUBEEIIUTE B CEJIaTa €
no-Bucok. Cpen Tiax mnpeobiamaBar ceMmMeiHHTE/B
CBKUTEIICTBO MBXKe (69.6%), Te3H ChC CpeTHO 0Opa3oBaHUE
(59.1%), pabotHunmTe M ciykemure (choTBETHO 46.1% 1
28.5%).

Ha eunexonocuuen npeeneo npes mocieJHATE MIECT Mecera
¢ OmJia BcsiKa YeTBBPTA XKEHa, B paMKHTE OT 6 110 12 Mecena -
BCsIKA I1eTa, TIPEITH €/THA U TIOBEYE TOJIIHMU - [IOYTH ITOJIOBUHATA
ot Ts1x. Huxora He ca npermexaanu ot rudexonor 4.0% ot
JKEHHTE, [T0-4ECTO B CeNaTa, NpeJuMHo Miamute. Cpel TsaX
npeobnagasar HecemeinuTe (48.7%), )KEHUTE CHC CPEIHO
obpazoBanue (46.5%), 6e3paboTHUTE 1 pabOTEIIUTE )KSHU B
TIPOU3BOJICTBOTO (CHOTBETHO 27.5% 1 25.6%).

Ha Bcsika Tpera jkeHa ¢ HallpaBEHA yuUMOHAMA3KA TPE3
nocnenuute 12 Mecena, a npey ejHa ¥ oBeye roJIMHU - Ha
37.9% or tax. Hukora He ca Omin Ha ToBa usciensane 28.8%
OT EHUTE, IPEIMMHO T€3H B Hall-MJ1ajjaTa Bb3pacToBa rpyra,
no-yecTo B cenata. Cpell »KeHUTE C HallpaBeHa LIMTOHaMa3Ka
JIOMUHHPAT CEMCHHUTE/B CHIKUTENICTBO (65.6%), ®EHUTE CHC
cpenno obpasoBanue (47.8%), )keHUTE pabOTHUYKHA U
ciyxutenku (cbotBeTHO 27.0% 1 24.3%).

[Ipernen Ha evpoume cu mpes3 moclieHaTa TOJHHA €
M3BBPILIIIIA BCSIKA YETBBPTA JKEHA, IIPe/u | 1 moBeye rouHu
- Bcska Tpera. TBbpae TpeBokeH € ¢GakTwT, ue 41.7% ot
JKEHUTE HHUKOTa HE ca IMperyiexJald I'bpJUTE CU IIPH
CIELMAIICT, I10-4ECTO B CEJIaTa, KATO BbB BE3PACTOBUTE IPYIH
25-34u35 - 44 rogunu 1eNbT UM JOCTUTA ChOTBETHO 54.0%
n 40.5%. Haii-uecTo TOBa ca CeMelHHU/B CHXUTEICTBO
(66.9%), xenu cbe cpeHo obpazoBanue (50.4%), CIy>KUTEIIKH
n paborHnukH (cboTBeTHO 30.0% 1 26.4%).

were predominantly the widowers/widows (45.4%),
interviewees with lower level of education (44.3%),
retirees and employees (55.7% and 41.6%, respectively).
Never having checked their cholesterol or not
remembering having done so were 69.0% of the males
and 58.9% of the females, at a higher rate so in the
villages, predominantly at young age. This indicator is
not good on the background of the diseases associated
with higher serum cholesterol levels.

For the past 12 months, prophylactic check-up of their
prostate gland have had barely 7.6% of the males, at a
higher rate so at the age of 55-64 years, and one to three
and over years ago, in 7.7% of the males. Alarming is
the result that 84.6% of the males have never received
such check-up, with the proportion of rural inhabitants
being higher. Among them predominated the married/
cohabitant males (69.6%), those with secondary
education (59.1%), workers and office employees (46.1%
and 28.5%, respectively).

For the past six months, a gynecological exam took
every forth female, within 6 to 12 months ago, every
fifth, and prior to one year and over, almost half of the
females. Four percent of the females have never had a
gynecologist examine them, at a higher rate in the
villages, youths predominantly. Singles (48.7%), females
with secondary education (46.5%), unemployed and
females working in production (27.5% and 25.6%,
respectively) predominated among them.

For the past 12 months, a PAP smear has received every
third female, while one year and over ago, 37.9% of the
females. A PAP smear have never received 28.8% of the
females, predominantly those from the youngest age
group, at a higher rate in the villages. Married/cohabitant
females (65.6%), females with secondary education
(47.8%), and female workers and office employees
(27.0% and 24.3%, respectively) predominated among
the females who have had a PAP smear done.

For the past year, a breast exam has had every fourth
female, while prior to one year and over, every third. A
fact raising much concern is that 41.7% of the females
have never had their breasts examined by a specialist,
at a higher rate so in the villages, and their proportion
reached 54.0% and 40.5%, respectively, in the age groups
25 — 34 and 35 — 44 years. Highest rates demonstrated
the married/cohabitant females (66.9%), the females with
secondary education (50.4%), the female office
employees and workers (30.0% and 26.4%, respectively).
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N3Bogu

1. Han 70.0% oT aHKeTUpaHUTE OLIEHSBAT CBOETO 3/IPaBHO
CBCTOSTHHUE KaTO “I00p0” U ,,cPaBHUTEITHO J00p0”,
KaTo “CpefHO” - BCEKH MIETU MK M BCSIKA YETBBPTA
JKeHa; “lo-CKOpO JIOIO” WM ,,jtou0” - 8.1% oT TsX.

2. Ha npernen npu OIJI wiu cieuuanuct, equH A0 ABa
ITbTH [IPE€3 FOIMHATA, ca OMIIM '/, OT aHKETUPAHHTE B
IpaJioBETE U celaTa, 3-4 MbTH - IOYTH BCEKU OCMHU, 5 U
IIOBEYE IbTU — BCEKH IIICCTH.

3. Bceku ocMU OT aHKETHPAHHTE € OWIT Ha JICUCHHE B
6oHUIa. OT €IUH 10 1BA ITETH € OFUT XOCTIUTATU3UPAH
BCEKH JIEBETH OT TAX, TPU U oBeue IbTh — 1.6%, KaTo
JIeTbT UM HapacTBa C yBEJIMYaBaHEe Ha Bb3PacTTa.

4. OtchCcTBaNM ca OT paboTa WK HE Ca MOTJIH J1a
M3MBJIHSBAT €KEAHEBHUTE CU 33 IbJKEHHUS IPE3
TolMHaTa I10pajii OOIECT OKOJIO '/, OT U3CiIeIBAaHUTE,
no-uecto xenure. C HapacTBaHE Ha Bb3pacTTa ce
YBEINYAaBaT CIIy9anuTe Ha HETPYIOCIIOCOOHOCT B
npoabiKkeHue Ha 10 v moBeye AHU.

5. Bceku TpeTu OT aHKETHpaHHUTE ChOOIIaBa 32
YCTaHOBEHA OT JIeKap apTepUATHA XUIICPTOHUS, BCCKU
CeJIMH 3a TACTPHT/S3BA, 32 TOBHIIICH XOJICCTEPOII B
cepyMa - enBa 6.6% ot Tsx. Hucbk e nensT Ha nunara,
CHOOIIMIIH 32 IPYTH 3a00JIIBaHUsA/CHCTOSTHIS. Moxke
Jla Ce KaXke, 4e TE3U MMOKA3aTeI! ca TO-HUCKH OT
(axTHuecKuTe.

6. Huxkora He ca u3MepBalid apTepuaIHOTO CH HaJISITaHe
17.9% OT aHKeTHpaHUTE; HE Ca U3CIIEIBAIN
X0IlecTepoJia B KPbBTA CH - °/, OT TAX; HE ca
M3BBPIIBAIM IPENIE]] Ha IPOoCcTaTHaTa xi1e3a 84.6% ot
MBKETE; Ha THHEKOJIOTHYCH rperiiea He ca ommu 4.0%
OT JKEHHTE; Ha O1M30 '/, OT JKEHHUTE HUKOTa HE €
MpaBeHa IUTOHaMa3Ka; Mperviesl Ha I'bPIUTE HE €
[IpaBeH Ha BCSKA BTOPA OT THX.

VcTaHOBEHHTE IIOKA3aTEIH ca TPCBOXKHHU, Hajlarat
npeanprueMaHe Ha MEPKU 3a KOPUTHUPAHCTO UM.

Paznuunara yecrora Ha NPOPUIAKTUIHUTE MTPEICAN IPU
OTJETHUTE IPYIIH aHKETUPAHH Hali-BEPOSITHO € 00YyCIIOBEHA
OT HUBOTO Ha 3JAPaBHUTE 3HAHUI U (HOPMHUPAHOTO
OTHOIIEHUE KbM COOCTBEHOTO 3/IpaBe, HUCKaTa aKTUBHOCT
Ha OI1JI B Ta3n Hacoka, HeCHOMOIaBaHETO HAa HOPMATHBHUTE
ypenou 3a Ta3u AeHHOCT M HEJOCTaThbuyHAaTa OTTOBOPHOCT
KaKTO Ha OTJEJHUTE JINLA, TaKa ¥ Ha MEAUIMHCKHUTE
CHELMAINCTU. 3HaUSHHUE 3a ChIIECTBYBAILATa CUTYaIlHs NMa
BEPOATHO U CTENEHTa Ha JOCTBIIHOCT 10 HACEJIEHUETO Ha
penuna npoQuIakTHYHH YCIYTH.

Conclusions

1. Over 70.0% of the interviewees rated their health
status as “good” and ,relatively good”, and
every fifth male and every fifth female as
“medium”; 8.1% of the interviewees, as “poor
rather” or “poor”.

2. Throughout the year, '/,  of the urban and rural
interviewees have visited a GP or a specialist for
an exam once to twice, almost every eight, 3-4
times, and 5 times and over, every sixth.

3. Every eight of the interviewees has been to
hospital treatment. Every ninth of the
interviewees has been hospitalized once to twice,
and 1.6%, three times and over, with the
proportion increasing with ageing.

4. Throughout the year, absence from work or
inability to fulfil their daily duties due to a
disease demonstrated about '/,  of the
interviewees, females at a higher rate. The cases
of work incapacity for 10 days and over increased
with age increase.

5. Every third interviewee reported doctor-diagnosed
arterial hypertension, every seventh reported
gastritis/ulcer, and high serum cholesterol, 6.6%
of the interviewees. Interviewees who reported
other diseases/condition demonstrated a low
proportion. We may conclude that these
indicators were lower than the actual ones.

6. Seventeen point nine percent of the interviewees
have never measured their arterial pressure; /,
of them have never had their blood cholesterol
tested; 84.6% of the males have never had their
prostate examined; 4.0% of the females have not
undertaken a gynecological exam; nearly '/, of
the females have never received a PAP smear;
breast exam, every second female. The rates
identified are raising concern and necessitate
undertaking measures to correct them.

The different rates of the prophylactic check-ups in the
individual interviewee groups are most probably
attributable to the level of health knowledge and the
attitude formed towards one’s own health, the low GP
activity in this respect, non-compliance with the
regulatory framework for this activity, and insufficient
responsibility of both individual persons, and the health
professionals. The degree of access of the population
to various prevention services also contributes probably
to the existing situation.
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MoBegeHuecku thakTopu
Ha pUCKa 3a 3paBeTo

2.2. TOTIOHONYLIEHE

TioTroHOMyIIEHETO € TOISIM (PaKTOp Ha PUCKa 32 31PABETO -
CBBP3aHO € C BB3HUKBAHETO HA TEXKH XPOHUYHU
3abomsaBanus. To popmupa 12.2% or rmmobannoTo Opeme Ha
oonecrute B EBponetickus peruod Ha C30 (ot 3.0% 10 26.8%
3a OTJAEJNHUTE CTpaHU) u e npuuuHa 3a 2.3% no 20.9% ot
BCHYKU CMBPTHHU Cilydau. 3a bbirapus te3u nokasarenu ca
cboTBeTHO 13.5% 1 12.4% (5,11). 1o naram Ha C30 oOumsT
Opoii Ha IMyIIaYKTe B CBETa € OKOJIO 1,2 MUJIMap/a Uitd OKOJIO
'/, OT UANOTO HaceNeHHe Ha Bb3PacT 15 U MmoBeye roJMHH.
OTHOocUTEeNHUAT A1 Ha nymemure Mbxe € 47.0%, a Ha
sxerure - 12.0%. IpeaBmkanusiTa mokas3Bar, ue 0 cpenara
Ha XXI Bek OposAT Ha MyIIAuUTE B CBETa MOXKE JIa HAPACHE /10
1,6 munuapaa gy (12).

Exeronno B cBeta ymupar Hajg 4 MHJIMOHA AYIIH OT
3a00J1ABaHMsL, CBBP3aHH C TIOTIOHeBHTE M3aenus. Kem 2030
rojIHa ce 0YaKBa TEXHUST Opoii 1a nocturae 10 MuinoHa u
TIOTIOHONYLIEHETO Ja c€ NPEBbPHE B Hail-roiasMarta
caMOCTOsITeNIHA IpUYMHa 3a cMBPT (9,10,13).

Bcenuku popmu Ha ynioTpeda Ha TIOTIOH: IIUTapH, Iy pH, JTYJIH,
BKJI. TACHBHOTO TIOTIOHOITYILICHE, UMAT JOKa3aHa BPb3Ka C
oxoJio 20 3a0o0msBaHus. YCTaHOBEHA € 3aBUCUMOCT MEXKIY
Oposi Ha M3NMYLIEHUTE LUTapy U pUCKa OT OOJIECTH Ha
OpraHuTe Ha KPbBOOOpaIlleHHEeTo, bonecTr Ha Genust Apoo,
paxoBuTe 3a00msBaHus U ApyrH (4,7,8).

[TacuBHOTO TIOTIOHONYIIEHE CBINO BPEIU Ha 31PaBETO.
Pucksr 32 cmbpT oT UBC ce yBenuuasa ¢ 30.0% cpen te3u,
KOMTO Ca N3JI0)KEHN Ha TIOTIOHEB JUM Ha paOOTHOTO CH MSCTO
nim y noma (6). TpsOBa na ce orOenexu chllo, Ye mpes3
TIOCJIETHUTE AECETUIIETUS [TPAKTUKATa B MHOTO CTPaHU [10Ka3a,
4e TIOTIOHOIYIIEHETO € MPeJ0TBpaTUMa IPUYMHA 33 TOJIIM
Opoii XpOHNYHU OOJIECTH U NIPEKAEBPEMEHHA CMBPT.

N3cnenBanusATa Ha TIOTIOHONYLIEHETO Yy Hac ca
MHOTOOpOIHHU, HO TPYIHO chriocTaBUMK. CpaBHEHHATA HA
pe3ynraTuTe C Te3H Ha APYTH CTPAHU OKa3BaT, ue bbarapus
3aeMa €JHO OT BOJEIIMTE MecTa B CBETa IO ynorpeda Ha
TIOTIOH. [Ipe3 mocnenHuTe neceTUNEeTUs 4ecToTaTa Ha
TIOTIOHOIIYIIEHETO HapacTBa, a Bb3PacTTa Ha MPOIyIIBAHE
namassia. lanau Ha HCH (1) nokasBar, 4e OTHOCHTEIHUST
JISUT Ha ITyIIa4uTe Haj 1 5-rofuiiHa Bb3pacT Ce € yBeIHYWI OT
35.6% npe3 1996r. Ha 40.5% npe3 2001r. u To npenuMHoO 3a
CMETKa Ha PeJOBHO MyIIemure - oT 27.8% Ha 32.7%.

Cnopen pe3yaTaTure OT HACTOSAMIOTO M3CJIEABAHE MOUYTH
BCEKH BTOPY aHKeTUPaH Imyiy uurapu (52.4% ot MbXeTe 1
38.1% ot eHuTe), KaT0 ChOTHOUIEHUETO Ha ITyIIEIINTe
MBXKe/)KeHH B TpajgoBeTe ¢ 1.2:1, a B cenara - 2:1. PenoBHu
ITy11a4y (TIOHE e1Ha [IUTrapa exeAHEeBHO) ca 46.6% oT MbxeTe
u 32.7% OT )KEeHUTE, CU30INYHU (ITyIIaT [TOHE eTHA [IUTapa,
HO HE BCEKH JICH) - ChOTBETHO 5.8% 1 5.4% ot Tsax (Tadmmma
5). PenoBHuTe mynrauun (00IIO 3a JBara moja) UMar IOYTH
paBeH OTHOCHUTEJICH s B IPa/IOBETE U cellaTa (ChOTBETHO

Behavioural Health
Risk Factors

2.2. Tobacco smoking

Tobacco smoking is a major health risk factor and it is
associated with the occurrence of severe chronic diseases.
Tobacco smoking produces 12.2% of the global disease
burden in the European Region of WHO (from 3.0% to
26.8% for the individual countries) and it causes 2.3% to
20.9% of all deaths. For Bulgaria these rates are 13.5%
and 12.4% (5,11), respectively. As per WHO data, the
total number of smokers worldwide is about 1.2 billion or
about '/, - of the whole population aged 15 years and
over. The proportion of male smokers is 47.0%, while of
female smokers, 12.0%. Projections indicate that by mid
21 century the number of smokers worldwide may grow
to 1,6 billion individuals (12).

Annually, over 4 billion individuals die worldwide from
diseases related to tobacco products. By 2030, their
number is expected to reach 10 million and tobacco
smoking to turn into the biggest single cause of death
(9,10,13).

All tobacco use items - cigarettes, cigars, pipes, incl.
passive smoking — have proved association with about
20 diseases. A relationship has been found between the
number of cigarettes smoked and the risk of diseases of
the circulatory system, diseases of the lungs, malignant
neoplasms, etc. (4,7,8).

Passive smoking also harms health. The risk of death
from CHD increases by 30.0% among those exposed to
workplace or household smoke (6). It should be noted, as
well, that for the recent decades the practice in many
countries has demonstrated that tobacco smoking is a
preventable cause of a great number of chronic diseases
and premature deaths.

There have been multiple tobacco smoking studies in
Bulgaria, difficult to compare though. Comparing the
results with those of other countries has indicated that
Bulgaria takes one of the leading places worldwide in
terns of tobacco use. Tobacco smoking incidence has
increased and the start-smoking age has decreased during
the recent decades. NSI data (1) indicate that the
proportion of smokers aged over 15 years has increased
from 35.6% in 1996 to 40.5% in 2001, moreover, so on the
account of the regular smokers, from 27.8% to 32.7%.

As per the results of this survey, almost every second
interviewee smoked cigarettes (52.4% of the males and
38.1% of the females), with the male/female smokers ratio
in the cities and villages 1.2:1 and 2:1, respectively. Regular
smokers (at least one cigarette daily) were 46.6% of the
males and 32.7% of the females, while occasional smokers
(smoking at least one cigarette, however not every day),
5.8% and 5.4% of them, respectively (Table 5). The regular
smokers (total for both genders) demonstrated almost
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39.7% u 39.3%). Ilpu MbxeTe o0Oade, peIOBHOTO
TIOTIOHOIYIICHE € IO-Pa3lpoCTPaHeHO B Ceiara, a Mpu
KCHUTE B TpajgioBeTe. JJenbT Ha eMU30MUYHATE MyIIAYd B
IpaJOBETe € IIOYTH JIBA ITBTH MO-TOJIIM OT TO3H B cenata (6.4%
cpenty 3.3%).

Tabnnya 5. OTHOCUTENEH JAN HA NyLIAYNTE CPER aHKeTUPAaHNUTE
no nos u Bv3pacTosu rpymu (%).

equal proportion in the cities and villages (39.7% and
39.3%, respectively). For the males, however, regular
smoking was more prevalent in the villages, while for the
females, in the cities. The proportion of occasional
smokers in the cities was almost twice as high as that in
the villages (6.4% vs. 3.3%).

Table 5. Proportion of Smokers among the Interviewees by
Gender and Age Groups (%)

Ilon/ Gender
Mpuixe / Males Kenu / Females
Bu3pacrosu rpynm Bb3pacroBu rpymm Beiriko
Age groups OG0 Age groups Oouo | Total
25- | 35- [ 45- [ 55 25- | 35- [ 45- [ 55- | Total
34 | 44 | 54 | 64 34 | 44 | 54 | 64
Ha, exernesno 458 537|497 36.3| 466|427 [41.1| 344 | 12.8] 327 39.6
Yes, on a daily basis
Tomsrora 77| 50| 48| 54| 58| 63| 71| 41| 42| 54 5.6
Occasionally
11\1,2 46.4| 413|454 583| 476|51.0|518]61.5]83.0| 618 54.8
O6mo % 100| 100| 100| 100| 100| 100 | 100] 100| 100| 100 100
Total %

BBB BcHUKM BB3pacTOBU IPYIIH, ACTBT HA PEIOBHO MYIIEIIUTE
MBXE € MO-BUCOK OT TO3H Ha KEHHUTE, KaTO MaKCUMaJIHHU
CTOMHOCTH Ha MOKa3aTeJIUTE C€ YyCTAaHOBSABAT BbB Bb3PacTTa
35-44r. - 53.7%. B cenara T034 J151 € IO-BUCOK B CPaBHEHHE
¢ rpagoBere. Ilpu xeHuTe, ¢ HapacTBaHE Ha Bb3pacTTa
PENOBHOTO TIOTIOHOIYLIEHE HAMaJIsBa - CbOTBETHO 0T 42.7%
10 12.8%. Xenurte-penoBHu Iymauu B TpaioBETE Ca CbC
3HAUYUTEITHO MO-TOJISIM /151 BbB Bb3pactra 45-54 . u 55-64 1. B
cpaBHEHHE Che cenara (choTBeTHO 38.7% cpemry 20.8% u
16.2% cpenty 5.2%).

Haii-BucOK e nenbT Ha MymauyuTe cpejl pasiaeiaeHuTe/
passencuure (54.1%) u Hecemeitnure (51.3%); nmuaTa cbe
cpenHo oOpazoBanue (48.1%) u paboTHHUIHTE (IPOMHUILIICHH,
CTPOUTEIHH U 1Ip.) - 56.2%.

Bw3pacTra Ha poITyIIIBaHe € BaJKHA 33 PUCKA OT 3a00JIsIBaHeE.
Jannute nokassar, ye HajJ 60.0% OT mymauuTe KakTo B
rpaJoBETe, TaKa U B ceNaTa ca NpomyIuay Ha 16-20-roqumniza
BB3pacT - 64.2% ot Mbxere U 57.8% OT XKEHUTE, a BCEKU
IeTU € MpomyMmus Ha Bb3pacT 21-30 roguHu, mo-4ecto
JKEHUTE. YCTaHOBABA ce ChIIO, Ye 13.9% oT aHKeTUpaHure
ca 3ano4Hayiu Ja nymar Ha 10-15-roauiiHa Be3pacT, KaTo
JIETbT Ha MBXKETE € MO-TOJIIM OT TO3H Ha xeHute (16.4%
cpenty 10.4%). Paro npormymimuTe Jnia B celiata uMar Io-
TOJIsIM OTHOCHUTEJNEH 51 B CPAaBHEHHE C TO3U B IPaJOBETE
(17.8% cpeury 12.6%) u npu nBara nosna. Taka e 3a Bcekn
IOJI OTAENHO.

Jloka3zaHo e, ye NpOoABHKUTEIHOCTTa Ha TFOTIOHOIYIIIEHETO
ce acoluupa chC CTENEeHTa Ha pUCKa 3a 3paBeTo.
Pasznpenenennero Ha BCHYKM MylIadyu, CHOpeEN]
MPOIBIKUTETHOCTTA HA TIOTIOHOMYILEHE M0Ka3Ba, 4e MpHu
'/, o1 MbikeTe T4 € 26 u noseye roauny (Purypa 1). He ce
YCTaHOBSIBAT ChIIECTBEHHU Pa3JIMYMs 110 TO3H IIOKA3aTeN 3a
rpajioBeTe U cenara. JleqbT Ha MBKETe C IOCOUYEHUS CTaX €
JIBa ITETH IIO-TOJISIM OT TO3HU Ha JkeHHTe (ChoTBeTHO 32.9% 1
16%). HapacTBa ¢ Bb3pacTTa npH J1BaTa nosa.

In all age groups, the proportion of males regular smokers
was greater than that of the females, with maximal values
of the rates found at age 35-44 years, 53.7%. In the
villages this proportion was greater vs. the cities. Regular
smoking declined with age among the females, from
42.7% to 12.8%, respectively. Females regular smokers
demonstrated considerably greater proportion in the
cities at the age 45-54 years and 55-64 years vs. the
villages (38.7% vs. 20.8% and 16.2% vs. 5.2%,
respectively).

The proportion of smokers was greatest among the
separated/divorced (54.1%) and the singles (51.3%); the
subjects with secondary education (48.1%), and the
workers (industrial, construction, etc.), 56.2%.

The smoking starting age is important in relation to the
risk of disease. Data showed that over 60.0% of the
smokers in both the cities and villages have started
smoking at the age of 16-20 years, 64.2% of the males
and 57.8% of the females, while every fifth smoker has
started at the age of 21-30 years, females at a higher rate.
It was found also that 13.9% of the interviewees started
smoking at the age of 10-15 years, with the proportion of
males greater than that of females (16.4% vs. 10.4%).
Early starters demonstrated greater proportion in the
villages vs. the towns (17.8% vs. 12.6%) in both genders.
This was so also for both genders stand alone.

It has been proved that the smoking history is associated
with the level of health risk. Distribution of all smokers
as per smoking history indicated that it was 26 years and
over in '/, of the males (Figure 1). There were no
considerable differences with respect to this indicator
between the cities and the villages. The proportion of
males with the indicated smoking history was twice as
high as that of females (32.9% and 16%, respectively). It
increased with age for both genders.
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IIpu sxeHuTE ¢ HAM-TOJISM IS ca T€3U € MyIIaYeCKH CTax 6-
10 roguHM - BCsKa 4eTBBPTA KeHa. B rpagoBere TeXHUST
nsuie23.1%, aB cenara -31.7%. Ha BTopo MsCTO ca >keHuTe
¢ mymradyecku ctax 16-20 roaunu. B rpagoBeTe TEXHUAT 51
e21.1%, B cenata—19.6%.

@urypa 1. [IpogbIXKUTENHOCT HA TIOTHHONYLLIEHE CPE

nywaynte mno non (%).
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Jlokaro nmpu MBXeTe JeNbT Ha IMyIIAYUTe C TOJSM CTax
HapacTBa HETIPEKbCHATO, PH XKEHUTE CJIE AeCeTaTa roAnHa
Ha TIOTIOHOITYIIIEHE 3aro4Ba aa Hamansisa. Cpex aunara,
nymenmy B Ipoab/DKeHne Ha 11 U moBedye roauHwm,
nipeoOiianasart BaosuuTe/BroBunmte (83.7%) 1 pazaenenure/
pa3senenute (81.5%); nuimara ¢ OCHOBHO M CPEIHO
obpasoanue (75.3% u 73.2%); nencuonepure (90.5%) u
ceJickocTonaHckute padorauim (76.7%).

BposiT Ha M3NyIIEHUTE LUTapH ChIIO UMa 3HAYEHHUE 32
HHUBOTO Ha PHCKa 3a 3/ipaBeTo. B 3aBucumMoct ot To3u 6poit
ITyIIa49uTe OT U3CIIEABAHETO Ca Pa3/IeIeH! Ha yMepeHH (0T
1-10 nurapu nueBHO), HTeH3UBHU (11-20 nurapu 1HeBHO)
n Haz 20 nurapu-cBpbXuHTEeH3UBHY (Purypa 2).

durypa 2. IHTEH3UBHOCT Ha TIOTHOHOMYLLIEHE CPES MyLLIaynTe no
non (%).
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YMmepenu nymauu ca 23.2% ot mbxete U 47.2% OT )KEeHUTE.
Haii-Bucok e TeXHUAT 151 BbB Bb3pacTra 55-64 roguHu, mo-
BHCOK € IIPH )KEHUTE B CPaBHEHUE C MbxeTe. IHTeH3UBHU
mynradu ca 56.3% oT MbxKeTe-Iyady (C HOYTH PaBeH sl
BBB BCHUKH Ipynu) U 45.9% ot xxennte. C Hal-BUCOK 511
pu MbxkeTe ca 25-34 u 35-44-roguninuTe, a Ipy )KEHUTE —
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Among the females, greatest proportion demonstrated
those with smoking history of 6-10 years, every fourth
female smoker. In the cities their rate was 23.1%, while in
the villages, 31.7%. The females with smoking history of
16-20 years were in the second place. Their rate in the
cities was 21.1% and in the villages, 19.6%.

Figure 1. Smoking History of Smokers by Gender (%)
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While the proportion of males with long smoking history
demonstrated continuous increase, it began declining
among the females after the 10th year of smoking.
Widowers/widows (83.7%) and separated/
divorced(81.5%), subjects with primary and secondary
education (75.3% and 73.2%), retirees (90.5%), and
agricultural workers (76.7%) predominated among the
subjects with a smoking history of 11 years and over.

The number of cigarettes smoked also contributes to
the level of health risk. Depending on the number of
cigarettes smoked, the smokers in the survey were divided
into moderate (1-10 cigarettes daily), intensive (11-20
cigarettes daily), and heavy, over 20 cigarettes (Figure
2).

Figure 2. Smoking Intensity of Smokers by Gender (%)
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Moderate smokers were 23.2% of the males and 47.2%
of the females. The moderate smokers demonstrated
highest proportion at the age of 55-64 years, and their
rate was higher among the females vs. males. Intensive
smokers were 56.3% of the male smokers (almost the
same proportion in all groups) and 45.9% of the females.
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Te3u Ha 45-54 roqunu. Cepwvxunmensueno mymar 20.5% ot
MBxeTe-nymadn 1 7.0% ot xenure. U npu nBara nona
npeo0IiaiaBar MynIenTe CBPbXUHTEH3MBHO BbB Bh3pacTTa
45-54 ronuHH, KaTo AeTBT HA MBKETE € TPU IBTH IO-TOJISIM
(24.2% cpenty 8.1%) ot To31 Ha >xeHuTe. Moske 1a ce Kaxe,
ye XKEHUTE ca MPEJUMHO YMEpPEHHU IyIIaud, MBXKETE -
HMHTEH3UBHU U CBPBXUHTEH3UBHU KaKTO B IPajioBETe, Taka
u B cenarta. B rpagoBeTe HMHTEH3MBHOCTTa Ha
TIOTIOHOIYHIEHETO IPU MBXKETE U XKEHUTE € M0-BUCOKA,
MO-MIOAUYEPTAHO ClIeA 45- TOJUILIHA Bb3PACT.

Enun oT kputepuute 3a ompeaessHEe Ha CTENEHTa Ha
HUKOTHHOBATAa 3aBUCUMOCT € HHTEPBAIBT OT BPEME MEXKIY
cb0y>K/IaHEeTO U 3alajBaHeTO Ha IbpBara nurapa. o 5
MUHYTH CJeJl CTaBaHe OT ChH 3allajiBa IbpBaTa CU Lurapa
BCEKM IECTU MBX nymad U 9.6% ot xenure; or 6-30
MUHYTH CII€]] CTABaHE - IOYTH BCEKU BTOPH, C HE3HAYUTENEH
npesec Ha MbxeTe. B rpanosere 22.0% oT MbxkeTe 3ananBaTt
IIbpBaTa CU IiUrapa Jio IeT MUHYTH ciiell cChOyXK/IaHeTo, a B
cenata - 16% oT TsX, 1OKaTo NpH JKEHUTE II0Ka3aTeIUTe ca
oyt eHakBH (9.0 1 9.8%).

Bceku netu ot AHKCTUPAHUTE NYIIHU IMMOBCYC B IIbPBUTE
YHacCoBE CJIEN C'I>6y)K,HaHCTO, MO-4CCTO B I'paIOBCTE.

TpyaHo ce BB3ABPKAT Ja HE MylIAaT Ha MECTa, KbAETO
TIOTIOHOITyIIeHeTO e 3a0paneHo 40.3% ot mymaunre, KaTo
JeTbT Ha MBXKETE € IIO-TOJISIM OT TO3U Ha KEHUTE - CbOTBETHO
46.7% n 31.7%. W npu nBara mona ToBa € mpoOieM
IIPEAUMHO 3a Bb3pacToBuTe rpynu 35 - 44 r. u 45-54 ronuxn.

W3zcnenpanero mokasBa, uye OIM30 TOJIOBHHATA ITyIIa4YH
JXKeNasT fa cpat uurapure - 51.9% ot xennte u41.3% ot
MBXETe, IPeIUMHO BbB Bb3pactra ciel 45 roaunu. B
cenara TEXHUST J51 € MaJKO MO-HUCHK B CPABHEHUE ChC
CBOTBETHHUSI I10J1 OT TpajoBeTe. Cpel skenaeiuTe Ja crpar
nUrapure npeoodinagaBaT cCeMEHHHUTE/B CHXHUTEICTBO
(48.3%), nuuaTa c Mo-BHCOKa CTENEH Ha oOpa3oBaHME
(54.8%), yuamure (57.8%) u ciryxurenure (54.2%). He ca
CUTYPHH, Y€ 5KeJIasT 1a CIpar LUrapure '/, oT ImyIiaduTe;
He xenasiT - 19.4% oT TaX, KaTo MBXKETe U JulaTa B Mo-
MJiazia Bb3pacT JoMuHupat. Haj nonoBuHara ot mymaunre
ca [PaBUJIM OIHT JIa CE OTKAXKAT OT TO3H HABUK U Ca YCIIENH
Ja He mymar noHe 24 dyaca, mo-decto xeHute. IIpes
nocyeAHUTe 6 Mecela ca MpaBuIv ONHUT 3a ciupane 16.3%
oT MBKeTe U 22.6% OT )KeHUTe, 0-4ecTo B rpagosere. Cpen
HaMpaBHJIKUTE ONMUT NpeoOllagaBatr ceMeHHUTE/B
cwxuTencTo (20.2%); nuuara ¢ mo-BUCOKa CTENEH Ha
obpazoBanue (23.6%) u yuamure ce (42.2%). [Ipu mexere
[pe3 noclieHaTa roAMHa Hall-4ecTo ca MPaBUJId OMUT 32
cnupase Ha nurapure 55-64-rogunante (23.3%), a npu
JKEHHTE - Te3u Ha 25-34 . u 35-44 roqunu (choTBeTHO 24.2%
1 24.4%). YecTusiT HEYCIIEX ITPH ITBPBUTE OITUTH 32 CITUPAHE
BOAM O JE€MOTHUBALMS Ha MyHIauUTe, KOETO U3UCKBA
JOIIBJIHUTENIHA TOMOII ¥ IOJKPENna KakTo OT ChOTBETEH
CIleUajucT, Taka U OT CEMEHCTBOTO M OJIHM3KHUTE.
Pesynrarure nokasBar, ue BCEKH YETBBPTH ITyLIa4 CE HYK1ae
OT cHeluanu3upaHa MOMOII B Ta3UW HACOKA, MO-4ECTO
JKEHHUTE U Juiata Ha 35-44 roguHu, KaTo He Ce YCTaHOBSIBAT
CBILECTBEHU Pa3IHUUs MEXy )KUBEEIIUTE B IPafiOBETE U
cenara.

Highest rates among males demonstrated those aged 25-
34 and 35-44 years, while among females, those aged 45-
54 years. Heavy smokers were 20.5% of the males and
7.0% of the females. For both genders, heavy smokers
predominated at the age of 45-54 years, with the
proportion of males threefold times higher (24.2% vs.
8.1%) than that of females. A conclusion may be made
that females were predominantly moderate smokers, while
males were intensive and heavy smokers both in the cities
and villages. Smoking intensity was higher among the
males and females in the cities, more markedly after the
age of 45 years.

One of the criteria for defining the degree of nicotine
dependence is the time period between awakening and
lighting the first cigarette. Every sixth male smoker and
9.6% of the female smokers lit their first cigarette up to 5
minutes after getting up; almost every second smoker,
with insignificant predominance of males, from 6 to 30
minutes after getting up. In the cities, 22.0% of the males
lit their first cigarette up to five minutes after awakening,
and in the villages 16% of them, while the rates were
almost the same for the females (9.0 and 9.8%)).

Every fifth interviewee smoked more in the first hours
after awakening, at a higher rate in the cities.

Forty point three percent of the smokers refrained with
difficulty from smoking at no smoking places, with the
proportion of males higher than that of females, 46.7%
and 31.7%, respectively. This was a problem in the age
groups 35 - 44 years and 45-54 years for both genders.

The survey indicated that nearly half of the smokers were
willing to quit, 51.9% of the females and 41.3% of the
males, predominantly at the age over 45 years. In the
villages their rate was slightly lower vs. the respective
gender from the cities. The married/cohabitant subjects
(48.3%), subjects with higher levels of education (54.8%),
students (57.8%), and office employees (54.2%)
predominated among those willing to quit smoking. One
third of the smokers were not sure they were willing to
quit; unwilling were 19.4% of them, with the males and
younger age subjects predominant. Over half of the
smokers have made attempts to quit this habit and have
succeeded not to smoke for at least 24 hours, the females
at a higher rate. For the past 6 months, smoking cessation
attempts have made 16.3% of the males and 22.6% of the
females, in the cities at a higher rate. Among those who
have made smoking cessation attempts predominated the
married/cohabitant subjects (20.2%); subjects with higher
levels of education (23.6%), and students (42.2%). In the
past year, among the males, smoking cessation attempts
have made at the highest rate those aged 55-64 years
(23.3%), while among the females, those aged 25-34 years
and 35-44 years (24.2% and 24.4%, respectively).
Frequent failure of the first smoking cessation attempts
has led to demotivation of smokers, which necessitates
additional assistance and support both from a relevant
professional, and from the family and loved ones. The
results indicated that every fourth smoker needed
specialized assistance in this respect, the females and
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Bcekn 4eTBbpTH OT HellymauuTe € Ol ImyIad Io-paHo.
Bn30 nonoBuHaTa OT TE31 OMBILY ITYIIAYH U ITPH JIBATA 10JIa
ca CIIpeNnu Aa ITylar 1pe3 NOCIECAHNUTE €1Ha 10 €T FTOAUHU.
Te ca npeauMHO Ha Bb3pacT 25-44 roauHu, )KUBEEUIN B
rpazosere. Bceku 4eTBEPTH OT OMBIIMTE ITyIIa4y € OTKa3aJl
LUTapUTe Npeau WECT A0 AECET FOAUHH, BCEKU METH - IPeAn
noseue oT 11 roquau. Hajx nonoBuHara ot TSX ca CIIpenu 1a
IynIaT Ha Bb3pacT 36 u noseve roaunu (60.0% ot Mbxere u
40.5% ot xenute). [ToBedero oT TAX ca OWIM yMEepeHU
myntaun - 68.5% ot sxenure u 33.6% ot mbxere. IHTeH3UBHU
ytaqu ca onmmm 40.4% ot TSIX, KaTo ISITbT Ha MBKETE € TIOYTH
JIBa ITbTU MO-TOJISIM OT TO3U Ha JKeHUTE (CbOTBETHO 48.6% u
26.1%). C Hali-BUCOK A1 Cpes MbxeTe ca 45-54-ronuinure,
a cpel XKeHute - Te3u Ha 25-34 1. u 55-64 roguHwu.
CBpBbXUHTEH3UBHO ca mynuiu 17.8% ot mbxkere u 5.4% ot
xeHuTe OuBmM mymaun. Cpen Mbxere Ipeobnaaasar
JuIara oT Bb3pacToBuTe rpynu 25-34 . u 55-64 ronuny, a
cpen )KeHuTe Te3u Ha 45-54 ronunu. Moxe J1a ce Kaxe, ue
JKEHUTE, OTKa3aJIM LIUTapuTe, ca OWIIN IPEJUMHO YMEPEHH
MyIIa44, a MBXKET€ — UHTEH3UBHU U CBPbXUHTEH3UBHU,
KaKTO B TPaJIOBETE, TaKa U B cemara.

H3cnenBaHeTo moka3Ba, 4ye MOBEYE OT MOJOBHUHATA
AHKETUPAHU )KHUBESIT B Cpeia, KBJICTO CE MYIIHU - CbOTBETHO
57.5% ot mbxkere u 58.0% OT )keHUTE, HE3aBUCUMO OT
MecToXuBeeHeTo (rpajn/ceno). M mpu nBara moia c
HapacTBaHE HA Bb3PacTTa HaMaJIBaT CIyYauTe, KOraTo WICH
OT CeMEHCTBOTO BKBIITH ITYIIIH.

IIpectosiBaT Hax 5 yaca IHEBHO B CPEAa, KbAETO CE MyIIU
26.6% ot mbxeTe u 16.7% oT :xeHuTe; OT 1-5 gaca qJHEBHO -
cb0TBETHO 28.5% 1 27.5% ot Tax. [1o-uecTto ca u3noxxeHu Ha
TIOTIOHEB JUM JXKUBEEIUTE B IpajoBeTe, HECEMEHHUTE
(56.9%), nunara ¢ OCHOBHO U cpegHO oOpa3oBaHHUE
(cvotBeTHO 50.9% 1 51.8%) M paboTHUIMTE (TIPOMUIIICHH,
CTPOUTENHH U JIp. ) - 61.1%.

TioTIOHOMYIIEHETO ce ChyeTaBa C pexuna Apyru Gpakropu
Ha PUCKA 32 3APaBETO, KOETO yBEIMUYaBa PUCKA 32 TEXKKU
3abonsaBaHys. Pe3ynrarnte oT aHKETUPAHETO ITOKA3BaT, ye
CpeJl peIOBHHTE ITyIIAYH BCEKH IIETH ChOOIIABA 32 HOGUULEHO
apmepuanno Hansieane (20.8% ot mbxere n 17.5% ot
JKEHUTE), I0-4eCTO B rpajgoBeTe. [louTu Bceku BTOpH MyIiay
e ¢ noguwen unoexc Ha menecua maca (MTM) (55.6% or
Mbxere U 30.4% OT KEHHUTE), KaTO HE CE yCTaHOBSIBAT
CBILECTBEHU PA3JIUKHU 3a IpajoBeTe U cenata. Haii-uecto e
cbueTaHuero ¢ nosuiieH I'TM BEB Bb3pacToBUTE IPyHH 55-
64 1. u 35-44 r. (cporBeTHO 58.2% 1 49.3%). 3a nosuwen
Xonecmepon B cepyma cboOmasar 3.5% OT peqoBHHTE
MyIIa4y; 38 noguuiena kpwveHa 3axap - 2.8% oT TiX; 3a
oponxuanna acmma - 2.0%. OO0110 B3€TO IOKa3aTeInTe ca
HHCKH (B CPaBHEHHE C TE3H OT JIADOPaTOPHHUTE U3CIICABAHNS),
HO TakaBa € MH(pOPMAaIHsITa OT aHKETHPAHUTE.

Han nonoBuHara oT mymayuTe ca M3MUTBAIM [IPE3 IOCIIETHUSL
MECEL Yy8CME0 HA Hanpedxjcemue, NpumecHenue uiu
mpesoea, HO He IoBede OT 00M4aitHOTO. Te3u orutakBaHus
ca Ounm Haj obuuaiinute npu 20.9% oT mymauuTe B
rpagosere u 15.1% - B cenara.

Han 70.0% oT penoBHUTE ITylIay CHOAEISAT MHEHHUETO, Ue
TIOTIOHOITYIIEHETO BPEAX Ha 3[IPABETO, HO BCEKU YETBBPTU
OT TSIX HE € CUTYPEH WK OTPUYa TOBA.

subjects aged 35-44 years needed so at a higher rate,
with no considerable differences identified between those
living in the cities and villages.

Every fourth non-smoker was an ex-smoker. In both
genders, nearly half of these ex-smokers have quit
smoking during the last one to five years. They were
predominantly aged 25-44 years and residing in the cities.
Every fourth ex-smoker has quit smoking prior to six to
ten years, every fifth, prior to over 11 years. Over half of
the ex-smokers have quit at the age of 36 years and older
(60.0% of the males and 40.5% of the females). The
majority were moderate smokers, 68.5% of the females
and 33.6% of the males; intensive smokers were 40.4% of
the ex-smokers, and the proportion of males was almost
twice as high as that of females (48.6% and 26.1%,
respectively). Highest rate among the males had those
aged 45-54 years, while among the females, those aged
25-34 years and 55-64 years. Heavy smokers have been
17.8% of the male and 5.4% of the female ex-smokers.
The subjects from the age groups 25-34 years and 55-64
years predominated among the males, while among the
females, 45-54 years. A conclusion may be made that the
females who have given up cigarettes had been
predominantly moderate smokers, while the males had
been intensive and heavy smokers, both in the cities and
villages.

The survey indicated that over half of the interviewees
lived in an environment with exposure to smoking, 57.5%
of the males and 58.0% of the females, regardless of
residence (city/village). The cases of a family member
smoking at home declined with age in both genders.

Twenty six point six percent of the males and 16.7% of
the females spent over 5 hours daily in an environment
with exposure to smoking; from 1 to 5 hours daily, 28.5%
and 27.5% of the males and females, respectively. City
residents, singles (56.9%), subjects with primary and
secondary education (50.9% and 51.8%, respectively),
and the workers (industrial, construction, etc. ), 61.1%
were exposed to tobacco smoke at a higher rate.

Tobacco smoking is combined with various other health
risk factors, which increases the risk for severe diseases.
The results of the survey indicated that every fifth of the
regular smokers reported elevated arterial pressure
(20.8% of the males and 17.5% of the females), in the
cities at a higher rate. Almost every second smoker
demonstrated increased Body Mass Index (BMI)(55.6%
of the males and 30.4% of the females), with no
considerable differences detected between the cities and
the villages. The combination with increased BMI
demonstrated highest rate in the age groups 55-64 years
and 35-44 years (58.2% and 49.3%, respectively).
Elevated serum cholesterol reported 3.5% of the regular
smokers; elevated blood sugar, 2.8% out of them;
bronchial asthma, 2.0%. Generally, the rates were low
(compared to those from the laboratory tests), however
this was the data provided by the interviewees.

In the past month, over half of the smokers have
experienced a feeling of tension, worry or anxiety, not in
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CamoolieHkara 3a 37paBeTo € BaxkHa. [loutu Bceku BTOpU
IyIIad CuuTa, ye To € “nobpo”, a “cpaBHHUTENHO 100p0” 1
“cpenHo’ - Hag 40% OT TAX, KaTo “JIOII0” IO ONpeAessi BCeKH
netHaneceTn. Criopes myaynTe Hali-BakKHATA PUYMHA 32
BHCOKaTa 3a00JIeBaeMOCT OT TEXKH OOJIECTH y Hac ca
TPYJIHHUTE YCIOBHS Ha XHBOT Ha XOpara U CTPECHT.
TIOTIOHOMYIICHETO, KaTO MPUYMHA 32 TEXKKHU OOJECTH, Ce
nocoysa eziea oT 0.8% OT Mmy1a4nTe, 5KUBEEILH B IPaJJOBETE
n2.2% - B cenara.

3npasero TpsiOBa Ja Ob/1e IpHka M Ha BCEKH YOBEK. JlaHHNTE
obaye moxassar, ye camo 13.3% oT mymauure ca CHIHO
3arprKeHH 3a Hero. Jlo U3BECTHA CTETIEH ca 3arpiKeHu/He
MHOT'0 3aTPHMKEHH 32 3[PaBETO CH 0J1U30 */, OT TAX, BCEKH
JIEBETH - N3001110 HE € 3arprKeH, TOMUHIpaT MbxeTe. He ce
YCTaHOBSIBAT CHILECTBEHH Pa3IN4Ms MEXKIY 1OKA3aTEIUTE
IIPU XKUBEELIUTE B IPaJOBETE U CeNara.

TpeBoxeH ¢ u GakThT, 4e camMo 16.6% OT mymauuTe ca
MOJIyYMJIM CHBET 32 CIIMpaHe Ha TIOTIOHOMYIIEHETO OT JIEKap
WU IpYT MEIULUUHCKY MEPCOHA, [0-4eCTO B I'PaJOBETE.
[epuonsT Ha ananTamus Ha OIJ] kM HOBUTE HYHKIIHHU CE
OKa3za MHOTO b1kl [ToBeueTo oT TSAX BCe Olle HE HaMUpar
JIOCTaThUHO BpEME 32 KOHTPOJI Ha TIOTIOHOIYILIEHETO, ChLIO0
Y Ha APYTUTE OCHOBHH (DAaKTOPH HA PUCKA 32 3IPABETO, HIMAT
JIOCTaThY€H OMUT U yMEHUS B Ta3U HACOKA.

N3Bogu

1. bin3o noaoBHHATA OT aHKETUPAHUTE MBIKE U XKEHU B
IpaioBeTe U cenaTa mymar qurapu, kato 46.6% or
nymemuTe Mbxe 1 32.7% OoT xKeHUTe ca peJOBHU
Iy IIa4H.

2. JlenbT Ha peAOBHO MyLIEIUTE MBXKE € II0-BUCOK OT
TO3U Ha )KEHUTE BbB BCUUKHU Bb3PACTOBU FPYIH KAKTO
B IpajioBeTe, Taka U B cenata. C yBennuaBaHe Ha
BB3pacTTa TIOTIOHOIMYIIEHETO IPU XKEHUTE HaMalsIBa
IIO-CUJIHO B CPaBHEHHE C TOBA Ha MBXKeTe. Mbxere
IyLIaT Hail-4ecTo BbB Bb3pacTra 35-44 ronuny,
JKeHHUTE -25-44 roguHu.

3. Bcekn TpETHU NylIa4d € YMEpPCH; MHTCH3MBCH IIyIllIa4y €
BCCKHU BTOPU; CBPbXUHTCH3MUBCH - BCCKU CEAMU. Kakto
B TI'PalOBETC, TaKa U B C€JIaTa ) KEHUTEC Ca IIPEIUMHO
YMEPCHHU ITylIa4n, MbKETC — MHTCH3UBHU U
CBPBbXUHTCH3UBHU.

4. bnn3o 1onoBUHATa OT IMyHIa4YurTe XKXeJIadT Aa Cripar
HUrapure, rmo-4€CTo B I'pal0BETC; BCEKU BTOPU €
IpaBUJI OIIUT 34 TOBA, BCEKU YCTBBPTU CC€ HYIKIAAC OT
crienyain3dnpaHa MCAUIIUHCKA ITOMOIIL.

excess of the usual, however. These complaints were in
excess of the usual in 20.9% of the smokers in the cities
and in 15.1% in the villages.

Over 70.0% of the regular smokers shared the opinion
that tobacco smoking was harmful to health, however
every fourth was not sure or denied this.

Health self-rating is important. Almost every second
smoker rated their health as “good”, while ratings of
“relatively good” and “medium” gave over 40% of the
smokers, and as “poor” rated their health every fifteenth.
According to the smokers, the major cause of the high
morbidity from severe diseases in Bulgaria was the hard
living conditions of the people and stress. As a cause of
severe diseases, tobacco smoking was indicated by
barely 0.8% of the smokers living in the cities and by
2.2% of those living in the villages.

Health should be a concern of each individual person,
as well. Data indicated, however, that only 13.3% of the
smokers were strongly concerned about their health.
Concerned to a certain extent/not much concerned about
their health were nearly ¥/, of the smokers, and every
ninth was not concerned at all, the males dominated.
There were no considerable differences between the rates
in the city and village residents.

A fact raising concern is that only 16.6% of the smokers
have received a smoking cessation advice from a doctor
or other medical staff, at a higher rate so in the cities.
The period of GP adaptation to the new functions turned
out to be rather long. The majority of the GPs still did not
find enough time to control tobacco smoking, as well as
the other major health risk factors, and they had no
enough experience and skills in this respect

Conclusions

1. Nearly half of the interviewed males and females in
the cities and villages smoked cigarettes, with
46.6% of the male smokers and 32.7% of the female
smokers being regular smokers.

2. The rate of male regular smokers was greater than
that of the female ones in all age groups, both in
the cities and villages. Tobacco smoking declined
with age at a higher rate among the females vs.
males. Males smoked at the highest rate at the
age of 35-44 years, while females, 25-44 years.

3. Every third smoker was moderate smoker;
intensive smoker was every second one; heavy
smoker, every seventh. Both in the cities, and in
the villages, females were predominantly moderate
smokers, while males, intensive and heavy
smokers.

4. Nearly half of the smokers were willing to quit
smoking, at a higher rate so in the cities; every
second smoker has made a smoking cessation
attempt, and every fourth needed specialized
medical assistance.
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5. Bceku ueTBBpTH OT HemyIIauuTe € OMBII Imymay. bianzo
MOJIOBMHATA OT TSIX ca CIIpesu Aa mywiar npeau 1-5
TOJIMHU; BCEKU YETBBPTH - Iipeu 6-10 ronuHu, Bceku
netu - npenu noseue ot 11 roqunu. XXenure, cpenu
TIOTIOHOIYIICHETO, ca OWIIH MPEAUMHO YMEPECHU
MyIIa4d, 8 MbXXET€ — UHTEH3UBHU U CBPbXUHTCH3UBHU.

6. IloBeude OT moNOBUHATA AaHKETUPAHU )KUBEAT B CpeJia
KbJeTo ce mymu. Han 5 yaca nHeBHO B TakaBa cpesia
npekapsar 26.6% ot mpxkere u 16.7% ot sxenure, ot 1-5
Yaca JHEBHO — CbOTBETHO 28.5% 1 27.5% OT T4X, IM0-
4YECTO B IPaJIOBETE.

7. Bceku neTH peJOBeH IMyIad cho0I1aBa, 4e uMa
MOBUUIECHO apTEPHUATIHO HaJIATaHe, a nosuiieH UTM -
BCEKU BTOPHU.

8. Camo 13.3% oT mymaunuTe ca CUIIHO 3arpHKEHH 3a
3J[paBETO CH; JI0 U3BECTHA CTEIICH Ca 3arPIKEHH 32
Hero 0J1M30 °/, OT TAX, BCEKH JI€BETH - H3001110 He €
3arprKeH.

9. AKTHUBHOCTTa Ha MEOAUIIMHCKATa cnyxc6a 3a
KOHCYJITHUPAHE 11O HpO6J’I€MI/IT€ Ha TIOTIOHOITYHICHETO
BCC OLIC € HHUCKA.

PeayunpaHeTo Ha 6p0$[ Ha OymadyuTe € IpUuOopUTETHA LICJI Ha
06HI€CTB€HOTO 3/ipaBe€oIia3BaHe. KeMm Ta3m oeia ca
OPUCHTHUPAHU MHOTO IIPpOTrpaMu " NPOCKTU C ,I[eﬁHOCTH Ha
HAallMOHAJIHO, PETUOHAJIHO U JIOKAJIHO HUBO. CHI/IpaHeTO Ha
THIOTIOHOITYHICHETO YBCJIM4YaBa BEPOATHOCTTA 3a MO-ABIBI
JKHUBOT B ,I[O6p0 3JIpaB€, KOCTO NpaBu ONPOTrpaMUTE U
Z[CﬁHOCTI/ITC 3a roAnoMaraHe Ha nymadyuTe B yCUJIUATa UM J1a
HaIrpaBsAT TOBAa MHOI'O BaXKHU.
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5. Every fourth non-smoker was ex-smoker. Nearly half
of the ex-smokers have quit smoking prior to 1-5
years; every fourth, prior to 6-10 years, every fifth,
prior to over 11 roxuan. The females who have quit
smoking had been predominantly moderate smokers,
while the males, intensive and heavy smokers.

6. Over half of the interviewees lived in an
environment with exposure to smoking. Twenty six
point six percent of the males and 16.7% of the
females spent over 5 hours daily in an environment
with exposure to smoking; from 1 to 5 hours daily,
28.5% and 27.5% of the males and females,
respectively, at a higher rate in the cities.

7. Every fifth regular smoker reported elevated arterial
pressure, and increased BMI, every second.

8. Only 13.3% of the smokers were highly concerned
about their health; to a certain extent were
concerned about their health nearly ¥/, of the
smokers, and every ninth was not concerned at all.

9. The pro-active efforts of the medical service to
advice on the issues of tobacco smoking were still
low.

Reducing the number of smokers is an aim of special priority
for the public health. Many national, regional, and local
level programmes and projects are oriented to this aim.
Quitting smoking increases the likelihood of a longer life
in good health, which makes the programmes and
interventions to assist smokers in their efforts to do so
very important.
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2.3. HaBuyu 3a xpaHene

Hasure 3a xpaHeHe, KpaTHOCTTa Ha KOHCYMallsl HA OCHOBHUTE
XPAHHUTEITHHU POIYKTH U TAXHOTO ChIbPYKaHHUE Ca OT CHIIIECTBEHO
3HaUYEHHE 3a 3[pPaBETO Ha BCEKH YOBEK U OOIIECTBOTO.
HesnpaBociioBHOTO XpaHEeHE € €AnH OT YeTUPUTE OCHOBHU
(bakTOpa Ha prcka B NI0OaJIeH MaIad 3a Bb3HUKBAHE Ha PeInLa
XHB. B Esponetickus perron to dopmupa 4.4% ot o6moTo
6peme Ha 6onectute (01 2.3% 110 15.5% B oTHENHMTE CTpaH) U €
nprunHa 3a 1.2% no 7.9% oT BCUUKH CMBPTHH Cily4yad. 3a
Bbarapus Tesu nokasareinu ca cboTBeTHO 7.4% 14.3% (6,8).

He3npaBocnoBHOTO XpaHEeHE ce acOLMUPa C TSKKH 00JIeCTH Ha
OpraHuTe Ha KPBbBOOOPAILICHUETO, HAKOHM BHIOBE paK, AUadeT
THI 2, 00JIECTH HA XPaHOCMHUIIATEITHATA CHCTEMA U APYTH, & CBILIO
U ¢ OonecTu Ha HemoxpaHBaHeTo. CuuTa ce, 4e OCHOBHUTE
XapaKTEePUCTHKH, ONPEALIIALIM XPAHEHETO KaTo HE3PABOCIOBHO
ca JIBe: OT €[IHA CTPaHa BICOKA KOHCYMAIIHs Ha MA3HUHH, COJT 1 3aXap,
OT JIpyra - HUCKa KOHCYMALHs! Ha IUIOZ0BE 1 3eJIeHIyH (5).

Penuna uscnensanus y Hac mpe3 MOCIEAHUTE AECETUIETUS
OIpeJENAT XPaHEHETO HA HACEJICHUETO KaTo HE3APaBOCIOBHO.
Bucoka e koHCymanusiTa Ha Ma3HUHU OT JKUBOTUHCKH U
pacTuTeNeH NPOU3X0; HEOCTaThuHA € TS 3a IPECHHU II0I0BE
U 3€JIeHYYLU; HUCKA € 32 MIIIKO U MJIEUHUTE NIPOAYKTHU; TPU
II'BTH MO-HHUCKA OT MPENOPbUYUTENIHATA € 332 puda; TPH IIBTH
II0-BHCOKa € 3a COJTa; 1oJA peepeHTHUTE CTOHHOCTH €
CPEIHUSAT JTHEBEH IPUEM Ha BUTAMUHU U MUHEPAIIH C XpaHaTa.
He3npaBocnoBHOTO XpaHeHe BOAM JO Bb3HUKBAHE KAKTO Ha
CBCTOSIHUSL Ha XPAHUTENEH HEAOUMBK CpPeJ] HAKOU IpyIHu
HaceJIeHHe, TaKa 1 10 yBeIU4YaBaHe Ha JINLATa C HAAHOPMEHO
TEIVIO U 3aTTbCTSBAHE - (PAKTOPH, Ha KOMTO Ca HOCUTENH IIOBEYe
OT IT0JIOBUHATA O'BJITapH, IIPY TOBA OLIE B MJIaja Bb3pacT (2).
ToBa ce orpa3siBa Ha AMHaAMHKara Ha 3a00JieBAEMOCTTa U
cmbprHOocTTa 0T XHB B cTpanara (1).

PesynratuTe OT HACTOAIIOTO HALMOHAJIHO U3CJIEABAaHE,
CBBP3aHU C KPaTHOCTTA HA XPAHEHE IIpe3 IeHs TOKa3BaT, ue 3a
57.4% ot mbxkeTe U 49.2% OT KEHUTE € XapaKTepPHO
TPUKPATHOTO XpaHEHE; ABa IbTH JHEBHO ce XpaHaT 30.9% ot
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2.3. Dietary Habits

The dietary habits and the rate frequency of consumption
of the essential food products and their content are of
primary importance for the individual and public health.
Unhealthy diet is one of the four major risk factors for the
occurrence of a number of NCDs globally. In the European
region, unhealthy diet contributes 4.4% to the total disease
burden (from 2.3% to 15.5% in individual countries), and
it is the cause of 1.2% to 7.9% of all deaths. For Bulgaria
these rates are 7.4% and 4.3% (6.8), respectively.

Unhealthy diet is associated with severe diseases of the
circulatory system, certain cancer varieties, type 2 diabetes
mellitus, diseases of the gastrointestinal system, etc., as
well as with malnutrition conditions. Two main
characteristics are considered as defining diet as
unhealthy: high fat, salt, and sugar intake on the one
hand, and low fruit and vegetable intake on the other (5).

A number of studies in Bulgaria in the recent decades
have defined the diet of the population as unhealthy. There
is high animal and vegetable fat intake; fresh fruit and
vegetable intake is insufficient; milk and diary product
intake is low; fish intake is three times lower than the
recommended one; salt intake is three times higher than
the recommended one; mean daily dietary vitamin and
mineral intake is below the reference values. Unhealthy
diet leads to occurrence of both nutrient deficiencies
among certain population groups, and to higher count of
overweight and obese subjects, factors carried by over
half of the Bulgarians, moreover as early as from young
age (2). This reflects in the time course of morbidity and
mortality from NCDs in Bulgaria (1).

The results from this national survey related to the rate
frequency of eating throughout the day indicated that
typical for 57.4% of the males and 49.2% of the females
was eating three meals a day; two meals a day ate 30.9%
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T1X, Ho-4ecto sxenute (Tadauua 6). Exun mbT AHEBHO ce XpaHsIT
2.5% ot mBkeTe 1 2.7% OT )KEHHUTE.

Tabnnya 6. YectoTa Ha XpaHeHe Npes [eHA CPEJ aHKeTUPAHUTE 110

of them, females at a higher rate (Table 6). One meal a day
ate 2.5% of the males and 2.7% of the females.

Table 6. Eating Frequency Throughout the Day among the

noa u Bb3pacrosu rpymu (%).

Interviewees by Gender and Age Groups (%)

Ioa / Gender
Mmuxe/ Males Kenn / Females
Bb3pacToBu rpynmm Bb3pacroBu rpymmu B;WH;O
2 2 ota
Age groups OTﬁmo Age groups OTﬁmo
2534 | 35-44 | 4554 | 55-64 | [ [ 2534 | 3544 [ 4554 | 5564 | [0
EnuH ot
e 21 31| 21| 28| 25| 31| 38| 36| 05| 270 26
Asa s TH 282 277 291| 21.4| 268| 38.0| 37.9| 350| 29.1| 350 309
Twice
Tpunn sa7| 572 577| 604| 574 45| 472| 491 s555| 492| 532
Three times
Herupu muTH 123| 100| 97| 115 109| 106| 10.1]| 104| 122| 10.8| 109
Four times
Tler u nosese mLTH 26| 20| 14| 38| 24| 32| 10| 19| 28] 22 23
Five times and over
O6umo % 100| 100| 100| 100{ 100 100| 100| 100| 100| 100| 100
Total %

EnnokpaTHOTO XpaHeHe ce cpella KakTo CpeJl JKUTEIUTE Ha
rpajoBeTe, Taka 1 B cenata (cboTBeTHO 3.0% 1 1.6%). Beekn
JIeBETU aHKETHpAH NpUEMa XpaHa YETUPHU IBTU JHEBHO,
HUCBK € AeNbT Ha JIMIaTa, IpUeMallly XpaHa MeT U IoBeue
II'TU JHEBHO.

PenoBHaTa cyTpemHa 3akycka € BaxxHa 3a 3apasero. He
3aKyCBaT CyTPHH WX PABSAT TOBA NOHSIKOTa IIOJIOBHHATA OT
H3CIIE/IBAHNTE, I0-4ECTO JKEHUTE, JIUIaTa B IO-MJIAJUTE
BB3PACTOBHU I'PYITH, IPETUMHO KUBEELIUTE B rpajsosere. He
3aKycBaT peIoBHO pa3BeneHuTe/pasneneHute (63.0%); mara
C I0-BHCOKa CTelleH Ha obOpazoBanue (54.2%) n yqammre
(59.7%). Bceku nen 3akycBat cyTpuH 56.8% OT MBXKeTe U
45.4% oT xKeHuTe, KaTo U IIPU JBaTa [10J1a TO3U IIOKa3aTel €
10-BUCOK IIPH JINIIaTa Ha Bb3pacT 55-64 roguHu.

ITo-ronsiMaTa 4acT OT aHKETUPAHUTE KEAHEBHO KOHCYMUPAT
XpaHa, IPUroTBEHA BKBIIY; OT 2 10 3 mbTU ceAMUYHO 9.0% oT
TSIX, TI0-4€CTO BBB Bb3pacTra 25-34 roaunu. Begubx B
CeIMULIATa, O-PSIKO UM HUKOTa HE KOHCYMHPAT JOMAIIIHO
MIPUroTBeHa XpaHa 2.5% OT aHKeTUpaHUTE, KaTo ACNBT UM CPEL
JKMBEEIINTE B IPaJIoBETE € 1Ba IIbTH 1o-TrosrsiM. [IpeobnagaBar
MB2KETe U JIULATa OT HO-MJIAAUTE Bb3PAaCTOBU IPYIIH.

B 96.0% ot cityuanTe 3a IpUrOTBsIHE Ha XpaHATa Ce U3M0I3Ba
pacTUTENIHO Macio (0JINO); KUBOTHHCKO MAacjo, Mac WM
JpYyTH )KUBOTUHCKU Ma3HUHU - 2.2% 0T TsIX; MaprapuH - 1.6%.
B rpagosere ce u3nomn3Ba no-4ecTo Maprapys, a B ceyata —
Mac M JpPYrd XUBOTHMHCKM Ma3HHMHH. Bbpxy xis10a Han
I0JIOBUHATA OT U3CJICABAHUTE MA)KaT OOMKHOBEH MaprapyH
(51.5% B rpanoBete u 56.9% B cenaTa), KaTO BCEKH CEIMHU
MIPEIIOYNTa TO3U C HUCKO ChJIbp)kaHue Ha MasHUHU (10.7%
or Mpxere u 18.1% ot xennTe). Macio uii MacjeH NpoxyKT
n3nonssar 14.5% oT aHKkeTHpaHUTE, HE3HAYUTENICH € IeNIbT Ha
H3M0JI3BALINTE Mac.

ConsT xpaHaTta OYTH BUHArW npeau aa s onurar 8.6% ot
U3CIIEABAHUTE, I0-UE€CTO MBXKETE U AKUBEEILIUTE B IPAJIOBETE.
Han 60.0% ot Ts1x s nocomnsiBat npu Hyx/1a (66.0% ot mbxeTe
1 56.0% ot xxenute). Hukora He go0aesit con B xpanara 30.5%

20

Eating one meal a day demonstrated higher rate among
city vs. village inhabitants (3.0% vs. 1.6%). Every ninth
interviewee ate meals four times a day, and the rate of
subjects eating meals five times a day and over was low.

Regular breakfast in the morning is important for health.
No breakfast ate or ate breakfast sometimes half of the
subjects, at a higher rate so the females, subjects from the
younger age groups, and urban residents predominantly.
At the highest rate, no breakfast ate regularly the divorced/
separated (63.0%); subjects with higher levels of education
(54.2%) and the students (59.7%). Every day ate breakfast
56.8% of the males and 45.4% of the females, with this rate
higher among the subjects aged 55-64 years for both
genders.

The majority of the interviewees ate food prepared at home
on a daily basis; from 2 To 3 times a week, 9.0% of the
interviewees, at a higher rate so those aged 25-34 years.
Once a week, rarer or never ate homemade food 2.5% of
the interviewees, with their rate among the urban residents
twice as high. Males and subjects from the younger age
groups predominated.

Vegetable (cooking) oil was used for cooking food in 96.0%
of the cases; animal oil, lard, or other animal fats was used
in 2.2% of the cases; margarine, in 1.6%. Margarine was
used at a higher rate in the cities, while lard and other
animal fats in the villages. Usually, over half of the subjects
spread margarine on bread (51.5% in the cities and 56.9%
in the villages), with every ninth preferred low-fat margarine
(10.7% of the males and 18.1% of the females). Butter or a
butter product used 14.5% of the interviewees, and the
rate of those using lard was insignificant.

Eight point six percent of the subjects added salt to food
prior to tasting it almost on all occasions, at a higher rate
so the males and the urban residents. Over 60.0% of the
subjects added salt if necessary (66.0% of the males and
56.0% of the females). Never added salt to food 30.5% of
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OT @aHKCTUPAHUTE, KATO ACIIBT HA JKCHUTE € [I0-BUCOK OT TO3U
Ha MBXKCTC. I[aHHI/ITe OT U3CJICABAHCTO MMOKA3BaT, Y€ CPCa
JiMara, KOuToO COJIAT XpaHara [peau Aa 1 OIUTar, BCCKU TPETU
B I'palOBETEC U BCCKHU YCTBBHPTU B C€jlaTa € C IOBUILICHO
ApTCPHUAIHO HAJISITAHE.

Mnakomo u maeunume npodykmu - 6oraTn U3TOYHUIM HA
BUCOKOKA4eCTBEH OENTHhK, BUTAMHUHHM M KaJIIHH ce
Ipenoppyar 3a KoHcyManus exenHeBHo (3). laHaure or
U3CIIEIBAHETO TOKa3BaT, Y€ BCEKU BTOPH HE KOHCYMHpa
npscio maaxo (52.8% ot mpxere u 45.5% ot xeHure), oT
€/IMH JI0 IBa TbTH CEIMUYHO € KOHCyMauusaTa My npu 35.2%
or Tix (Tadmuma 7). Camo 5.8% OT aHKETUpaHUTE KOHCYMUpAT
IPSICHO MIIIKO €3K€IHEBHO, [T0-YECTO B CEJIaTa.

Tabnnya 7. YecTora Ha KOHCYMaUuA Ha Xpauu u HanuTku cpeq
aHKeTupaunTe npes nocregHara cegmuya (%).

the interviewees, with the rate of females higher than that
of males. The data from the survey indicated that among
those who added salt to food prior to tasting it, every third
in the cities and every fourth in the villages had higher
arterial pressure.

Milk and diary products — rich sources of high quality
proteins, vitamins, and calcium are recommended for
consumption on a daily basis (3). The survey data indicated
that every second subject consumed no fresh milk (52.8%
of the males and 45.5% of the females), once to twice a
week consumed milk 35.2% of the subjects (Table 7). Only
5.8% of the interviewees consumed fresh milk on a daily
basis, at a higher arte so in the villages.

Table 7. Rates of Consumption of Foods and Beverages by the
Interviewees in the Last Week (%)

Ilon / Gender
Koncymanus Ha xpaHu
. Hanynncn P Mmuixe /Males Kenun / Females
Consumption voffoods Hukora 1-2 3-5 6-7 Huxkora 1-2 3-5nbpTH | 6-7 BTH
and beverages 'bTH n'bTH N'bTH I'bTH . .
Never . . . Never . times times
times tfimes times times
IIpsicHo MJIIKO
Milk 52.8 322 10.0 5.0 45.5 38.1 9.9 6.6
Kuceno masxo / Yogurt 17.3 47.8 243 10.5 13.9 49.2 245 12.4
Moreunn npoayxrn 47 349 39.1 21.3 3.9 35.6 38.1 225
Diary products
Iuie / Chicken 13.6 62.4 20.2 3.8 14.0 62.7 189 44
“lepsenu meca 315 483 16.9 33 432 45.4 9.9 15
Red meats
Mecuu npoxyim 111 41.1 342 13.7 18.2 487 262 69
Meat products
Puba / Fish 38.1 55.1 55 1.2 40.5 54.4 3.6 14
Sliina / Eggs 17.8 58.6 20.5 3.1 17.4 56.0 23.1 36
Bapusa (600, rpax) 222 613 13.8 2.6 2.4 61.1 13.1 34
Legumes (beans, peas)
n3/MaKapoHeH U
%ﬁenm P 204 65.0 13.1 L5 15.8 66.3 156 23
Rice/pasta
'‘BPHEHHU XPaHHU
M](l))CJI]/l OBe%e]-ll/l’Sl}IKl/l 87.7 98 18 0.8 76.4 17.0 4.2 24
Cereals. muesli, oats
Bapeun kaprogpn 32,0 50.0 145 35 28.0 50.0 177 43
Boiled potatoes
ITbp:xenn kaprodu
(kg teilie 1a vc) 29.7 47.9 183 41 383 442 134 40
(with the exception of
chips)
Hpecnn n1oxose 10.8 33.3 303 25.6 72 25.6 33.1 34.1
Fresh fruits
Komnotu, coxoze 64.4 226 84 47 61.0 25.7 74 59
Stewed fruits, juices
Tpecnu sexerrs yun 3.6 203 30.8 452 34 19.0 29.1 485
Fresh vegetables
KoncepBupanu
SeneH Y 74.6 213 35 0.6 73.8 214 3.4 14
| n S
BHCKBHTH, 10KO0.12, .
Brscnre thocolaelonp 39.0 415 13.8 5.7 29.5 453 158 94
Bamwnicu, camsuan 26.5 37.1 27.0 93 39.6 414 143 47
Cheese patties, sandwiches
ggz,a;ﬂafg,’;;g;;;"bggggggl 135 26.9 313 283 27.0 32.6 230 17.4

Bcexu 4eTBBpTH, KOHCYMHUpaAll HNPSICHO MISIKO, IO
npeanoyuTa ¢ MaciieHoct 3 - 3.2%, a ¢ macnenoct 3.6% ce
koHCyMHpa OT 24.4% OT TAX, NPEAUMHO HECeMEHHUTe
(26.3%), nuuata ¢ ocHoBHO oOpaszoBanue (31.7%) u
cernckocronanckute padorauim (38.6%). Huckomaciieno mwim
o0e3macieHo IpsICHO MIISIKO KoHcymupar camo 10.2% or
MbxKeTe U 16.9% OT jxeHuTe, 10-4eCTO B IPaZOBETE.

Every fourth milk consumer preferred milk with 3 - 3.2% fat
content, while milk containing 3.6% fat consumed 24.4% of
the milk consumers, singles (26.3%), subjects with primary
education (31.7%), and agricultural workers (38.6%),
predominantly. Low-fat and skimmed milk consumed only
10.2% of the males and 16.9% of the females, at a higher
rate in the cities.
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Kucenomo mnsixo e exeqHeBHO B MEHIOTO efBa Ha 11.5% ot
ankerupanute (10.5% ot mpxkere u 12.4% OT xeHHTE), @ OT
€JUH [0 ABa IbTU CeAMHUHO - npu 48.5% ot Tax. He
KOHCYMHpa KHCEIO MIISIKO BCEKH LIECTH OT U3CIEABAHUTE
(17.3% ot mexere u 13.9% ot xenure). bimzo 2/3 or
AQHKETUPAHUTE BKJIIOYBAT TPU U NOBEYE I'BTH CEAMHUYHO B
MEHIOTO CHU cupeHe, KAWKABANL ULU OpyeU MIedHU
npodyxmu. Hukora MiaM eiwH-ABa I'bTH CEIMHUYHO
KOHCYMHUpAT Te3u NpoaykTu 39.6% OT MBXKETE U ChIIO
TOJIKOBA OT JKEHUTE.

Mecomo, pubama, siyama, 60008ume Xpauu u sOKume ca
Ooratu M3TOYHHIIM Ha OCNTHK, ICHHN MAa3HUHU, KEIA30 U
npyrd (3). M3cnenpaHeTo mokas3ea, 4e KOHCYMAalusTa Ha Meco
U MecHu npodyKmu € IPEIMMHO SITUH- 1B ITBTH B CEJIMATIATA
(Tadmmua 7). TakaBa e KpaTHOCTTa KAKTO B TPaJIOBETE, TaKa
U B cenara. He koHCymMupar i psako KOHCYMUPAT MUJIELIKO
Meco 13.8% ot aHkeTHpaHuTe, 4UepBEHO Meco - 37.4% OT TsX,
MECHU NpOoayKTH - 14.7%, kaTo 1e1bT Ha HEKOHCYMUPAILUTE
MECHH MPOJLYKTH )KEHH € IO-TOJISIM OT TO3U Ha MBbxeTe. binzo
40.0% ot nzcnenBanuTe He KOHCYMUpAr HUKora puba (38.1%
ot MBxkere 1 40.5% ot )keHuTe), mo-uecto B cenata. Ot eiuH
JI0 1Ba TbTU € KoHcyManuaTa i npu 54.8% ot Tsx, a ot 3-7
I'BTH - IpU 5.9%. Aiiyama ca B XpaHUTETHYSI pALIUOH €VH -
JIBa TbTU CEIMUYHO Ha 57.3% OT aHKETUpaHUTE, OT 3-5 IbTH
- Ha 21.8% ot Tax; exenHeBHo camo npu 3.3%. He
KoHcymupar siua 17.6% oT aHKkeTUpaHUTE, MO-4ECTO B
rpajoBeTe.

Bapusama (600, epax, rewa u dp.) IPUCHCTBAT €AMH-]1BA
IIbTH CEIMHUYHO B MEHIOTO Ha 2/3 OT aHKETHUpaHHTE,
eXelHEeBHO - eziBa Ha 3.0% OT TIX, MaJIKO MO-4€CTO MpPHU
>keHuTe. He koHCyMupa BapuBa BCEKHU IETH, MO-4ECTO B
rpamoserte. [1pu 2/3 oT aHKeTUpaHHUTE KOHCYMAITHATA HA OpU3
U MaxkapoHenu uzoenus € SIUH-IBa ITH CEIMUYHO, OT 3-5
bTH € T ipu 14.4% 0T TAX, KaTro AeNbT Ha JKEHUTE € MAJIKO
1o-Brucok. He koHCyMupa opu3 1 MakapOHEHH U3/IEHS BCEKU
METH MBXK U BCSIKA IIECTA )KEHa, [I0-4€CTO B FPaOBETE.

BaskeH U3TOYHUK Ha CHEPIHs ca 3vpHeHume xpanu. Te ca
0oraru Ha HAIIIECTE W 3HAYUTEITHO KOJIMYECTBO PACTUTEIICH
oenthk. Koncymarnusita um B bearapus e mpeaumHo 3a
cMeTKa Ha xJisi0a (3). Pesynrarute ot u3cienBaHeTo MOKA3BaT,
4ye y Hac ce KOHCyMHpa NpeauMHO 651 X146 (Hag 70% ot
AHKETHUPaaHMTE), T0-4ecTo B cenata. OT Tpu A0 1rect Guiimu
nHeBHO KoHcymupat 40.5% ot Mmbxere U 47.4% OT )keHuTe,
10 ceieM ¥ moBeyde (rmwn xiisi0 - 22.2% oT TAX, M0-4eCTO B
cenata. He ymorpe6saBar Bbobme 041 xas16 '/, oT
AHKETHPAHUTE, TIPSAUMHO KCHH.

Koncymanusita Ha pwocen u Opye 6uo xas6 (4epeH,
II'BJIHO3BPHECT, AUETHYEH U JPYTH), pe/UlaraHi Beuye Ha
rnasapa, € BakHa 3a IpUEM Ha BUTAMUHHU, MUHEPAITHH
BEILIECTBA ¥ PACTUTEIIHH BIAKHUHU (3), HO Te3H BUIIOBE XJISI0
ce KOHCYMHpAT CaMo OT OKOJIO '/, OT aKeTHPaHUTE U TO B
MaJku koinudectsa (23.1% B rpagosere u 10.2% B cenara),
MIPEIMMHO OT )KEHHTE. YIIOTPeOsBAT TE3H XJII00BE M0-4ECTO
pasnenenure/pasencHute (44.6%), HIia ChC CPEIHO U C IM0-
BUCOKa cTeneH Ha oOpaszoBanue (35.7% u 34.9%),
MIEHCHOHEPH, yJaly ce U ciayxurenu (crorBeTHO 40.3%,
39.3%,37.1%).

Yogurt was on the daily menu of barely 11.5% of the
interviewees (10.5% of the males and 12.4% of the females),
and once to twice per week, of 48.5% of the interviewees.
Every sixth interviewee consumed no yogurt (17.3% of the
males and 13.9% of the females). Nearly 2/3™ of the
interviewees included cheese, yellow cheese, or other diary
products in their week menu three times and over. Never or
once-twice per week consumed these products 39.6% of the
males and the same rate of the females.

Meat, fish, eggs, leguminous plants, and kernels are rich
sources of protein, essential fats, iron, etc. (3). The study
indicated that consumption of meat and meat products
occurred once-twice per week, predominantly (Table 7).
This was the rate frequency in both the cities and villages.
Consumed no chicken or rarely consumed chicken 13.8%
of the interviewees, red meat, 37.4% of the interviewees,
meat products, 14.7%, with the rate of female meat product
non-consumers higher than the male ones. Nearly 40.0%
of the subjects never consumed fis/ (38.1% of the males
and 40.5% of the females), in the villages at a higher rate.
From once to twice consumed fish 54.8% of the subjects,
while 3-7 times, 5.9%. Eggs occurred in the dietary ration
of 57.3% of the interviewees once-twice per week and of
21.8% of the interviewees, 3-5 times; on a daily basis, of
only 3.3%. No eggs consumed 17.6% of the interviewees,
at a higher rate in the cities.

Legumes (beans, peas, lentils, etc.) were available once-twice
per week in the menu of 2/3 of the interviewees, while on a
daily basis, in barely 3.0% of the interviewees, at a slightly
higher rate in females. No legumes consumed every fifth, in
the cities at a higher rate. Two thirds of the interviewees
consumed rice and pasta once-twice per week, and 3-5 times
did so 14.4% of the interviewees, with the proportion of
females slightly higher. No rice and pasta consumed every
fifth male and every sixth female, in the cities at a higher rate.

Cereals are an important calorie source. The are rich in
starch and considerable quantities of vegetable protein.
Consumption of cereals in Bulgaria is mainly on the
account of bread (3). The results of the survey indicated
that white bread was consumed predominantly in Bulgaria
(over 70% of the interviewees), in the villages at a higher
rate. From three to six slices daily consumed 40.5% of the
males and 47.4% of the females, and seven slices and
over, 22.2% of the interviewees, in the villages at a higher
rate. No bread ate at all '/, of the interviewees, females
predominantly.

The consumption of rye bread and other bread brands
(wholemeal, wholegrain, dietetic, etc.), which are already
available on the market, is important for the intake of
vitamins, minerals, and vegetable fiber (3), however these
bread brands were consumed by just about '/,  of the
interviewees, moreover in small quantities (23.1% in the
cities and 10.2% in the villages), by females predominantly.
Separated/divorced (44.6%), subjects with secondary and
higher levels of education (35.7% and 34.9%), retirees,
students, and employees (40.3%, 39.3%, 37.1%,
respectively) ate such bread brands at higher rates.
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VYnorpebara Ha osecenu AOKU, MIOCAU U OpyeU HOOOOHU
Xpauu € psiJika KaKTo B TpaloBeTe, Taka U B cenara, a 82.0%
OT aHKETHPaHUTE BHOOIIIE HE TY BKIIOUBAT B MEHIO CH.

Kapmogume npucbscTBaT CpaBHUTEIHO YECTO B MEHIOTO
Ha aHKeTUPaHUTe, 0CO0eHO gapenume. ITvpoicenu kapmoghu
KOHCYMHUpa €AUH - Ba IBTH CEIMHUYHO BCEKH BTOPHU
aHKETHpaH; OT TPU J0 NET U IOBEYE IbTU - BCEKU IIETH, I10-
yecto B rpasosere (Tadauma 7). Yecrara koHCcymanus Ha
mecmeHu U NbpIIcenu Xpanu He € TIoJIe3Ha 3a 31paBeTo (3).
IIpoyuBanero nmoka3sBa, ue 39.3% OT aHKETHpaHUTE
KOHCYMUPAT €/IMH - JIBa ITBTH CEIMUIHO OAHUYKU, CAHOBUUIL,
xamobypzepu u Opyau mecmeHu u30eius, TPA 1 OBEYE IIbTH
paBsaT ToBa 36.3% oT MbkeTe u 19.0% ot xxeHuTe, ¢ npeBec
HAa Te3H, XKHUBEELIH B IPaI0BETE.

BpenHa 3a 31paBeTo € BUCOKaTa KOHCYyMalys Ha 3axap u
cvOvporcawu 3axap npodykmu u Hanumxu (3). Jlanaure ot
HACTOSAIIOTO HM3CJIE€JBaHE MOKa3BaT, 4€ BCEKU BTOPU
aHKETUpPAH KOHCyMHpa €IMH - JBa OIBTU CEAMHYHO
craoxkuwu, OOHOOHU, WOKOIA0, DUCKEUMU, KeKC U Op.,
BCEKH YCTBBPTH - TpH ¥ IoBeue IbTH (19.5% 0T MBxkeTe H
25.2% ot *eHHTe), B TPaJJOBETE KOHCYMALMTa € MAJIKO MO~
BHCOKA OT Ta3! B CeJIaTa.

Io-ronsiMara yacT OT aHKETUPAHUTE KAaKTO B FPaJIOBETE, TaKa
U B cenara ynorpeOsBar kage. 1o Tpu - yetnpu yamm xade
nHeBHO u3nuBar 27.1% ot mbxkere u 23.2% ot )KeHUTE, 110
net u noseue yamu - 3.2% ot tax. Haxg 70.0% ot
KOHCyMHpaIuTe Kade 100aBsiT B HEro eHa-/1BE ThXHIKU
3axap, a TpU U TI0BEYE JIBbXKHUKH - BCEKU JIECETH, 10-U4ECTO
MBbkeTe. [IneHeTo Ha vaii He € MHOTO Pa3IpOCTPaHEH HABUK
- 33.7% ot anxetupanure B rpagosere u 30.8% B cenara
KOHCYMHpAT 4aid. biu3o %/, OT TAX o NUAT ¢ elHa - JBe
JIBKUYKHY 3aXap, a ¢ 3 U oBede IbKUUKY - 17.4%.

KoHcymanusita Ha niodoge u 3enenyyyu € OT ChIECTBCHO
3HAYEHHUE 3a JOOpPO 37paBe U BaKHA XapaKTCPUCTHKA Ha
3IpaBOCIIOBHOTO XpaHeHe. Te ca Ooratu Ha BUTaAMUHH,
MUHEpAIHU BELIECTBA U pacTUTENHU BiIakHUHU (3). Criopen
[OJIYYEHHUTE PE3YNITaTH, €XKEIHEBHO KOHCYMUPAT APECHU
n10006e caMo '/, OT aHKETHPAHUTE, @ OT TPU JI0 TEeT IbTH
cenmMuuHO - 31.7% ot 1ax (Taéauna 7). He koncymupar
13001110 ipecH Io10Be 9.0% OT aHKETUPAHUTE, KATO ACTBT
Ha MBXKETE € MO-TOJIsIM OT TO3HU Ha JkeHure. Hsama 3naunma
pasiuKa B Ta3W HACOKa MEXAY cenara u rpajgosete. Hucka e
KOHCYMAIUATa Ha COKOBe, HeKmapu, KOMHOMu u opyeu
81006€e KOHCEePBUPAHU NI0008e.

Bcexku BTOpH aHKETHpaH BKIIOYBA B MEHIOTO CH NpecHU
3eneHuyyy MOYTU €XKEJHEBHO, a OT TPU OO MET MBTHU
CEIMMYHO - '/, OT TAX. HuKOra niy e/iuH - 1sa bTH CEIMUYHO
KOHCYMUpAT npecHH 3eneHuynu 23.9% ot mbxere u 22.4%
ot xenure. Han 70% or aHkeTHpaHuTE CHOOILIABAT, Ue HE
KOHCYMUPAT KOHCEPBUPAHU 3eTeHYY Y.

HesnpaBocioBHOTO XpaHeHe YeCTO BT BOJIH 10 TPo0IeMu
¢ TenioTo (MHIEKca Ha TelecHa Maca). Pesynrarurte or
aHKETUPAHETO MOKa3Bar, 4e 38.3% oT TsX ca c HaAHOpMEHA
TeJeCHa Maca, KaTo JeIbT Ha MBXKETE € MO-TOJIsIM OT TO3H
Ha KEHUTE - CbOTBETHO 46.6% cpeiy 30.2% (Tadauua 8).
IIpu MbxETE TOBA Ca IPEAUMHO JINLA OT Bb3pacToBaTa rpyna
35 - 44 1. (HO ¥ B ipyTUTE IPYIIH [TOKA3ATEIST € BUCOK), & TIPH
XKEeHUTe oT rpynara 55-64-ronunu. He ce ycranoBsaBar

Use of oat flakes, muesli, and other cereals was rare both in
the cities and villages, and 82.0% of the interviewees never
have included them in their menu at all.

Potatoes were present relatively often in the menu of the
interviewees, boiled in particular. French fries consumed
once-twice per week every second interviewee; from three
to five times and over, every fifth, at a higher rate so in the
cities (Table 7). The frequent consumption of bakery
products and fried foods is not beneficial to health (3).
The survey indicated that 39.3% of the interviewees
consumed cheese patties, sandwiches, hamburgers, and
other dough products once-twice per week, and three
times and over did so 36.3% of the males and 19.0% of the
females, with predominance of the urban residents.

High intake of sugar and sugar-containing products and
beverages is hazardous to health (3). The data of this survey
indicated that every second interviewee consumed sweets,
candy, chocolate, biscuits, cake, etc. once-twice per week,
while every fourth, three times and over (19.5% of the males
and 25.2% of the females), consumption in the cities was
slightly higher than that in the villages.

The majority of the interviewees both in the cities and the
villages drank coffee. Three — four cups of coffee daily
drank 27.1% of the males and 23.2% of the females, and
five cups and over, 3.2% of the interviewees. Over 70.0%
of the coffee drinkers added one-two teaspoonfuls of
sugar, while three spoonfuls and over, every tenth, males
at a higher rate. Drinking fea is not a very common habit,
33.7% of the interviewees in the cities and 30.8% in the
villages drank tea. Nearly %/,  of them drank their tea with
one — two teaspoonfuls of sugar, while 17.4%, with 3
teaspoonfuls and over.

Fruit and vegetable intake is of considerable importance
for good health, and it is an important attribute of a
healthy diet. The fruits and vegetables are rich in vitamins,
minerals, and vegetable fiber (3). According to the
recorded results, fresh fruits consumed on a daily basis
just '/, of the interviewees, while three to five times a
week, 31.7% of the interviewees (Table7). Nine percent of
the interviewees consumed no fresh fruits at all, with the
rate among males higher than that among females. There
was no significant difference in this respect between the
cities and villages. The consumption of juices, nectars,
stewed fruits, and other brands of canned fruits was low.

Every second interviewee included fresh vegetables in
their menu almost on a daily basis, while from three to
five times a week did so '/, of the interviewees. Never or
once-twice per week consumed fresh vegetables 23.9%
of the males and 22.4% of the females. Over 70% of the
interviewees consumed no canned vegetables.

Unhealthy diet often leads to body weight problems
(body mass index). The results of the survey indicated
that 38.3% of the interviewees demonstrated overweight,
with the rate among males higher than that among females,
46.6% vs. 30.2%, respectively (Table 8). Among the males,
overweight were predominantly the interviewees from the
age group 35 - 44 years (however, this rate was high in the
other groups, as well), while among the females, from the
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ChIICCTBCHU pa3IMiuAa MCKAY MOKA3aTCJIUTEC Ha JMHara €
HaJTHOpMEHA TCJIECHA Maca, J)KUBCCIIHN B I'PaJOBETE 1 B CEjlaTa.

3a3amrscraBane chobimasar 13.0% oT aHKeTHpaHHTe, KaTo U
B TO3U CITy4ail MaJIKO [10-4€CTO MbxeTe - 14.2%, B cpaBHEHUE
cxeHure - 11.8%, npeauMHoO BB Bb3pacTra 55-64 ronuHu.
MpikeTe chC 3aTIbCTABaHE, )KUBEEIU B IPaIOBETE U Celara,
ca C MOYTU €JHAKBB OTHOCUTEIEH AslI, JOKATO IIPU )KEHUTE
JEJIBT Ha 3aTIBCTENIUTE € MAJIKO M0-TOJISIM 3a XKHUBEEIUTE B
cenara (croTBEeTHO 16.6% cpery 10.2%).

Tabnnya 8. VIHgexc Ha TesnecHa Maca no nosa M Bb3pacToBu rpynu
(%) (Mo paHHn Ha aHKETUPAHUTE).

age group 55-64 years. No considerable differences were
identified between the rates of overweight subjects
residing in the cities and villages.

Obesity reported 13.0% of the interviewees, and here
again at a slightly higher rate did so the males, 14.2%, vs.
the females,11.8%, predominantly at the age of 55-64
years. Obese males residing in the cities and villages
demonstrated almost equal proportion, while obese
females demonstrated slightly higher rate among the
village residents (16.6% vs. 10.2%, respectively).

Table 8. Body Mass Index by Gender and Age Groups (%)

(according to Interviewee Data)

Ilon / Gender
UTM Mmnxe / Males Kenu / Females
2 Beuuko
(xr/m7) Bn3pacToBu rpynu Bn3pacToBu rpynu Total
BMIZ Age groups (;61“;) Age groups TM?

(ke/m) 135341 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 1" [ 2534 [ 3544 [ 4554 | 5564 | '°¥
Ion / below
185 1.0 04 0.7 1.0 0.8 14.2 5.4 13 2.1 5.8 33
18.5-24.99 47.1 352 39.5 30.3 384 63.6 58.5 50.0 314 52.2 454
25-29.99 432 50.4 443 49.1 46.6 134 28.7 332 45.8 30.2 38.3
Haja /over
30 8.7 14.1 155 19.6 14.2 3.8 7.4 154 20.7 11.8 13.0
O6mo %
Total % 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Cpbueranuero Ha nosunieH M TM c apyru ¢akropu yBenniasa
pHUCKa 32 3[paBeT0 MHOTOKpaTHO. Pe3ynTaruTe nokasaar, e
BCEKHM TPETH aHKETUPAH C HaJHOPMEHa TeJleCHa Maca
ChOOIIaBa U 32 noGuUUEeHO apmepuadnno Hanaeane (26.7% ot
mbxere U 40.5% ot xenure). He ce Hamupar cpliecTBeHH
pa3nuuus MeXIy IoKa3aTeluTe 3a rpafoseTe u cenara. 1 npu
JIBaTa MoJIa Hal-3acerHara e Bb3pactra 55 - 64 T. (ChOTBETHO
50.3% 3a MmBxKeTe 1 63.2% 3a xeHuTe). Beekn BTopy ot nviiaTa
ChC 3aTNIBCTSABAaHE CHOOIIAaBa 3a MTOBUILIEHO apTEpPHAIHO
Haysirane (43.6% ot mbxete 1 54.7% 0T )KEHHTE), KATO JETBT
UM B IpajioBeTe € Mayko mo-roisM. Ilpu mbxere ToBa ca
npeauMHo 45 - 54-roAuIIHUTE, a IPU KEHUTE Te3U Ha 55 - 64
I. (cpoTBeTHO 62.2% 1 67.8%).

HannopmMenara TenecHa Maca U 3aT.IbCTSIBAHETO CE ChUeTaBaT
4YEeCTO C nosuueHn xonecmeporn ¢ cepyma. Cpen nuuara c
HaJHOPMEHO TEIJI0 BCEKH eIHMHaJeceTH choOmiaBa 3a
TTOBHIIICH XO0JIECTEePOIL, mo-uecto skenute (11.2% cpernry 7.5%)
U XKHUBeeluTe B rpajgosere. 1 npu aBara nmona AeasT UM
HapacTBa C BB3PacTTa, KATO MAaKCUMAaJTHU CTOMHOCTH C€
otOes3Bar B rpymnara Ha 55-64-ropumanre (cbotBeTHO 14.5%
3a MmbxKeTe U 18.9% 3a xenute). Cpex numara cbe
3aTIBCTABAHE, C aHHU 32 IOBHIIEH XOJECTEPOI € BCEKU
CEe/IMU, II0-4€CTO TE3U B IPaJOBETE, KaTO AETBT HA XKEHUTE €
MO-TOJISIM OT TO3H Ha MbxkeTe (choTBeTHO 18.3% cpemry
12.8%). [Ipn MBxeTe 3a TOBa ChUeTaHHE CHOOLIABAT Haii-
4ecTo BbB Bb3pactTa 45-54 roqunu (22.8%), a npu keHuTe -
55-64 ropunau (20.6%). Tpada na ce uma npeasuz odade, ye
TE3H [I0Ka3aTe N He JaBaT TOYHATa KapTUHA, Thi KaTO roasiMa
4acT OT aHKETUPAHUTE HE ca U3CJIEIBAIN XO0JIECTEPOaa CH.
[ToButenusit UTM e B chUeTaHUE U C nOBUULEHU CHOUHOCTNU

Combination of high BMI and other factors increases
the health risk multiple times. The results indicated that
every third overweight interviewee reported also elevated
arterial pressure (26.7% of the males and 40.5% of the
females). There were no considerable differences
between the rates in the cities and the villages. The age
55 - 64 years was most affected in both genders (50.3% of
the males and 63.2% of the females). Every second obese
interviewee reported elevated arterial pressure (43.6% of
the males and 54.7% of the females), with their rate
slightly higher in the cities. These were predominantly
those aged 45 — 54 years among the males and 55 — 64
years among the females (62.2% and 67.8%, respectively).

Overweight and obesity often combined with elevated
serum cholesterol. Every eleventh among the overweight
interviewees reported elevated cholesterol, at a higher
rate so the females (11.2% vs. 7.5%) and urban residents.
Their rate increased with the age in both genders, with
maximum rates recorded in the group of those aged 55-64
years (14.5% for the males and 18.9% for the females).
Every seventh obese interviewee demonstrated data
about elevated cholesterol, at a higher rate so those in
the cities, with the rate of the females higher than that of
the males (18.3% vs. 12.8%, respectively). Among the
males, this combination was reported at the highest rate
at age 45-54 years (22.8%), while among the females, 55-
64 years (20.6%). It should be taken into account, however,
that these rates did not outline the exact picture, as a
large part of the interviewees have not had their serum
cholesterol tested. Increased BMI was also in
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Ha KpveHama 3axap. JJaHHnTe nokassar, ue 5.9% oT nuuara
C HaJHOPMEHA TeJleCHa Maca choOIIaBar 3a IOBHIICHA
KpbBHa 3axap (4.6% ot Mbxere u 7.9% OT )KeHHUTE), I0-4eCTO
BBB Bb3pacTTa 55-64 rogunu (cbotBeTHO 10.6% 1 14.5%).
IIpu Te3u cbC 3aTABCTABAHE, C MOBUILIEHU CTOMHOCTU HA
KpbBHaTa 3axap € Bceku TpuHagecetu (9.0% ot mpxere n
6.6% OT XKEeHHUTE), TI0-4eCTO B rpajioBere. [Ipu MbkeTe Te ca
MIPEIMMHO BBB Bb3pacTTa 45 - 54 1. (16.7%), a IpH sKeHuTE -
55-64r1.(9.1%).

CamooleHKaTa 3a HUBOTO Ha TEJIECHOTO TEMIO €€ pa3MHUHAaBa
3HAUUTENIHO C JAHHUTE 3a U3UHMCIEHHS UHAEKC Ha TeIecHa
Maca, Ha OCHOBaTa Ha ChOOLIEHUTE PBCT M Terio. Karo
,,HOPMAJIHO”’ OLIEHSBAT TENIOTO cH 65.5% OT aHKETUPAHUTE,
HO TOBa € Taka ipu 45.4% ot Ts1x. PasmuHaBane B pe3ynrarure
C€ YCTaHOBSBA U 10 OTHOLIEHHE Ha HATHOPMEHOTO TETIIO -
cb0oTBETHO 29.1% cpemy 38.3%.

[To-ronsiMaTa 9acT OT aHKETUPAaHUTE JIMIA HE CHOII0aBaT
netidcH pexxuM (78.5%), mpenumHo B cenara. Beeku metu
CHONFOIABA TAKBB MO CBOE JKEJIAHHE HITHU 0 TIPENophKa Ha
nekap (cpoTBeTHO 13.7% u 7.8%), KaTO U B [BaTa CIydas
JIEJTBT Ha )KEHUTE € Mo-rojisiM. ChBETH 3a MPOMSIHA B HAYMHA
Ha XpaHeHe OT Jiekap ca noinyuuu 13.4% ot nuuara, ot apyr
3/paBeH nepcoHai - 1.6% ot T4x, OT 4eH Ha CEMEHCTBOTO -
8.0%, kato He ce HaOIIoaBaT CHIIECTBEHN PA3JINIKs B TE3U
[I0Ka3aTeIn MKy JKUBEELIUTE B TPaJOBETE U B ceJaTta.

N3Bogu

PeBy.]'ITaTI/ITe OT U3CJICABAHCTO OTHOCHO XPAaHCHETO I[MOKAa3BaT,
Y€ HABUIUTE 34 XPAaHCHC U KOHCYMaAIlUATa Ha XpaHUTCIHU
NpOAYKTU NpPU aHKCTHUPAHUTE JIMLIAa HE OTroBapAT Ha
MPEHOPBKUTE 3a 3APABOCIIOBHO XPaHCHE:

1. Bceku Tpetu ce xpaHu 1-2 IbTU JHEBHO; HE 3aKyCBaT
CYTPHH WJIH IPaBST IOHSIKOra TOBA IOJIOBUHATA OT
aHKETUPAHUTE.

2. HeBHpaBOCJ’IOBHa € KOHCYyMalusTa Ha PAaCTUTCIIHA U
KHUBOTUHCKH Ma3HUHU, yHOTpe6aTa Ha COJI € Hax
AOIyCTUMATa rpaHuIia.

3. HenocraTpuHa € KOHCYyMAaNuATa Ha MIISIKO (TIPSICHO/
KHCEJIO), MIIEYHU MIPOIYKTU U MECO; HUCKA € T 32
pubata v BapuBaTa.

4. Tlo-ronsiMaTa yacT OT aHKETUPAaHUTE KOHCYMHPAT Osi1
xy1s10. JIpyrure BunoBe Xisi0 (4epeH, MbJIHO3bPHECT,
PBXKEH, TUETUYEH U JIP.) Ca PSIKO IPEIIIOUYUTAHH.

5. Bcekn BTOpH MBbK U BCsKa TPETA )KEHA HE KOHCYMUPAT
HJIU PSAKO KOHCYMUPAT IMMPECHU IJI0OA0BE; ITPECHU
3CJICHYYLIN - BCCKU YCTBBPTHU OT TAX.

6. C HaaHOpMeHa TellecHa Maca ca '/, OT aHKeTUPaHUTe,
cbe 3aTirbeTsiBane - 13.0% ot tax. Hannopmenara
TeJIeCHa Maca 1 3aTI'bCTSBAHETO Ce CpeliaT B
ChYETaHUE C MOBUIICHO apTEePUAITHO HAJISITAHE U
[IOBHULIEH XOJIECTEPOJI B CEpyMa, HO YCTAHOBEHUTE

combination with elevated blood glucose values. Data
indicated that 5.9% of the overweight interviewees
reported elevated blood glucose (4.6% of the males and
7.9% of the females) in both genders, at a higher rate so
at the age of 55-64 years (10.6% and 14.5%, respectively).
Among those with obesity, elevated blood glucose
values had every thirteenth (9.0% of the males and 6.6%
of the females), at a higher rate so in the cities. Among
the males, they were predominantly at the age of 45 - 54
years (16.7%), while among the females, 55-64 years.
(9.1%).

The self-rated body weight level disagreed considerably
with the data on the estimated Body Mass Index on the
basis of the reported height and weight. As ,,normal”
rated their weight 65.5% of the interviewees, however
this was so only for 45.4% of them. Disagreement of the
results was found also regarding the overweight, 29.1%
vs. 38.3%, respectively.

The majority of the interviewees observed no dietetic
regimen (78.5%), predominantly in the villages. Every
fifth observed dietetic regimen by their own wish or on
doctor’s advice (13.7% and 7.8%, respectively), with the
rate of females higher in both options. Advice on
changing the dietary pattern from a doctor have received
13.4% of'the interviewees, from other health staff, 1.6%
of the interviewees, from a family member, 8.0%, with no
considerable differences in these rates observed between
the urban and rural residents.

Conclusions

The results of the survey regarding the diet indicated
that the eating and food product intake habits of the
interviewees did not comply with the healthy diet
recommendations.

1. Every third had meals once-twice daily; half of the
interviewees had no or sometimes had breakfast.

2. There was unhealthy vegetable and animal fat
intake; salt intake was above the permissible limit.

3. There was insufficient milk (fresh/yogurt), milk
product and meat intake; fish and legumes intake
was low.

4. The majority of the interviewees consumed white
bread. Other bread brands (wholemeal,
wholegrain, rye, dietetic, etc.) were preferred
rarely.

5. Every second male and every third female
consumed no or consumed rarely fresh fruits;
fresh vegetables, every fourth male and female.

6. Overweight were '/,  of the interviewees and
obese, 13.0% of the interviewees. Overweight and
obesity occurred in combination with elevated
arterial pressure and serum cholesterol, however,
the rates estimated in the survey should not be
considered accurate enough.

M Cneyvanyo uspanue, Tom |, ki.3(1) MBbLIITAPCKO CMIUCAHUE 3A OBLLIECTBEHO 3[1PABE m2009 mBULGARIAN JOURNAL OF PUBLIC HEALTH mSupplement, Vol. I, Ne 3(1) m 25



IPpU AaHKCTUPAHETO MMOKA3aTCIIUTC HE Tpﬂ6Ba Ja ce
CMATAT 34 10CTATBbYHO TOYHH.

7. llo-romsmara 4acT oT AHKCTUPAHUTE HC CLGHIOL[aBaT
JUCTHUYCH PCIKUM; BCCKU NETU C”I)6J'IIO,I[aBa TaKbB I10
CBOC KCJIaHUEC UJIN I10 IMMPEIOpPBbKaA Ha JICKap.

[MonyueHnute pesynraru HajaraT aKTUBHH JCHHOCTH 3a
MMOBUINIABAHE 3HAHMSITA HA HACEJICHHUETO 3a 3JPaBOCIOBHO
XpaHEeHe, H3TPaXKIaHe Ha YMCHHS Y HETO 3a 3[[PaBOCIOBEH
m300p Ha XpaHU, KAKTO W Ch3IaBaHE HA BH3MOXKHOCTH 3a
IIUPOK AOCTHII 10 TiX (4). Ch3gaBaHETO HA KOOPIMHUPAILL]
MEXaHU3bM, B PAMKUTE Ha HAI[MOHANIHA CTpAaTErus 3a
npodmiakTrka Ha XHb u ykpenBane 31paBeTo Ha XopaTa ¢
YYacTHETO Ha BCHYKH CEKTOPH B JIbPXKABaTa - UKOHOMUKA,
oOpa3oBaHue, (GUHAHCH, OKOJHA Ccpela M Jp., € BaXHO
YCJIOBHE 33 PEIIUTEIHO MOI0OpsBaHE Ha XpaHEHETO Ha
HaceneHueto (7).
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7. The majority of the interviewees observed no
dietetic regimen; every fifth observed dietetic
regimen on their own wish or on doctor’s advice.

The results necessitate pro-active interventions on
increasing the population awareness of the healthy diet,
acquiring skills for healthy food choices by the
population, as well as creating opportunities for common
access to them (4). Setting up a coordinating mechanism
under the National NCDs Prevention and Health
Promotion Strategy with the participation of all state
sectors — economy, education, finance, environment,
etc. - is an important condition for improving decisively
the health of the population.
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2.4. Du3nyecKa akTMBHOCT

Huckara ¢puznyecka akTHBHOCT € €IMH OT OCHOBHHTE (haKTOpH
HAa pUCKa 3a 3[paBeTo Ha HaceneHuero B ceeta. Hax 30.0% ot
HaceJeHUEeToO B CTpaHUTEe OT 3amaaHa EBpoma e ¢
HeJocTarbuHa (pu3nvecka akTHBHOCT, a B cBeTa - Hal 60.0%
(9,10). Tozu daxrop Ha prcka Gpopmupa 3.5% ot odaTHOTO
Opeme Ha 6onecrure (o DALY’s) — ceorBeTHO 0T 1.8% 110
5.6% o DALY ’s u ot 3.3% 10 11.2% oT Bcuuku CMBPTHU
ciydau. 3a bearapus Te3u nokasarenu ca cb0TBETHO 4.3% U
7.7%(6,7,11,12).

Huckara ¢pu3ndecka akTHBHOCT, 3a€J[HO C IPYTH (haKTopH Ha
PHUCKa, BOJH JI0 ITO-BUCOKA 3a00JIEBAEMOCT I CMBPTHOCT OT
XPOHUYHH HEUH(EKIIMO3HU OOJIECTH: HCXEMUYHA 0OJIECT Ha
CBHPIIETO, MO3BFYHOCHI0BA OOJIECT, HA0CT, XUIIEPTOHUIHA
6oxnect, pak u ap. KomOuHanuuTe oT HUCKa Qu3nyecka
aKTHBHOCT, MTOBUIICHO apTEPHATHO HANATAHE, MOBUIICH
XO0JIECTEepOJI, HAIHOpPMEHA TeJIECHA Maca WJIH 3aTITbCTIBAHE
yBEIMYaBaT MHOTOKPATHO PUCKA 3a 37paBeTo Ha Xopata (3,4).

W3cnensanus y Hac mpe3 NOCAEIHUTE JECETUIIETHS IOKa3BaT,
Yye HUCKaTa (PM3MUeCKa aKTHBHOCT € Pa3lpOCTPaHeHa IHPOKO
cpel BCUUKHM BB3PACTOBU IPYyNH HAa HACEIEHUETO.
OTHOCHTEIHUAT JISUT HA JIMLaTa C BUCOKA U cpeiHa (pr3ndecKa
aKTUBHOCT HamasiBa oT 64.4% npe3 1996 r. Ha 59.9% mpes
2001 r., kaTo HaMaJIEHHETO € O-CUIIHO U3Pa3eHO IIPU MBIKETE
B cpaBHeHHUe ¢ xkeHuTe (5.8% cpemy 3.9%). OcobeHo
Cepuo3eH e To3M IpoditeM cpent yueHunure. Hait-mainko 18 -
25% or momuertara 1 30 - 48% oT MoMHYeTaTa Ha BB3pACT 7 -
19 ropguHM ca ¢ HegocTarbyHa GuU3ndecKa aKTUBHOCT, KaTo
OTHOCHTEITHHSAT UM JIsUI e yBenu4aBa ¢ Bb3pacrtra (1,2,5).

Hactosmoro m3ciaenBane mokassa, uye Hax 80.0% ot
AQHKETHPAaHUTE MBXKE M KEHH Cca C HelocTaTbuHa PU3ndYecKa
AKTUBHOCT ITpe3 cBOOOHOTO BpeMe. He mpakTukyBat BhoO1IIE
¢bu3nuecky yrpakHeHus 74.6% OT TSIX, BKIIFOUUTETHO TIOpaan
6onect u nHBasyIMAHOCT (Purypa 3), Hali-4ecTo BbB Bb3pacTTa
45-54 1.1 55-64 roqunM, O3 CHIIECTBCHH PA3ITHINS MEXKITY
JiBaTa nona.

@urypa 3. Yecrora Ha NPaKTUKyBAHE HA UINYECKN YNIPAXKHEHNA
npe3 cBO6OJHOTO BPEME CPEf aHKETUPAHUTE 0 1o/
(%).
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2.4. Physical Activity

Low physical activity is one of the major population health
risk factors globally. Over 30.0% of the population in the
countries of Western Europe demonstrates insufficient
physical activity, while worldwide, over 60.0% (9, 10). To
this risk factor is attributable 3.5% of the global disease
burden (by DALY ’s), from 1.8% to 5.6% by DALY ’s and
from 3.3% to 11.2% of all deaths, respectively. For Bulgaria
these rates are 4.3% and 7.7% (6,7,11,12), respectively.

Along with other risk factors, low physical activity leads
to higher morbidity and mortality from NCDs: coronary
heart disease, cerebrovascular disease, diabetes mellitus,
hypertensive disease, cancer, etc. The combinations of
low physical activity, high arterial pressure, elevated
cholesterol, overweight or obesity increase the
population health risk manifold times (3,4).

During the recent decades, studies in Bulgaria have
indicated that low physical activity is common among all
population age groups. The proportion of subjects with
high and medium physical activity decreased from 64.4%
in 1996 to 59.9% in 2001, with the decrease more
pronounced among the males vs. the females (5.8% vs.
3.9%). This problem was especially serious among the
schoolchildren. At least 18 - 25% of the boys and 30 -
48% of the girls aged 7 - 19 years demonstrated
insufficient physical activity, with their proportion
increasing with age (1,2,5).

This survey indicated that over 80.0% of the male and
female interviewees demonstrated insufficient physical
activity during their free time. No exercises practiced at
all 74.6% of the interviewees, due to disease and disability
inclusive (Figure 3), at the highest rate so at the age of 45-
54 years and 55-64 years, with no considerable differences
between both genders.

Figure 3. Incidence of Practicing Exercises During their Free
Time among the Interviewees by Gender (%)
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Benubxk ceaMHYHO M HO-PSAIKO MPAKTUKYBaT (U3UYECKU
ynpaxseHus 13.9% ot aHkeTupaHute, JBa OO0 TPU I'BTU
CEeIMHYHO TIPaBsT TOBa enBa 6.4% OT TAX, MPEIUMHO B I10-
MJIaJuTe BB3pacToBU rpynu. Cpexa TAX mpeodiamaBat
Hecemeinure (12.3%), munara c mo-BUCOKO 00pa3oBaTEIIHO
HuBO (12.7%), yyammre (29.9%) u coyxurenute (11.2%).
Mosxe 1a ce Kaxe, 4e IIo-royisiMara 4acT OT aHKeTHPaHUTE Ha
MIPAaKTHKA HE U3IT0JI3Ba €IMH 3HAYUTEIIEH PECypcC 3a 3paBe -
(usnyeckara akTUBHOCT, Ype3 JO3UPAHHU 110 HHTEH3UBHOCT U
MIPOIBIDKUTETHOCT 3aHUMAaHUsI IIpe3 CBOOOIHOTO BpeMe.

[None3no HUBO Ha U3MYECKa AKTUBHOCT MOJKE J1a CE [IOCTUTHE
HE Camo upe3 PeIOBHH (PH3HIECKH YIPOKHEHHSI, HO U B TIpoLieca
Ha €XeJHEBHATa ACHHOCT MM HAaTOBAPEHOCT IO BpEME Ha
pabora. Ilpu 57.8% oT aHkeTHpaHHTE (QU3UUECKATA
HaTOBapEeHOCT Ha paOOTHOTO MSCTO € “MHOTO JIeKa™ WITH “J1eKa”,
KaTo AENTBT Ha )KEHUTE C Ta31 HATOBAPEHOCT € 1.6 TbTU MO-rossIm
OT TO3H Ha MBXKETEe - CbOTBETHO 71.4% u 44.1%; “cpenHa” e
HaTOBapeHOCTTA 110 BpeMe Ha paboTa (BIWraHe 1 HOCEHE Ha
JIEKU TOBApH) IPH '/, OT aHKETMPAHHUTE, [I0-4ECTO PH MbIKETE.
Texxpk prznuecku Tpyn ynpakusasar 14.3% ot MbkeTe 1 1ox
1.0% ot xenute. dusnueckaTa HATOBAPEHOCT IO BpEME Ha
paboTa B rpaJioBeTe € IPEANMHO “MHOTO JIeKa” MM “Jiexa”, B
ceJlaTa HaTOBapEeHOCTTa € M0-4eCTO “‘cpeHa” U ,,TeKKa .

Han nonoBunara ankerupanu (57.7%) He ca nMaiy pU3HYECKH
YCHJINS TIPe3 CEAMMUIIATa, KOUTO Ja OTTOBAPSIT Ha KPHTEPUHTE 32
EHEep2UYHO (PU3ULECKO HAMoBapeane, o-4ecTo B TPaJloBETe
(Purypa 4). [Tokazarensr € 3HAUUTETHO [10-BUCOK IPU KEHUTE -
65.3% (npeauMHO Te3u Ha 25-34T0/11HN ), B CPABHEHHE C MBKETE
- 50.0% (peamMMHO BBB Bb3pacTTa 55-641.).

@urypa 4. Yectora HA €HEPrUYHNTE (DU3NUYECKM HATOBAPBAHMUA
npes cegmuyara no non (%).

Once per week and rarer practiced exercises 13.9% of the
interviewees, while two to three times per week did so
barely 6.4% of the interviewees, predominantly in the
younger age groups. Singles (12.3%), subjects with higher
educational level (12.7%), students (29.9%), and
employees (11.2%) predominated among them. A
conclusion may be made that the majority of the
interviewees did not actually use a substantial health
resource, such as physical activity, by intensity- and
duration-dosed activities during their free time.

An useful physical activity level can be achieved not
only by regular exercise, but also in the process of the
daily activity or load during work. In 57.8% of the
interviewees the workplace physical load was “very light”
or “light”, with the rate of the females with such load 1.6
higher than that of the males, 71.4% and 44.1%,
respectively; “medium” workload during work (lifting and
carrying light cargo) demonstrated '/,  of the
interviewees, at a higher rate so among the males. Heavy
physical labour exercised 14.3% of the males and under
1.0% of the females. The physical load during work was
“very light” or “light” in the cities, while the load was
“medium” and ,,heavy” at a higher rate in the villages.

Over half of the interviewees (57.7%) did no physical
efforts matching the criteria for rigorous physical activity
throughout the week, at a higher rate so in the cities
(Figure 4). This rate was considerably higher among the
females, 65.3% (predominantly those aged 25-34 years),
vs. the males, 50.0% (predominantly at age 55-64 years).

Figure 4. Incidence of the Rigorous Physical Activity

throughout the Week by Gender (%)
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Bceku ceMu aHKeTHPAH CHOOIIABA 32 CHEPTHYHU (PH3HICCKU
ycunus 2 - 3 THH CEIMUYHO, 0€3 ChIIIECTBEHU PA3JIMKH 110
noi; 4 - 5 ¥ noBeue AHU CEIMUYHO Ca UMaJU €HEPrU4YHU
¢usmuecku HartoBapBaHus 21.6% OT TAX, KaTo AETBT HA
MBIKETE € JIBa ITBTH MO-TOJISIM OT TO3U Ha JKEHUTE - CbOTBETHO
29.4% 1 14.0%. B cenara neawpT Ha TUIaTa C JHA HA €HEPTUYHU
(hm3MYeCcKr HATOBAPBAHISI € IIO-BHCOK OT TO3H B TPAIOBETE

AKTHUBHOCT C IPOTEKTHBEH SPEKT MOKE Ja ObJIC IIOCTUTHATA
¥ 4pe3 PU3UYCCKH HATOBapBaHHS C YMEPEH XapakTep.

Every seventh interviewee reported vigorous physical
activity for 2 - 3 days per week with no considerable
differences by gender; 4 - 5 and more days per week
practiced vigorous physical activity 21.6% of the
interviewees, with the rate among the males twice as high
as that among the females, 29.4% and 14.0%, respectively.
In the villages, the proportion of subjects with days of
rigorous physical activity was higher than that in the
cities.

28 WCneyyanto nspanne, Tom |, ku.3(1) MBbJITAPCKO CMIUCAHUE 3A OBLLECTBEHO 3[1PABE m2009 mBULGARIAN JOURNAL OF PUBLIC HEALTH mSupplement, Vol. I, Ne 3(1) m



H3crnenBaHeTo ycTaHOBsBA, Ue 01130 IT0JI0BUHATA aHKETUPAHH
(47.6%) He ca uManu ymepenu usuuecKu Hamosapeanus
npe3 cexMuuaTa (IIpeIMMHO XXHBECIIUTE B IPaJIOBETE), KATO
JETBT Ha )KEHUTE € [0-TOJISIM OT TO3U Ha MBXKETE - CbOTBETHO
52.3%u42.7% (Purypa5).

@urypa 5. Hecrora Ha ymepeHuTe (YU3NYECKN HATOBAPBAHUA NPE3
cegmuyara no non (%).

40 +-
30 +-
20 +-

10 -

O0aHn 1 paeH (day) 2-3 gHwm
(days) (days)

OT 1Ba 70 TpH JAHU CEAMUYHO € UMaJl YMEPEHH (PU3HUECKH
HATOBapBaHUs BCEKH CEIMH aHKETHPaH, 4 - 5 1 moBeue AHU -
BCEKU TPETH, KATO JETBT HA MBIKETE € TI0-TOJISIM B CPAaBHEHUE
¢ To3u Ha xeHuTe (croTBeTHO 36.8% 1 28.9%). He ce
yCTaHOBSBAT 3HAYMMU Pa3N4us B Oposi Ha JHUTE C
HaTOBapBaHe MEXY OTJEITHUTE Bb3PAaCTOBU I'PYIHU IIPH JBATa
noia. B cenara nenbT Ha nMnaTa ¢ mMo-royisiM Opoi HU Ha
yMepeHH (PU3MYECKH HaTOBapBaHUsI € IO-TOJISIM — Pa3jinKaTa
€ 3Ha4MMa.

3a mosne3eH edekT oT (GU3NYECKUTE HATOBAPBAHMS CE
NIPEnopbYBa NPOIBDKUTETHOCTTA Ha €/IHO HATOBApBaHE /1 €
30 u moBeue MHHYTH, C yCEIlaHE Ha JIEKO 3abXBaHE WIIN
N3NOTSBaHE.

Pesynrarure oT M3ClIeABAHETO 3a eHepauuHu PuauuecKu
yecunus TIoKa3Bar, 4e caMo npu 3.1% ot mexere u 3.8% ot
KEHHUTE CpeHaTa MPOABIKUTENIHOCT Ha e1HO ycuue e 31 -
60 MMHYTH, MaJIKO [T0-YECTO B cenara, Haa 60 MUHYTH € T4
mpu 32.1% oT Auuara ¢ Te3U yCUIHs, I0-4ECTO IIPU MBIKETE
(cvorBeTHO 40.1% 1 24.3%). 3a cperHa IPOABIKUTETHOCT
Ha e0Ho ymepeHo ¢pusuuecko ycunue oT 3110 60 MuHyTH
cpoburasar 3.5% ot MpxeTe 1 3.7% OT )KEHUTE C Te3H yCHIIN,
0e3 CHIIECTBEHHU pa3JIM4Us MEXAY I0Ka3aTeanuTe 3a
rpasosere 1 cenara. [loBeue ot 60 MuHyTH Ca OMIH T€ IpH
42.4% OT aHKEeTHpAHUTE C T€3U HATOBAPBaHMUsl, KATO AEIBT HA
MBKETE € I0-BUCOK OT TO3H Ha KEHUTE.

[TonoxxurenHara poiis Ha XOAEHETO Iella 3a 3APaBETo €
O6e3cmopHO Aoka3zaHa. To3nW yHHBepcaJieH HauMH Ha
aKTUBHOCT € IPUJIOKHUM BBB BCSIKA Bb3pacT. JJaHHHUTE OT
U3CIEBaHETO OKa3Bart, ue 68.2% 0T aHKETUPAHUTE X0OAM
newia BCEKH JIeH, 0e3 ChILECTBEHH PA3IMIMsI MEXKITYy OTIEITHHUTE

4-5 gHn
(days) (days)

Activity with protective effect may be achieved also by
physical activity moderate in nature. The survey found
out that nearly half of the interviewees (47.6%) had had
no moderate physical activity throughout the week
(predominantly the urban residents), with the rate among
the females higher than that among the males, 52.3% and
42.7%, respectively (Figure 5).

Figure 5. Incidence of the Rigorous Physical Activity
throughout the Week by Gender (%)

B mbKe (males)

*KeHu (females)

> 6 gHu

Every seventh interviewee had had moderate physical
activity from two to three days per week, 4 - 5 days and
over, every third, with the rate among the males higher
than that among the females (36.8% and 28.9%,
respectively). No considerable differences were found in
the number of days with physical activity between the
age groups in both genders. In the villages, the rate of
subjects with greater number of days with moderate
physical activity was higher, and the difference was
significant.

In order for the physical activity to produce beneficial
effect, for any session it is recommended to be of 30-
minute and longer duration, with a feeling of mild shortness
of breath or sweating.

The results of the survey for vigorous physical activity
indicated that the average duration of one session was 31 —
60 min in only 3.1% of the males and 3.8% of the females, at
a slightly higher rate so in the villages, and over 60 minutes
a session was in 32.1% of the subjects with such activity, at
a higher rate among the males (40.1% and 24.3%,
respectively). An average duration of one moderate physical
activity session from 31 to 60 minutes reported 3.5% of the
males and 3.7% of the females, without considerable
differences between the urban and rural rates. Over 60
minutes were they in 42.4% of the interviewees with such
activity, with the rate among the males higher than that
among the females. Unfortunately, however, the number of
both subjects and sessions was low.

The positive impact of walking on health has been proved
unequivocally. This universal physical activity mode is
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BB3PACTOBHU I'PYIH U NpH ABaTa noia. Ot 4 1o 5 by ceMU4HO
xonat newa 14.4% ot mpxere u 18.0% ot sxeHUTE, HO-PSAKO -
BCEKH ILIECTH OT TAX, IPEUMHO B rpajoBere. CpeAHOJHEBHATA
NPOABIKUTEIHOCT Ha XOJEHE Iella Ipe3 MoclelHaTa
CeIMHILIA I IOYTH BCEKU BTOPU aHKeTUpaH e 10 40 MuHyTH,
0T 41-60 munyTH € ipu 52.3% OT TSIX, 10-4ECTO B CEaTa, KaTo
HE C€ YCTAHOBSBAT CBILECTBEHH Pa3IHYUs MO MOJL.

[Ipodecnonannara npuHaIeKHOCT ((hepMep, KUBOTHOBB/,
JIECOBBJ U JIp.) OKa3Ba BIIMSHHE 3a €KETHEBHOTO XOJIEHE Iea
10 pabotHOTO MsicTo M 06paTHO (70.6% OT aHKETHpaHUTE C
TEe3H MpoQeCcuu XOAT 1ema). Bucok e 1ensT u npu yyammre
ce (67.2%), u cnyxuremure (65.2%), KaTo MpH TSIX MOXKe Ou e
CBBP3aHO C OCh3HATa HEOOXOIUMOCT OT OJOOEH JIOCTBIICH
Ha4yMH 32 GU3MYECKa AKTUBHOCT.

CpenHOTO BpeMe Ha JieH, MpeKapaHo B CeAeHE, ChILIO
XapaKTepu3upa CTelmeHTa Ha (u3uYecKka aKTHBHOCT.
Pesynrarure mokassar, ue 45.0% OT aHKETHpaHUTE (ITOYTH
BCEKHU BTOPH) MpeKapBaT cpeqHoIHEBHO B ceaene 120-300
vuHyTH (Ta6auma 9).

Tabnnya 9. bpoi MuHyTH CDEJHOJHEBHO, MpeKapaHn B Ce[Han0
M0JI0XEeHNE Npe3 u3reknara cegmmya cpesy
aHKeTUpaHuTe no nos v Bv3pacrosu rpymm (%)

feasible at any age. The survey data indicated that 68.2%
of the interviewees walked every day, without
considerable differences between the individual age
groups in both genders. From 4 to 5 times per week
walked 14.4% of the males and 18.0% of the females,
rarer, every sixth of them, in the cities predominantly.
During the last week, the mean daily walking duration
was up to 40 minutes for almost every second
interviewee, from 41-60 minutes it was for 52.3% of the
interviewees, at a higher rate so in the villages, with no
considerable differences identified by gender.

The vocational affiliation (farmer, stock-breeder, forester)
influenced the daily walking to and from the workplace
(70.6% of the interviewees with such vocational
affiliation walked). The rate of the students (67.2%) and
employees (65.2%) was also high, and for them maybe
this was associated with a realized need of such an
accessible physical activity mode.

The mean time spent sitting daily also characterizes the
level of physical activity. The results indicated that 45.0%
of the interviewees (almost every second) spent sitting
120-300 minutes on a mean daily basis (Table 9).

Table 9. Mean Minute Count Spent Daily in Sitting Position
During the Last Week Among the Interviewees by
Gender and Age Groups (%)

Ilon/ Gender
. Mpb:xe /Males 7Kenu / Females
Bpoii MunyTH B ci ko)
Minute count Bw3pacroBu rpynu 06 Bn3pacToBu 1pymm 06 Total
Age groups T III;) Age groups T H;;)
25-34 | 35-44 |45-54 | 55-64 ota 25-34 (3544 | 45-54 [ 55-64 ot
60-120 munyra / minutes | 18.7 | 19.6 | 179 | 16.0 | 181 | 11.1 [12.0 | 160 | 157 [ 13.7| 15.8
120-300 munyTn/ minutes | 47.9 | 47.1 | 45.1 | 524 [48.0| 40.7 | 422 | 429 | 422 | 42.0| 45.0
nose4ye 0T 300 MuHyTH
over 300 minutes yr 334 | 333 [37.0 | 31.6 |339| 482 (458 | 41.1 | 42.1 [44.3] 39.2
Oompo %
Total % 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 [ 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 [ 100

To3u mokazares € MaJKo MO-BUCOK IPH MBXKETE BbB BCUUKH
BB3PAcTOBU IpyIH. BHUCOK e 1errbT U Ha junara, Ipu KOUTO
CPEHOJJHEBHATA IMPOIBIDKUTEIHOCT OT BpEME, IPEKapaHo B
CeJHAJIO NOJIOKEHHE, € ToBede 0T 300 MUHYTH, O-TOJISIM € IIPU
xenure (44.3%), B cpapHeHuUE ¢ MBxeTe (33.9%). Ta3u Bucoka
CTEIIeH Ha HUCKA JBUTaTelIHA aKTHBHOCT € XapaKTepHa IIpeIH
BCHUKO 32 ciryxutenute (55.9%) u yaammre ce (51.6%), kakro n
3a JIMIATa, )KUBECILU B IPaJIOBETE.

HenocraTpunara ¢u3nyuecka akTHBHOCT C€ CPEIIa B ChUCTAHUC
¢ IpyrH (haKTOpH Ha PUCKa, KOSTO YBEIM4YaBa OOIINS PUCK 32
3apaBeTo. [laHHHUTE MOKa3BaT, Y€ 3HAUYMUTENHA YacT OT
W3CIICIBAHATE JIMIA, CHOOIIABAIIY 32 TOBUIIICHO apTEPHATHO
HaJlsiraHe, IOBUILEH XOJIECTEPOII B CEpyMa U APYTU Ca U C HUCKA
(u3nUecka akTHBHOCT Ipe3 cBoOOAHOTO Bpeme. Cpen TsX ¢
HaJHOpMeHa TenecHa maca ca 47.2% ot mbexere u 32.0% ot
JKEHHTE, ChC 3aTIIBCTIBaHE - ChOTBETHO 14.7% m 12.3% ot Tax.
IToyTn BCceku BTOpPU aHKETHpPaH, KOWTO CHOOMIABa, e
(busmyeckaTa My HATOBAPECHOCT 110 BpeMe Ha padoTa € “MHOTr0
JIeka” W “Jeka’” MMa MOBHUIICH MHIEKC Ha TeJIecHaTa Maca
(cpotBeTHO 63.5% oT MBXeTe U 39.6% OT XKeHuTe).

Hay %/, ot u3cnezpanuTe ¢ HUCKA (PH3MUECKA AKTHBHOCT OLIEHSBAT
3[paBOCIIOBHO CH CHCTOSIHUE KaTo “700p0” M “‘CpaBHUTEIHO

This rate was slightly higher among the males of all age
groups. The rate of subjects with over 300 minutes of mean
daily duration spent sitting was high, higher among the
females (44.3%) vs. males (33.9%). This high rate of low
motor activity was typical predominantly for the employees
(55.9%) and students (51.6%), as well as for the urban
residents.

Insufficient physical activity occurred in combination with
other risk factors, which increased the total health risk.
Data indicated that a considerable portion of the subjects
who reported high arterial pressure, elevated serum
cholesterol, etc., demonstrated also low physical activity
during their free time. Among them, overweight were 47.2%
of the males and 32.0% of the females, and with obesity,
14.7% and 12.3%, respectively. Almost every second
interviewee, who reported their physical activity during
work as “very light” and “light”, had increased Body Mass
Index (63.5% of the males and 39.6% of the females,
respectively).

Over /, , of the subjects with low physical activity rated
their health condition as “good” and “relatively good”.
Every fifth male and fourth female rated it as “medium”,
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100po”. Beceky meTn MBXK M 4eTBbpTa JKeHa CUHTAT, Ye TO €
“cpenHo”, a “mo-ckopo Jomo” u “nowmo” - 7.5% ot MbxeTe U
10.1% ot xenure, mo-uecto B cenara. Ha ¢ona Ha Ta3u Bucoka
OIICHKA 32 JOOPOTO 3/IpaBe O MOWIIO JIa CE MECIIU 32 OUTYBAIIIO
pasbupane, ye Moxe 1 63 pu3nUecKa aKTHBHOCT YOBEK J1a Ce
YyBCTBa 3/[paB, KOETO He € Taka. VlHTepec mpencrasisiBa
MHCHHETO Ha TMO-TOJISIMATa 9acT OT aHKETHPAHUTE C HHCKA
¢u3MyUecKa aKTUBHOCT, Ye OCHOBHA NPUYMHA 33 BHCOKAaTa
3a00J1€Ba€MOCT OT TEXKKHU OOJIECTH y HAC Ca TPYAHHUTE yCIOBUS
Ha )KUBOT U cTpechT. Porsita Ha HUCKaTa (pu3n4ecka akTHBHOCT
ce nocouna ez1Ba ot 1.6% ot Tax.

TpeBoxkeH e haKThT, e y aHKSTUPAHUTE CHIIISCTBYBA NePUIHT
Ha 3/]paBHOOOpa30BaTeHa HH(POPMAIIUS OTHOCHO POJIATA HA
¢u3myecKkaTa aKTHBHOCT 3a 37paBeTo. Jlekapure W APyrusT
MEIMUUHCKY IIEPCOHAI MPOSIBSIBAT U3BECTHA ACUBHOCT B Ta31
HACOKA, a HAKOM OT TSIX HE pa3noarar v ¢ A0CTaTbuyHU YMEHUSI
o nipo6niema. [lareHTHTE OT CBOSI CTpaHa, CHIO HE THPCAT
AKTHBHO HH(OPMAIIISI OTHOCHO ONITUMAJTHATA 32 TSXHOTO 37PaBe
¢dm3myecka akTuBHOCT. [Ipe3 mocneanara roquHa epa 7.0% ot
H3CJIeIBAHUTE Ca MOJYUYHJIM CHhBET OT JIeKap WU ApYyT
MEIMIUHCKY IIEPCOHATI OTHOCHO HAYMHUTE 33 TOBUILIABAHE HA
(r3Ideckara akTHBHOCT. HUCHK € eITBT 1 Ha JPYTUTE H3TOYHUITA
Ha UH(pOpMAIIHs, KOUTO JOCTHUTAT JI0 AHKCTUPAHUTE, BBIIPEKU
MHOKECTBOTO 3/IpaBHOOOPA30BATEITHN H3JAHUS U TIPEIaBaHUS
I10 €JIEKTPOHHUTE MEANH Ha 3[IpaBHA TEMa.

N3Bogu

1. Han 80.0% oT aHKeTHpaHUTE ca ¢ HUCKA (U3NIeCcKa
AKTHBHOCT Ipe3 CBOOOTHOTO BpeMe. He mpakTukysar
n300m10 pusmdecku yrpaxaeHus 74.6% ot Tix; 2-3 mbTH
CEIMUYHO MPaBsIT ToBa caMo 6.4% OT u3cieBaHuTE,
MPETUMHO TTO-MJIaJIHTE.

2. IIpu Bceku BTopu (pu3HyecKaTa HaTOBAapeHOCT Ha
PpabOTHOTO MSCTO € ““MHOTO JIeKa” WK “JieKa”; TIpu
41.6% ot Mmmxere 1 27.6% OT xkeHuTe T4 € “‘cpenHa’, Ipu
7.6% - “Texka’”.

3. Hucka e uecToTata Ha EHEPrUYHUTE U YMEPEHUTE
(hu3IYeCcK HATOBapBaHU Mpe3 ceaMuIiaTa. Enpa npu
3.6% oT aHKeTUpaHUTE MPOABILKUTETHOCTTA Ha €/IHO OT
Te3n pU3MYEcKH HaToBapBaHus € 31-60 MUHYTH.

4. TTouTH BCceku BTOPH aHKETUPAH NIPECTOSBA CPEIHOJHEBHO B
cenao nonoxenue 120-300 munyty, a Hag 300 MUHYTH -
44.3% ot xxenure 1 33.9% OT MBXKETE, [T0-YECTO B
rpafoBere.

5. 3HauMTeNTHA YaCT OT AHKETUPAHUTE JIMLA C TOBUIIIEHO
apTepUalTHO HAJISITaHe U MTOBHUIIIEH XOJIECTEPOJI B CEpyMa
ca ¢ HICKa (pH3UYeCcKa aKTHBHOCT Ipe3 CBOOOTHOTO
Bpeme. Haj monoBrHaTa OT TSX ca ¢ HaJIHOPMEHA TeJlecHa
Maca WiM 3aTICTIBAHE.

6. Hanune e neduriut Ha 31paBHOOOpa3OBaTEIIHA
nH(pOpMAIHS 32 HACEICHUETO 10 OTHOIIICHHUE Ha
¢usnueckara aktuBHOCT. Ena 7.0% OT u3cienpaHuTe
ca [OJIyYHJIM CHBET OT JIEKap WK APYT MEJULIMHCKU
[epcoHall.

while “poor rather” and “poor”, 7.5% of the males and 10.1%
of the females, in the villages at a higher rate. On the
background of this high ratings of good health, one could
speculate about existence of understanding that a person
might feel healthy also without physical activity, which is
not so. Interesting was the opinion of the majority of the
interviewees with low physical activity that the principal
cause of the high morbidity from severe diseases in Bulgaria
were the difficult living conditions and stress. The role of
the low physical activity was indicated by barely 1.6% of
them.

It was a worrying fact that the interviewees demonstrated
deficiency of health educational information about the role
of the physical activity for health. The doctors and other
medical staff have manifested certain inertness in this
respect, and some of them do not have also enough skills
on the issue. The patients in turn also did not seek
proactively enough information about the physical activity
optimal for their health. In the last year barely 7.0% of the
subjects have received advice by a doctor or other medical
staff about the ways how to increase the physical activity.
The proportion of other information sources reaching the
interviewees was low, regardless of the multiple health
education publications and programs on health topics in
the mass media.

Conclusions

1. Over 80.0% of the interviewees demonstrated low
physical activity during their free time. No physical
exercise practiced at all 74.6% of the interviewees; 2-3
times per week did so only 6.4% of the interviewees,
younger ones predominantly.

2. Workplace physical activity was “very light” or “light”
for every second interviewee; it was “medium” for
41.6% of the males and 27.6% of the females, while
for 7.6% it was “heavy”’.

3. The incidence of the vigorous and moderate physical
activity was low throughout the week. The duration
of any one of these two physical activity modes was
31-60 minutes in barely 3.6% of the interviewees.

4. On an average daily basis, almost every second
interviewee spent sitting 120-300 minutes, and over
300 minutes, 44.3% of the females and 33.9% of the
males, at a higher rate in the cities.

5. A considerable portion of the interviewees who
reported high arterial pressure and elevated serum
cholesterol demonstrated also low physical activity
during their free time Over half of them were with
overweight or obesity.

6. There was deficiency of health education
information for the population on physical activity.
Barely 7.0% of the interviewees have received
advice from a doctor or other medical staff.
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Pesynrarure 3a HUBOTO Ha ()H3MYECKa AKTHBHOCT HA HACEIICHUETO
B bbarapus Hanarar pa3paOOTBaHETO M peaM3HpaHeTo Ha
CHOTBETHA NOJUTHKA C yYacCTHETO Ha BCUYKH CEKTOPH Ha
IepxaBara. [lomynaionHo 6a3upaHy, MUPOKO MTOAKPENCHH
JIEHCTBHS B PasiIMYHU CTPYKTYPU Ha JbPKaBHUS W YaCTHHSA
CEKTOp, ChOOpa3eH! C KylTypara Ha Xopara, ¢ Bb3pacTra U
HauMHa UM Ha JKUBOT B €XEIHEBHETO, C YYAaCTHETO U Ha
HENPaBUTEJICTBEHUTE OpTraHM3alMM, Ype3 pPas3IHMuHU
MEpPOIPUATHS YBINYALIY FOJIEMH Mact HaceJIeHHe, Ca U3X0J1 OT
Tazu cutyarys (3,4,6).

MepxkuTte 3a noBumaBaHe Ha (usnyeckaTa aKTHUBHOCT Ha
HaCEJIEHHUETO Ca €IIHN OT UKOHOMUYHUTE 1 e(hEKTUBHH HOIXO/IH
3a110-100po obmecTBeHo 3apase (12). B [iobanHara crparerus
Ha C30 3a XpaHEHETO, IBUTaTeJIHaTa aKTHBHOCT U 3/IPaBETO Ce
I0COYBA, Y€ KaTO CE M3I0JI3BAT ChILIECTBYBAIIUTE CTPYKTYPH U
TIpoLiecH B 00J1aCTTa Ha XpaHEHETO U (PH3NIecKaTa ak THBHOCT,
CIIeJIBa 1A C€ Ch3/1a/IaT HALMOHATHH KOOPMHUPAILA MEXaHH3MH,
MT03BOJISIBAILM YCIICIIHOTO pPEIlaBaHEe Ha TE€3W BHIPOCH B
paMKuTe Ha KOMIUIEKCHA ITporpama 3a npoguiaktika Ha XHb
1 YKpelBaHe 3/{paBeTo Ha HaceseHuero (6,8).
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The results about the population physical activity level
in Bulgaria necessitate the development and
implementation of respective policy with the
participation of all state sectors. A way out of this
situation are population-based widely supported efforts
in various state and private sector structures, taking
into account people’s cultural level, age, and daily
lifestyle, with the participation also of non-
governmental organizations, through different
interventions involving large population masses (3,4,6).

The measures for increasing the physical activity of
the population are among the economic and effective
approaches for better public health (12). The WHO
Global Strategy on Diet, Physical Activity and Health
indicates that, by using the existing structures and
processes in the area of diet and physical activity, it is
necessary to create national coordinating mechanisms
allowing addressing these issues successfully within
the framework of a comprehensive NCDs prevention
and population health promotion programme (6,8).

References

1. Baev S., F. Denkova, E. Yordanova. Health Status of the
Population. In: Census of the Population, Housing, and
Agricultural Farms. NSI, 2002.

2. Health of the Nation at the Beginning of the 21 Century
Report. An Analysis of the Health Reform. MoH, 2004.

3 Good GP NCDs Prevention Practice Manual. Edited by N.
Vassilevsky and B. Toulevsky, CINDI Programme, 2002.

4. Prevention in Primary Health Care. Recommendations for
Establishing Good Professional Practice. Edited by N.
Vassilevsky, CINDI Programme, 1996.

5. Main Results from a Study of the Health Status of the
Population in Bulgaria and Comparisons to Data from
Previous Studies. NSI, 2002.

6. The World Health Report 2002 - Reducing Risks, Promoting
Healthy Life. WHO, Geneve, 2002.

7. Gaining Health.. European Strategy for the Prevention and
Control of Noncommunicable Diseases. WHO, Regional
Office for Europe, Copenhagen, 2006.

8. Global Strategy on Diet Physical Activity and Health. WHO,
Geneva, 2003.

9. Health Evidence Network. Which are the known causes and
consequences of obesity, and how can it be prevented?
Copenhagen, WHO Regional Office for Europe, 2004.

10. Racioppi F et al. A physically active life through everyday
transport. With a special focus on children and older people
and examples and approaches from Europe. Copenhagen,
WHO Regional Office for Europe, 2002.

11. The European Health Report 2002. WHO, 2002.

12. The European Health Report 2005. Public health action for
healthier children and populations.. WHO, 2005.

32 WCneyyanto nspanne, Tom |, ku.3(1) MBbJITAPCKO CMIUCAHUE 3A OBLLECTBEHO 3[1PABE m2009 mBULGARIAN JOURNAL OF PUBLIC HEALTH mSupplement, Vol. I, Ne 3(1) m



2.5. Koncymayua Ha ankoxon

Ynorpebara Ha aJTKOX0J € IIUPOKO pa3lpOCTpPaHEHA B CBETA.
3noymotpedara ¢ HETo € YecTa IMposiBa Ha HE3[PABOCIOBEH
HauMH Ha JKUBOT BbB BcUUkM cTpanu. Hax 200 munuona or
ITBITHOJICTHUTE €BPOIEHIH YIOTPEOsSBAT AJTKOXOJ SKETHECBHO
- sxerute 10 20 Mt abconroTeH ankoxol (AA), mbxere 10 40
M1 AA, KaTo 1Ipu 58 MIJIHOHA OT TSIX yHoTpeOara e Haji ToBa
KOJTM4ecTBO. Beska roguHa npuOIu3nuTeHo 23 MHUIUOHA
CTaBar 3aBUCUMHU OT asikoxona (6,7,11).

AnkoxonbT 00ycnass 9.2% ot o6moro 6peme Ha OoecTuTe
B pa3Butute crpanu (8,9,10). 3nmoynorpedara ¢ Hero € JoKazaH
PHCKOB (haKkTOp 3a apTepUaiHa XUIEPTOHHS, MO3bYHOCHI0BA
Ooiect, ©cXxeMH4YHa O0JIECT Ha CHPIETO, 3JI0KAYECTBCHH H
JApyTHu 3aboJisiBaHUs, PUCKOB (AaKTOp € W 3a peauna
NICHXOJIOTUYHU M COLMAIHH IOCIEIUIN. AJIKOXOJBT €
ChIlECTBEHA MpPUYHMHA 32 HETPYIOCIHOCOOHOCT H
npexaespeMenHa cMbpT. C30 nocousa, ue 76.3 MIH. Ty
B CBeTa MMaT 3a00JIsIBaHE MM Pa3CTPOMCTBO, CBBP3aHO C
ynorpebara Ha ankoxoi. ChYeTaHMETO Ha AJIKOXOJHATa
3j10ynoTpeda ¢ equH, J1Ba WM IOBeYe APYTH PHUCKOBH
(bakTOpH, yBeIMYaBa PUCKa 32 3[paBeTO MHOTOKPATHO (2,5,6).

ITo nannm va HCU (2002 r.), nenbT Ha ynoTpeOsBauTe
penoBHO ankoxon B bearapus Ha Bb3pacT Hax 15 rogunu e
HapacHaJ rpe3 riepriona 1996 - 2001r ¢ 11.3 mynkra (ot 64.7%
Ha 76.0%). YnoTtpebara Ha aJTKOXOJI 3a4€CTSBA MO-TIOIYSPTAHO
nipu xeHuTe (0T 49.9% mpe3 1996 1. Ha 67.8% npe3 2001 1),
IIPU MBIKETE JETBT HA KOHCYMHPALIUTE IPAKTHUECKH HE CE €
npomenus. Hall-cpliecTBeHa € 3auecTuiara KOHCyMalus
cpen MilaanTe Ha Bb3pacT 15-24 ronunu - ot 52.0% npe3 1996
. Ha 70.1% npe3 2001 r., unu ¢ oxono 16 nmyHkTa, cliefABaHU OT
45-64-ropnmante (¢ Hag 10 mynkra) (1,3). OT6ens3Ba ce, ye
yecTara KOHCyMalus Ha aJIKOXOJ OT HAaCEIEHHUETO Ce
IPEBPBILA B CEPUO3HA IPUYMHA 32 BIIOIIABAHE HA 3APaBHUS
CTaTycC ¥ 3[paBHO-ieMorpad)cKara CUTyarys B cTpanata (4).

Pesynrarure OT HACTOSILIOTO U3CJIE€IBaHE ITOKA3BAT, Y€ HaJ
60.0% oT aHKeTUpaHUTE KOHCYyMHpAT aJIKOXOJ, KaTo Ta3u
MpaKkTUKa € Pa3lpoCcTpaHEHa MO0-YeCTO CPeJl )KUBECIIUTE B
rpanosere. PesoBHa e ynorpedara Ha anxoxon rpu 23.2% ot
n3cnenBanute - 39.5% ot mexere u 7.3% ot xxerute (Tadmuma
10). JenbT Ha pEIOBHO KOHCYMHPALIUTE AJIKOXOJI MBXKE €
3HAYUTEIHO MO-TOJISIM OT TO3W Ha XEHUTE BbB BCUYKH
BBb3pacToBu rpynu. [lokazaTenure mpu 1Bara mnosa ca Hai-
BHCOKU BbB Bb3pacTTa 35-44 1. u 45-54 roqunu.

Tabnuya 10. KoHcymauna Ha ankoxosn cpef aHKeTUpaHuTe no non
u BB3pactTosu rpyn (%).

2.5. Alcohol Consumption

The use of alcohol is wide spread worldwide. Alcohol
abuse is a common unhealthy lifestyle feature in all
countries. Over 200 million of the adult Europeans consume
alcohol on a daily basis, females up to 20 ml absolute
alcohol (AA) and males up to 40 ml AA, with 58 million
consuming over these amounts. Every year approximately
23 develop alcohol dependence (6,7,11).

To alcohol is attributable 9.2% of the total disease burden
in the developed countries (8,9,10). Alcohol abuse is a
proved risk factor for arterial hypertension,
cerebrovascular disease, coronary heart disease, cancer
and other diseases, and it is a risk factor for a number of
psychological and social consequences. Alcohol is a major
cause of work incapacity and premature death. WHO
indicates that 76.3 million individuals worldwide have a
disease or a disorder associated with alcohol use.
Combination of alcohol abuse with one, two or more other
risk factors increases the health risk manifold times (2,5,6).

According to NSI data (2002), the rate of those aged over
15 years using alcohol on a regular basis in Bulgaria has
increased by 11.3 points for the period 1996 - 2001 (from
64.7% to 76.0%). Alcohol consumption has become more
frequent among females (from 49.9% in 1996 to 67.8% in
2001), while the rate of male consumers has not actually
changed. Most prominent was the more frequent
consumption among the youths aged 15-24 years, from
52.0% in 1996 to 70.1% in 2001 or by 16 points, followed
by those aged 45-64 years (by over 10 points) (1,3). It has
been noted that the frequent alcohol consumption by the
population is turning into a serious cause of the worsened
health status and demographic situation in Bulgaria (4).

The results of this survey indicated that over 60.0% of
the interviewees consumed alcohol, with this practice
more common among the urban inhabitants. Regular
alcohol users were 23.2% of the interviewees, 39.5% of
the males and 7.3% of the females (Table 10). The rate of
male regular alcohol users was considerably higher than
that of the female ones in all age groups. In both genders,
the rates were highest at the age of 35-44 years and 45-54
years.

Table 10. Alcohol Consumption among the Interviewees by
Gender and Age Groups (%)

25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64

Hon / Gender
Mm:xe /Males Kenn / Females
Bwn3pacroBu rpym Bw3pacroBu rpym B;wn;o
] : ota
Age groups O6mo Age groups O6mo
Total Total

25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64

Yes, on a
daiiy basis

Ha,
GKCTHEBHO | 377 | 417 | 413 | 37.8 | 395

8.1 8.6 83 4.0 73 232

Occasionally

Momsiwora | 45 4 | 414 | 451 | 428 | 429

43 453 41.0 322 40.7 41.8

He /No 204 16.9 13.6 193 17.6

47.6 46.0 50.6 63.8 52.0 35.0

060 %
Total %

100 100 100 100 100

100 100 100 100 100 100
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Koncymupar nonsikora ankoxon 42.9% ot mbxkere u 40.7% ot
JKEHUTE, 3HAUUMM Pa3Iv4us 0 MOJ U Bb3pacTOBU Ipynu
HsAMa. B31bpikaTenu ca CbOTBETHO '/, OT aHKETHPAHUTE, KaTo
JEIIBT HA JKEHUTE € TPU I'BTH MO-TOJISIM OT TO3U HA MBIKETE -
cboTBeTHO 52.0% cpemry 17.6%.

Pasnpenenennero Ha u3cieBaHUTE CIOPE YECTOTaTa Ha
KOHCYMallMsl Ha Pa3ju4yHU AJIKOXOJHH HAaUTKU MOKa3Ba
ompenesieH: pa3nuku. Hukora mwi psiko (ot 2-3 TbTH MECeTHO
J10 HSIKOJIKO ITHTH TOIUILIHO) KOHCYMUPAT Konyenmpamu 30.7%
ot MbxkeTe u 62.4% ot xerure (Tadmuma 11).

Tabnnya 11. HYectota Ha KOHCYMayua Ha KOHLEHTpaTu OT
aHKeTUpaHuTe 1Mo nos u Bb3pactosu rpynu (%)

Occasionally consumed alcohol 42.9% of the males and
40.7% of the females, with no significant difference by
gender and age groups. Teetotallers were '/,  of the
interviewees, respectively, with the rate of the females
three times as high as that of the males, 52.0% vs. 17.6%,
respectively.

The distribution of the interviewees according to
incidence of consumption of various alcoholic
beverages demonstrated certain differences. Never or
rarely (from 2-3 times a month up to several times a
year) consumed spirits 30.7% of the males and 62.4%
of the females (Table 11).

Table 11. Incidence of Spirits Consumption by the
Interviewees by Gender and Age Groups (%)

Tlon / Gender
Muixe / Males Kenn / Females
qu.TOTa Bo3pacToBu rpynu Bn3pacToBu rpymm Bemraxo
Incidence Age groups 06110 Age groups O6mo | Total
25- | 35- | 45 | 55- | Total | 25- | 35- | 45- | 55- | Total
34 44 54 64 34 44 54 64
Hukora/ Never 6.4 3.5 2.7 4.5 4.3 7.0 7.1 8.4 7.7 7.5 5.5
HSIKO0JIKO TbTH
COIUIITHO 134 | 13.8 [ 10.0 | 108 | 12.1 | 249 | 28.1 | 295 | 339 | 287 18.3
Several times a year
33 Mg 186 [ 127 [ 97 | 163 ]| 143 | 314 | 288 | 21.1 | 21.8 | 262 | 187
BeIHbK CeITMHYIHO
g’gcea week 183 | 124 [ 150 | 108 | 143 | 143 | 134 | 149 | 12.0 | 138 14.1
-3 ILTH CEAMHIHO
53 timesa v}ilfeek 3221395 350 | 344 | 353 |19.1 | 20.0 | 19.6 | 21.9 | 20.0 29.6
Ekemento 112|180 |276 | 232 | 198 | 33 | 25 | 66 | 27 | 38 | 138
Daily
Obmo % 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100
Total %

Bennbx ceIMUYHO € KOHCYMalUATa Ha KOHLEHTpaTu Npu
14.1% ot u3cnenBaHuTe, O3 rOJICMHU PA3IHYMSI MEXKTy JBaTa
1oJa, ¢ U3KJIUYeHue Ha Bb3pactTta 25-34 ronunu. Ot 2 10 3
ObTH Mpe3 CeJMHUIlaTa € KOHCyMaluaTa Ipu '/, oT
ankerupanure (35.3% ot mpxere u 20.0% ot xeHHTE), € HIO-
TOJISIM JIS1J1 IPU MBKETE BB BCUUKH TPYTIH.

Bcexu cemu aHKeTHPaH KOHCYMHPa KOHIIEHTPATH BCEKH JIEH,
KaTo JIeNI'bT Ha MBXeTe € 01130 5 IbTH NO-BUCOK OT TO3U Ha
xenute (19.8% cperty 3.8%). Y ipu Bata nona e Haii-ronsm
JelIbT Ha KOHCYyMaTOpHuTe Ha Bb3pacT 45-54 roguHu.
ExxenHeBHaTa KOHCyMamus Ha KOHLIEHTpAaTH € IO-
pasnpocTpaHeHa Cpel JKUBECLIUTE B CeJaTa MbXKe U KEHU
(ToMamnIHOTO MPOM3BOICTBO HA PaKkus TaM JoMHHUPA). 1o-
yecTa € KOHCYMalusITa Ha KOHIIEHTPAT Cpesl CeMeitHnTe/B
cexurenctso (73.4%), nunara cbe cperHO 0Opa3oBaHUE
(73.5%) u cencrocronanckute padorauIm (77.9%).

Cnopen pe3yiTaruTe OT U3CJIEIBAHETO, BUHOMO € TIO-PSIIKO
NpEeNnoYnTaHa HAaUTKa B CPaBHEHHE C KOHIIEHTPAaTHUTE.
IToBeueTo OT aHKETUPAHUTE HE KOHCYMHPAT WIH PSIKO
koHcymupar BUHO (72.1% ot mbxete u 79.7% 0T )KeHUTe).
Bennbx cenMHUHO € KOHCYMaluaTa My camo npu 8.1% ot
JIMIIATa, KaTo JeIbT Ha MBXKETE € MaITKo T0-BHCOK (Taoum.12).
IIpu Bcexu cenMu MbK U BCSIKA IEBETA )KeHa KOHCYMalUsITa
€ OoT 2-3 mbTHU B CEJAMMIIATA, KATO MPU MBXKETE AETbT Ha
KOHCYMHpAIIUTE BUHO C Ta31 YECTOTa HAPACTBA C Bb3PacTTa,
a [pH >KEHUTE MTOBEYETO ca Ha Bb3pacT 35-44 ronuHu.

Once a week consumed spirits 14.1% of the interviewees,
with no big difference between both genders with the
exception of the age 25-34 years. From 2 to 3 times a
week consumed alcohol '/, | of the interviewees (35.3%
of the males and 20.0% of the females), males at a higher
rate in all groups.

Every seventh interviewee consumed spirits every day,
with the rate of the males nearly 5 times as high as that
of the females (19.8% vs. 3.8%). The rate of consumers
aged 45-54 years was highest in both genders. Daily
spirits consumption was more common among the
village male and female residents (home-distilled “rakia”
predominated there). The consumption of spirits
demonstrated higher rates among the married/
cohabitant interviewees (73.4%), those with secondary
education (73.5%), and agricultural workers (77.9%).

According to the results of the survey, wine was a
preferred beverage rarer vs. the spirits. Most of the
interviewees consumed no or rarely consumed wine
(72.1% of the males and 79.7% of the females). Once a
week consumed wine only 8.1% of the interviewees,
with the rate of the males slightly higher (Table 12).
Every seventh male and every ninth female consumed
wine 2-3 times a week, with the rate of such wine male
consumers increasing with age, while among the
females, most of them were aged 35-44 years.
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Tabnnya 12. Yectora Ha KOHCYMauynA Ha BUHO OT AHKETUPAHUTE
10 1oy U Bb3PacToBu rpynu.

Table 12 Incidence of Wine Consumption by the Interviewees
by Gender and Age Groups (%)

Iloa / Gender

Muxe /Males Kenu / Females
YecToTa B B Bcenuko
Incidence 'b3PacTOBH Ipynu b3PacTOBH IPy U Total

Age groups (;6 III;) Age groups 36111;)

2534 35-44 [ 4554 [55-64 | < °™' |25.34 |3544 |45-54 | 5564 | 1™

Hukora / Never 193 ] 156 | 165 [ 171 | 17.1 [ 147 [157 | 154 | 171 | 156 | 166
HSIKOIKO WBTH TONMIIHO [ 449 [ 399 | 349 [ 31.7 | 381 | 494 [448 [ 438 [ 454 | 46.0 | 41.0
§e3veral times a year
=) IbTH MECECYHO
573 T e 13.8 1198 | 179 [ 158 | 169 [ 202 [152 172 ] 203 | 18.1 17.3
BelHbK ceTMHUYHO
%ceawee 103 ] 57 | 101 ]| 77 85 79 |60 | 72 | 83 7.3 8.1
=) I'BTH CEIMHUYHO
573 pern cesn 98 [ 136 140|177 | 136 | 68 |156 122 83 | 109 | 126
Exennesno 20 | 53 | 66 |100]| 58 | 09 [27 | 42 | 06 | 22 4.4
Daily
Obwo % 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100
Total %

ExxenneBHO KoHCyMuUpaT BUHO 5.8% oT Mbxere u 2.2% oT
JKEHHTE, I0-4ecTo B cenara. Cpell MbKeTe € O-BUCOK JEIBT
Ha 55-64-roguiHuTe, Cpejl JKEHUTE — TO3U Ha 45-54 roArHU.
[Mo-yecTa ¢ KOHCyMamusTa My cpel CeMcHHHTE/B
cpxkutenctBo (30.7%), nunara ¢ mo-BHCOKa CTEIEH Ha
obpazosanue (37.2%) u yuanmre (47.7%).

Huxora mimu psiaxo (0T 2-3 TbTH MECEYHO J10 HAKOJKO IIBTH
TOJUIIHO) KoHcyMupar oupa 30.4% ot mbxete u 64.4% ot
xenute (Tadamma 13).

Tabnnya 13. Yectora Ha KOHCyMauynA Ha bupa OT aHKETUPAHUTE
no nos u Bb3pactosu rpynu (%).

Wine consumed on a daily basis 5.8% of the males and
2.2% of the females in the villages. The rate of those
aged 55-64 years was higher among the males, while
among the females, of those aged 45-54 years. Wine
was consumed at a higher rate by the married/cohabitant
subjects (30.7%); subjects with higher levels of
education (37.2%), and students (47.7%).

Never or rarely (from 2-3 times a month up to several
times a year) consumed beer 30.4% of the males and
64.4% of the females (Table 13).

Table 13. Incidence of Beer Consumption by the Interviewees

by Gender and Age Groups (%)
Ilon / Gender
Mmb:xe /Males Kenn / Females
“lectora Bhb3pacToBu rpynm Bo3pacToBu rpynu Beirako
Incidence Age groups 0610 Age groups O6mo | Total
25 35- | 45 55- | Total 25- | 35- 45- | 55- Total
34 44 54 64 34 44 54 64

Hukora/ Never 43 34 7.1 104 6.1 183 | 17.2 223 | 17.0 18.8 10.8
Hsaxkouaxko mbTH
CO/THUIITHQ 6.7 142 | 89 109 | 10.1 188 | 26.6 21.8 | 339 24.5 15.5
%‘e;eml times a year

-3 ITbTH MeCeiHO
123_3 times a month 129 150 | 145 144 | 142 238 ] 222 195 17.8 21.1 16.8

€IHDb2K CEIMIUHO
20’5"" a week 7.5 6.7 7.7 9.0 7.7 168 | 140 138 | 126 14.5 10.2

-3 IbTH CEIMHYHO
3-3 times a week 466 38.0 ] 356 402 | 40.1 198 | 159 178 | 16.1 17.5 31.7
Eaetnesno 220 226|263 151|217 26 | 42 49 | 26 36 15.0
Daily
O6uo %
Total % 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 | 100 100 100

Benubx cenMuuno e xoHcymanusTta i npu 10.2% ot
aHKETHPAHWTE, KaTo IJIbT Ha XCHUTE € ITOYTH J1Ba ITBTH T10-
roJIsiM OT To3u Ha MbxkeTe (14.5% cpemry 7.7%). Ot 2 1o 3
ITbTH CEIMUYHO KOHCYMHUpAT OMpa '/, 0T U3CiIeIBAHUTE, KATO
JeIbT Ha MBXXeTe € 2.3 bTH MO-TOJISIM OT TO3U Ha XKEHUTE
(40.1% cpemty 17.5%).

EsxenneBHa e koHCymManusiTa Ha Oupa npu 21.7% ot Mbxere
1 3.6% oT sxeHuTe, N0-4eCTO B cenara, BbB Bb3pacTra 45-54
rogunu. bupara e mo-yecra HamuTKa cpej pasaeicHuTe/
passenenure (77.5%), nunaTa ¢ OCHOBHO 0Opa3oBaHUE
(80.8%) u cenckocronanckure padornunu (83.2%). bynn
ompenesieH nHTEpec (aKkThT, Y€ y Hac, BBIPEKH 0OPOTO
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Once a week consumed beer 10.2% of the interviewees,
with the rate among the females almost twice as high as
that among the males (14.5% vs. 7.7%). From 2 to 3
times a week consumed beer '/, of the interviewees,
with the rate among the males 2.3 times as high as that
among the females (40.1% vs. 17.5%).

Beer consumed on a daily basis 21.7% of the males and
3.6% of the females, at a higher rate so in the villages, at
the age of 45-54 years. Beer was the more common
beverage among the separated/divorced (77.5%),
subjects with primary education (80.8%), and the
agricultural workers (83.2%). The fact that, regardless

35



KadeCcTBO HA BUHOTO, e Iue oBeue oupa. Jlodpe 6u Omino na
Ce M3BBPIIH IM0-CTANIIHO IPOYYBAHE B TA3HM HACOKA.

3a “pazyMHa’ aJIKOXOJIHA KOHCYMaLlHsl, C OTHO CUTEITHO HUCHK
PHCK 32 3IpaBEeTO, IPU MBKETE C€ CUUTA KonnuecTBO 10 280
M AA ceamuuHo, puckoBa e T ipu 280-350 ma AA, a Hajg
TOBa KOJIMYECTBO — KOHCyMalusiTa € BUCOKOpuckoBa. [1pu
>KEHUTE TOBA KOJIMYECTBO € HAMOJIOBUHA - ChOTBETHO 10 140
mi AA, 140-210 M1 AAuaang 210 Mt AA.

Koncymanus Ha ankoxon, B rpanunu 1o 280/140 mm AA
CEIMUYHO, ce ycTaHoBsBa 1pH 70.6% oT mbxere u 84.6% ot
skenute (Tadnuna 14). Huchbk e nenbT Ha TuuaTa ¢ puckoBa
ynorpeba Ha ankoxodn - 7.9% ot mbxkere u 8.4% OT )KeHUTe.
IIpu MbxeTE TOBA Ca MPEIUMHO JIMLA HAa Bb3pacT Ha 45-64
TO/IMHU, a IpY XKeHuTe - 25-34 r. u 45-54 roguHu.

Tabnnya 14. KonnuectBo Ha cpegHata cegMuyHa KOHCYMaunAa Ha
ankoxon (Mn AA) OT MBXETE U XEHUTE 110 Bb3PACTOBU
rpynu cpeg ynotpebAsaLymute ankoxon (%)

of the good wine quality, more beer is drank in Bulgaria
is causing interest. A more detailed study in this respect
would be a good thing to do.

The quantity of up to 280 ml AA per week is considered
“reasonable” alcohol consumption with relatively low
health risk for males, the consumption is hazardous at
280-350 ml AA, and at higher quantities, the consumption
is high risk. For the females this quantity is half, up to
140 ml AA, 140-210 ml AA, and over 210 ml AA,
respectively.

Among the alcohol users, alcohol consumption within
the limit of up to 280/140 ml AA per week was found in
70.6% of the males and 84.6% of the females (Table 14).
The interviewees with hazardous alcohol use
demonstrated a low rate, 2.9% of the males and 1.9% of
the females. These were predominantly interviewees aged
45-64 years among the males, while among the females,
25-34 and 45-54 years.

Table 14. Quantity of Alcohol Consumption (ml AA) per Week
by the Males and Females by Age Groups among the
Alcohol Users (%)

Mpb:xe / Males Kenu/ Females
Bn3pacroBarpyna Bb3pacrtoBa rpyna
Age grouy Age grou,
KosmmmuecTBo ankoxon
cerMmyHo (M1 AA) 25- | 35- | 45- | 55- |O0mo | 25- | 35- | 45- | 55- |Oo6mo
Alcohol quantity per week 34 44 54 64 Total | 34 44 54 64 Total
(mlAA)
<280/<140 719 | 73.0 | 66.1 | 715 | 70.6 | 83.2 | 87.1 | 80.5 [ 885 | 84.6
280-350/140-210 5.6 6.6 106 | 9.0 7.9 116 | 7.6 8.6 5.0 8.4
>350/~210 225 1204 [ 233 | 195 | 215 5.3 53 110 ] 6.5 7.0
Oo6mo %
Total % 100 | 100 100 100 100 100 100 | 100 100 100

BucokopuckoBa e ceqMUYHaTa aJIKOXOJIHA KOHCYMAIys IpU
21.5% ot Mbxere (IpeMHO 10 54 roanHmn) 1 6.5% OT )KeHuTe
(naii-Bucoka e B rpymnara 45-54 r.). JlenbT Ha MBXKETe C
PHUCKOBa U BHCOKOPHCKOBA KOHCYMallHs Ha aJIKOXOJ € IOo-
BHCOK B cellaTa, a Ha XeHHUTe - B rpajgosere. Cpen Tax
npeobyagaBaT ceMEHHNUTE/B CHXHUTEICTBO U JIMIATA ChC
cpenHo 00pa3zoBaHue. 3M0YyMOTpedaTa C AIKOXOI IMPU MBKETE
€ I10-4ecTa cpei paboTHUIUTE (IPOMUIIIEHHU, CTPOUTETHH U
Ip.), @ IPH KEHUTE — CPEJI CITY>KUTEIUTE.

KoncymanusTa Ha alTkoxoj, B ChYETaHUE C IPYTH PaKTOPH,
yBeJInuaBa pUCKa 3a 3[IpaBETO MHOTOKpPaTHO. MbxeTe ¢
puUcKoBa KOHCyMalnus Ha ankoxol B 14.8% ot ciyuaute
CHOOIABAT 32 HOBUULIEHO APMEPUATHO HATIA2aAHe, HA-4eCTO
BbB Bb3pacTTa 55-64 1. Cpen Te3u ¢ BUCOKOPHCKOBA
KOHCYMalUs TO34 Asi1 € 1.7 IbTH MO-TOJsIM, TO-YECTO BbB
BBb3pactra 45-54 1. u 55-64 ronunu. Cpex KEHUTE CbC
ceIMHUYHa KOHCyMalus Ha ankoxon Han 140 ma AA 3a
MMOBUIICHO apTePUAITHO HAIAraHe ChOOIIaBa BCSAKA IETA,
MpEeIUMHO Ha Bb3pacT 55-64 ronuHu.

Bcexu BTOpH MBXK, ¢ KOHCyMalUs Ha ajlKOXOJ Hak
JIOITyCTUMUTE TPAHULIN, € C HAOHOPMEHA MeNeCHa Maca i
samavemagane (59.2% npu xoncymanus 280-350 ma AA
cenmMuuHO #u 58.4% - Hanx 350 M AA), KaTO Hal-TOJISIM €
OTHOCHUTEJHUST UM 51 BbB Bb3pactra 45-54 1. u 35-44 ronunu.
IIpu xeHuTe ¢ pUCKOBa U BUCOKOPHCKOBA KOHCyMalusl Ha

The alcohol consumption per week was high risk in 8.1%
of the males (in the younger groups up to 54 years
predominantly) and in 1.5% of the females (it was higher
in the group 45-54 years). The survey indicated that the
rate of males with hazardous and high risk alcohol
consumption was higher in the villages, while of females,
in the cities The married/cohabitant and subjects with
secondary education predominated among them. Alcohol
abuse in males was more common among the workers
(industrial, construction, etc.), while in females, among
the employees.

Combination of alcohol consumption and other factors
increases the health risk multiple times. In 14.8% of the
instances, males with hazardous alcohol consumption
reported high arterial pressure, at the highest rate so at
the age of 55-64 years, while among those with high risk
consumption, this rate was 1.7 times higher, more so at
age 45-54 years and 55-64 years. Among the females with
alcohol consumption over 140 ml AA per week, higher
arterial pressure reported every fifth female,
predominantly at the age of 55-64 years.

Every second male consuming alcohol over the
permissible limits demonstrated overweight or obesity
(59.2% among those consuming 280-350 ml AA per week
and 58.4%, over 350 ml AA), with their rate highest at the
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AJIKOXOJI ¢ HaJIHOPMEHA TeJleCHa Maca WJIU 3aTIbCTABAHE €
BCsKa TPETa, KaTo 3JI0YHOTpeOsBaluTe ca MPeIuMHO Ha
Bb3pacT 45-54 . u 55-64 ronuHu.

3a noguuwien xonrecmepon 6 cepyma cpodbmanar 2.5% ot
MbxeTe U 10.6% OT XKEHHUTE ¢ PUCKOBA CEAMHYHA
KOHCyMallisl Ha ajKoXOJ, IPU T€3U C BUCOKOPUCKOBA
KOHCyMalus - cboTBeTHO 6.0% 1 5.0% oT Ts1x. [1pu MmbxeTe e
HaU-roNnsM AeAbT UM BbB Bb3pactra 35-44 . u 45-54 r., npu
xKeHuTe — 55-64 roaunu. 3a nosuuiena KpwveHa 3axap
cpobmiaBat 3.2% ot Mexere U 4.6% OT )KEHUTE C PUCKOBA
KOHCYyMallMsl Ha aJIKOXOJI, IPU T€3H C BHCOKOPUCKOBA —
¢bOTBETHO 5.4% 1 2.9% ot Ts1x. Haii-uecto mpu MbkeTe TOBa
€ BbB Bb3pacTTa 55-64 ., a mpu xenute —45-54 . u 55-64 1.

[To-ronsimara 4acT OT aHKETUPAHUTE, [IPU KOUTO CEAMUYHATA
KOHCYMalUsl Ha aJIKOXOJI € HaJ JOMYCTUMHUTE I'paHULN
CHOOIIIaBaT, Ye Mpe3 MOCIICTHIS MECEIl Ca U3MUTBAIH 4YECHEO0
Ha HanpeodiceHnue, npumecHeHue uiu mpegoea. Han
00MYaifHOTO HUBO ca OWJIM Te3W OIUIaKBaHUs mpu 6.9% oT
MBKeTe U 22.3% OT )KSHUTE C PUCKOBA YIOTpeOa Ha aJIKOXOlI,
IIPY TE€3H C BUCOKOPHCKOBA yHOTpeba - ChboTBETHO 16.5% 1
24.7% OT TSIX, IO-YECTO B IPaIOBETE.

[ToBeyeTo OT pPHCKOBUTE KOHCYMAaTOpH OILIEHSBAT
3JIPaBOCIIOBHO CH ChCTOSTHHE KaTO “100p0” U ““CPaBHUTEITHO
n00po”. Beceku mecT MBX U BCsIKA IIECTa )KEHA C PUCKOBa
ceIMUYHa KOHCYMalIYs Ha aJKoXoi U cboTBeTHO 21.0% 1 8.7%
C BUCOKOPUCKOBA KOHCYMaIlHsl IO OLIEHSIBAT KaTo “CpeiHo”.
Karo “no-ckopo jowmo” u “nomo” ro ouensiBat 3.9% ot
MbxkeTe U 6.8% OT XeHUTEe C pUCKOBAa KOHCyMalus U
CBOTBETHO 5.6% 1 2.1% 0T TSIX C BUCOKOPHUCKOBA.

KaTo Haii-BaxHa mpudumHa 3a 3a0o0JieBaeMOCTTa y Hac,
KOHCYMHUpAILUTE aJKOXOJ IOCOYBAT CTPEeca U TPYIHUTE
YCIIOBUS Ha )KHBOT. 3JI0yIIOTpedara ¢ aTkoXoJl, KaTo IPHYIHA,
e mocodeHa ot easa 2.9% ot Tax.

Pesynrarure nokassar, 4e € U3KIFOUUTENIHO BaXKHO Xopara Jia
Ob1aT nHPOPMHUPAHHU 1 1a 3HASAT KaKBa € pa3yMHaTa IpaHuIa
Ha aJgKoXOJHA KoHcyManus. OT JaHHUTE Ha U3CIEBAHETO
CTaBa ICHO CBII0, Ye CHBETH 32 OrpaHNYaBaHe Ha yIioTpedaTa
Ha aJIKOXOJ OT JIeKap WM APYT MEAMLUHCKU IIepCOHAN ca
noaxy4yuiu caMo 5.5% ot mbxere u 2.9% 0T xKeHuTe, oT wieH
Ha ceMercTBOTO — 7.8% OT TsX, Mo-4yecTo Mbxkere. He ce
YCTaHOBSIBA CBINECTBEHA pa3liiKa B Ta3d HacOKa MEXIy
JKHUBEELINUTE B IPaJIOBETE U T€3U B CeJIaTa.

age of 45-54 years and 35-44 years. Among the females
with hazardous and high risk alcohol consumption,
overweight and obesity demonstrated every third female,
and the abusers were aged 45-54 years and 55-64 years,
predominantly.

Elevated serum cholesterol reported 2.5% of the males
and 10.6% of the females with hazardous alcohol
consumption per week, while of those with high risk
consumption, 6.0% and 5.0%, respectively. Among the
males, their rate was highest at the age of 35-44 years
and 45-54 years, while among the females, 55-64 years.
Elevated blood sugar reported 3.2% of the males and
4.6% of the females with hazardous alcohol consumption,
while of those with high risk consumption, 5.4% and
2.9%, respectively. At the highest rate among the males
this was reported at the age of 55-64 years, while among
the females, 45-54 years and 55-64 years.

The majority of the interviewees, whose alcohol
consumption per week was over the permissible limits,
reported that throughout the last month they had
experienced a feeling of tension, worry, or anxiety. These
complaints were over the usual level in 6.9% of the males
and 22.3% of the females with hazardous alcohol use,
while among those with high risk alcohol use, in 16.5%
and 24.7%, respectively, at a higher rate so in the cities.

The majority of the hazardous consumers rated their
health status as “good” and “relatively good”. Every
sixth male and female with hazardous alcohol
consumption per week, and 21.0% and 8.7%,
respectively, of those with high risk consumption rated
their health as “medium”. As “poor rather” or “poor”
rated their health 3.9% of the males and 6.8% of the
females with hazardous alcohol consumption, and 5.6%
and 2.1%, respectively, of those with high risk
consumption.

The alcohol consumers indicated stress and the difficult
living conditions as the most important cause of the
morbidity in Bulgaria. As a cause, alcohol abuse was
indicated by barely 2.9% of them.

The results indicated that it is of exceptional importance
for the people to be informed and to know what is the
reasonable alcohol consumption limit. From the survey
data it became clear also that advice on limiting the
alcohol consumption, given by a doctor or other health
professional, have received only 5.5% of the males and
2.9% of the females, and by a family member, 7.8% of
them, the males at a higher rate. No considerable
differences were found in this respect between the urban
and rural residents.
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NUsBogu

1. PenoBHa e ynorpebara Ha ankoxoi npu 39.5% ot
mbxeTe U 7.3% OT )KEHUTE, Hall-4eCTO BbB Bb3pacTTa
35-44 1. u 45-54 ronuHM.

2. Bceku ceiMu KOHCYMUpPa KOHLEHTPATH €XKeJHEBHO, II0-
4YeCcTO B ceNara, JOMUHHUPAT MbXETE U JIMLaTa Ha
BB3pacT 45-54 roguHu.

3. Huxora unu psako koHcymupar konyenmpamu 30.7% ot
MBKeTe U 62.4% OT jxeHure.

4. ExenHeBHa € KOHCyMalUATa Ha BUHO pu 5.8% oT
MBxeTe B 2.2% OT JKeHHUTe, II0-4eCTO B cellaTa, KaTo
IIpU MBXKeTe npeobdiagasar 55-64-roquIHUTe, IpH
JKEHUTE — Te3U Ha 45-54 ToIuHu.

5. He xoHCyMUpAaT WU PSIIKO KOHCYMHUPAT 6UHO HAl
70.0% OT aHKETUpAHHUTE.

6. ExenneBHa e koHcymarusiTa Ha Oupa npu 21.7% ot
MbxkeTe U 3.6% OT )KeHHTE, 0-YEeCTO B ceJlara,
MIPEJUMHO BB Bb3pacTTa 45-54-roquHu.

7. Huxora umu psiaiko KoHcymupar oupa 43.1% ot
AQHKETUPaHUTE.

8. C puckoBa 1 BUCOKOPUCKOBA aJIKOXOJIHA KOHCYMaIus
ceaMu4HO ca 29.4% ot MbxkeTe kKoHCyMaTopu U 15.4%
OT XEHUTE, IPEAUMHO BB Bb3pacTra 45-54 ronuHu.
JenbT Ha MBKeTe, KOHCYMHPAILU aJIKOXOJ Hal
JIOITyCTUMUTE IPAHULIY, € I0-BUCOK B CEJIaTa, Ha
JKEHUTE - B TPaJIOBETE.

9. Jlnuara, KOHCyMHpaIlX aJIKOXOJ HaJl Oy CTUMHTE
KOIMYECTBA, HIMAT AJOCTAaThb4YHU 3HAHUS 32 3APABETO U
(akTopuTE, CBBP3aHU C HETO.

10. PuckoBara 1 BUCOKOPHCKOBATa CEIMUYHA KOHCYMALIHSI
Ha aJIKOXOJI IPY aHKETUPAHUTE € B ChYeTaHUE C
MOBUUIEHO apTEPHUAHO HayIAraHe u nosuiieH UTM.

11. TIpe3 nocnennara roguHa camo 5.5% ot mbxkeTe u 2.9%
OT JKCHUTE Ca MOJTY4YHUIN CbBETH OT JIeKap WIX JPYyT
MEIULMHCKU IIEPCOHAJI 32 OFPaHUYaBaHE Ha
ynorpebara Ha aJIKOXOJI.

Pe3yJ'ITaTI/IT€ OT IPOYUYBAHETO HaJlarat pa3pa60TBaHeT0 Ha
HUHTCPBCHUMOHHA TPpOIr'paMa 3a HaMaJIiBaHE 3J10yn0Tpe6aTa
C aJIKOXOIJI, C OITICA YKPCIIBAHC Ha 3IPABECTO U TPECAOTBPATSABAHE
BB3HHMKBAHETO Ha 3a00JIIBaHMS. C'I‘paTeFI/II/ITG, HaCO4YCHU KbM
HaMaJIsIBaHC Ha KOHCyMallMsATa Ha aJIKOXOJI Cpel] HACCJICHUETO
i€ rmomMorsHar HE¢ caMo 3a HO,HO6pHBaH€ Ha 31paBE€TO U
CbXpaHsBaHE HA )KUBOTA HA TE3U, KOUTO I'0 yHOTpe6SIBaT, HO
o€ OKaxart B’I>3,HGI71CTBI/IC BBbpXY XKHBOTA, 3APABCTO U
6HaFOHOHy‘II/IGTO Ha ceMeiicTBaTa UM U 06HIGCTBOTO Karo
14J10.

Conclusions

1. Regular alcohol use demonstrated 39.5% of the
males and 7.3% of the females, at a higher rate so
at the age of 35-44 years and 45-54 years.

2. Every seventh demonstrated daily consumption of
spirits, at a higher rate so in the villages, with the
males and subjects aged 45-54 years
predominant.

3. Never or rarely consumed spirits 30.7% of the
males and 62.4% of the females.

4. Daily wine consumption demonstrated 5.8% of the
males and 2.2% of the females, at a higher rate so
in the villages, with those aged 55-64 years
predominant among the males, and 45-54 years,
among the females.

5. No or rare wine consumption demonstrated over
70.0% of the interviewees.

6. Beer consumed on a daily basis 21.7% of the
males and 3.6% of the females, at a higher rate so
in the villages, at the age of 45-54 years
predominantly.

7. No or rare beer consumption demonstrated 43.1%
of the interviewees.

8. Hazardous and high risk per week consumption
demonstrated 11.0% of the males and 3.4% of the
females, at the age of 45-54 years, predominantly.
The rate of males consuming alcohol over the
permissible limits was higher in the villages, while
of the females, in the cities.

9. The interviewees consuming alcohol over the
permissible quantities had no enough knowledge
about health and the factors associated with it.

10. Among the interviewees, the hazardous and high
risk per week alcohol consumption was combined
with higher arterial pressure and increased BMI.

11. For the past year, only 5.5% of the males and
2.9% of the females have received advice on
limiting the alcohol use by a doctor or other
health staff.

The survey results impose the development of an
interventional programme for reducing alcohol abuse
in order to promote health and prevent the occurrence
of disease. The strategies, targeted at reduced alcohol
consumption among the population, will help not only
to improve the health and preserve the life of those
who use it, but they will also have an impact on the life,
health, and well-being of their families and the public at
large.
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2.6. 3HaHnA 3a 34paBOCNOBEH HAUYNH Ha
XHBOT U NOBeJjeHue

31paBHUTE 3HaHMS ca He caMo Oasa 3a GopmupaHe Ha
MIPABUIIHO OTHOLIEHUE KbM 3[paBETO, HO U IPEANIOCTaBKaA 32
M3rpakiaHe Ha 3ApaBOCIIOBHO NOBeeHUE. Te ca MHCTpyMEHT,
Ype3 KOMTO Xopara Orxa MOTIIH J1a TOBHIIAT KOHTPOJIA BBPXY
COOCTBEHOTO CH 3/[paBe U Jia ITOBJIHAAT HA (PaKTOPUTE, KOUTO
ro o0ycnassit. [IpakTHKyBaHETO Ha 3/[paBOCIOBEH HaYMH Ha
JKUBOT 3aBHCHU OT IIO3HABAHETO U CNIa3BaHETO HA ONIPEJEIICHU
MIpaBMIIa 3a PAMOHAIIHO XpaHeHe, (pru3ndyecka aKTUBHOCT,
pasymHa ymoTrpeba Ha ajKOXOJl, BB3Abp)KaHE OT
TIOTIOHOIYIIIEHE U APYTH.

W3cneasaneTo nokassa, uye Mo-rojisiMa 4yacT OT aHKETUPAHUTE
3HasT 32 BpeAara oT TIoTIoHomyneHeTo (86.3%), mo-uecto
JKEHUTE U JIMLAaTa Ha Bb3pacT 55-64 roaunu. Beeku ocmu
aHKeTHpaH He e yoeneH B ToBa (14.5% ot mexere u 10.0% ot
JKEHUTE), KaTO TOBa MHEHHE CE U3Ka3Ba I10-4eCTO B MiIaiaTa
BB3pACT U U JBaTa nona. He cmaTar, 4e mymenero Bpeau
Ha 37paBeTo camo 2.2% oT BCUUYKH aHKeTUpaHu Mbxe U 0.7%
oT )xeHuTe. He ce ycTaHOBABAT CHIIECTBEHU PA3INYUS B
MHEHHATA OTHOCHO TIOTIOHOIYIIIEHETO Ha JINLATa, dKUBECIIU
B IPaJIOBETE U TE3U B CEJIaTa.

3noynorpebara ¢ ankoxoJ BOAH JI0 TSKKH YBPEKIAHUS Ha
31paBeTo. biu3o nonoBHHATA OT AaHKETUPAHUTE HE 3HAST WU
HE MOTraT Jja MPELEHAT KOJKO € JOIyCTUMOTO KOJIMYECTBO
AJIKOX0J1, KOETO MOJKe Jia Ob/ie KOHCYMHPAHO B PaMKHTE Ha
cenmua, Oe3 ToBa Ja Bpeau Ha 3apaseTo (51.3% ot mbxere
u 37.8% oT keHure). 3a CpeIHOCEAMUYHO, JOMYCTUMO
KOJIMYECTBO aJIKOXO0J Te ImocouBar 89.7 i AA (mbxere - 105.1
mia AA, xenute - 72.5 ma AA). He ce HaGmromaBat
CBHIIECTBEHU Pa3JIM4Us B MHEHHATA Ha XKUBECLIUTE B
rpajioBeTe U cenara.

ITo3zuTnBHATa oIS HA PEAOBHOTO 3aKyCBAaHE CYTPHH, KaTO
€MH OT KOMIIOHEHTUTE Ha 3JPaBOCIOBHOTO XpaHEHE, €
U3BECTHA OTJaBHA. [lo-ronsiMaTa 4acT OT aHKETUPAHUTE UMAT
BSIPHA [TPEJICTaBA 32 eXeAHEBHATA CyTpelHa 3aKycka (84.1%),
M10-4€CTO MBKETE U O-Bb3pacTHUTE 1una. OcTaHaIuTe uiu
JlaBaT HETPaBUJICH OTTOBOP (3aKycKa 3-4 ITbTH CEAMUYHO WITH
TO-PSITKO) - 6.6%, YK He 3HAAT - 9.2%, peIMMHO [T0-MJIaIuTe
U XKHUBEELIN B IpaOBETE.

Pesynrarure 3a Qu3nveckara akTUBHOCT IOKa3Bart, 4e 3a
YecToTaTa Ha M3BBpPIIBAHE HA (DM3WUYCCKUTE YIIPAKHCHUS
¥MaT NIPaBUIHU 3HaHUs 24.1% OT aHKeTUpaHUTE, KaTo U IIpU
JlBaTa MoJjia TOBa ca mpeAuMHO Hai-miagute. [lo-Hucka
yecToTa 3a (pu3mvecka aKTHBHOCT OT 3JIPaBOCIOBHATA
cpobmaBart 17.4% ot mexete u 18.3% OT jxeHHTE, KaTo cpe.
TAX npeobdnanasat 25-44 u 35-44-romumiaure. He 3HasAT
otroBopa 37.9% ot mbxere u 28.8% 0T xKeHUTe, MPeIUMHO B
cejara, KaTo JeIbT UM HapacTBa ¢ Bb3pacTTa. [lone3nara
MPOIBIDKATEITHOCT Ha €THO (PU3MYECKO YIIpaKHEHHUE CE 3HAC
camo ot 10.7% oT aHKeTUpaHUTE, OCTAHAJIUTE UIIU HE 3HASIT,
WUJIY HE Ca OTTOBOPHUIIM IPABUITHO.

3HaHMATAa OTHOCHO IPUYMHUTE 3a OOJIECTUTE NMAT 3HAUYCHHUE
3a OIa3BaHe Ha 3[JpaBEeTO UM PaHHO ThpceHe Ha nexaps. Han
80.0% oT aHKeTHpaHUTE CMATAT, Y€ Hali-Ba)KHATA IPUYMHA
3a TBBbpAE BUCOKaTa 3a00JeBaEMOCT CpeJl HaCEIEHUETO B

2.6.Healthy Lifestyle and Behaviour
Knowledge

Health knowledge is not only basis for the formation of
correct health attitudes, but also a prerequisite for
building healthy behaviour. It is an instrument through
which people could increase the control over their own
health and influence the factors determining it. Practicing
healthy lifestyles depends on the familiarity and
compliance with certain rules on the rational diet,
physical activity, reasonable alcohol consumption,
abstaining from smoking, etc.

The survey indicated that the majority of the
interviewees knew about the harm of tobacco smoking
(86.3%), at a higher rate did so the females and
interviewees aged 55-64 years. Every eight interviewee
was not convinced in the above (14.5% of the males
and 10.0% of the females), with such statements made
at a higher rate at young age in both genders. Only
2.2% of all male and 0.7% of all females interviewees did
not consider smoking as harmful to health. There were
no considerable differences in the attitudes to tobacco
smoking between the urban and rural residents.

Alcohol abuse leads to severe health damage. Nearly
half of the interviewees did not know or couldn’t’t judge
what was the permissible alcohol quantity, which might
be consumed per week without harm to health (51.3%
of the males and 37.8% of the females). They indicated
89.7 ml AA (males, 105.1 ml AA; females, 72.5 ml AA)
as the average per week alcohol quantity permissible.
There were no considerable differences between the
statements of the city and village residents.

The positive role of having breakfast regularly, as one
of the healthy diet components, has been proved long
ago. The majority of the interviewees had correct attitude
about the daily breakfast (84.1%), at a higher rate so the
males and older adults. The balance either gave
incorrect answer (breakfast 3-4 times a week or rarer),
6.6%, or did not know , 9.2%, predominantly so the
younger interviewees or the urban residents.

The results about the physical activity indicated that
24.1% of the interviewees had proper knowledge about
the frequency of undertaking exercise, those being the
youngest in both genders predominantly. Seventeen
point four percent of the males and 18.3% of the females
reported physical activity level lower than the healthy
level, with those aged 25-44 years and 35-44 years
predominant among them. The answer did not know
37.9% of the males and 28.8% of the females,
predominantly in the villages, with their rate increasing
with age. The beneficial duration of one exercise was
known to only 10.7% of the interviewees, the rest either
did not know or responded incorrectly.

Knowledge about disease causes are important for
protecting health or seeking the doctor early. Over 80.0%
of the interviewees considered stress, the difficult living
conditions of the people, and workplace tension (85.7%
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CTpaHara € CTPECHT, TPYAHUTE YCIIOBHS Ha XKUBOT Ha XOopara
1 HaIlpeXEeHUETOo Ha paboTHOTO MACTO (85.7% OT MBXeTe U
86.2% ot xennte). He ce ycTaHOBSIBAT CHILECTBEHH PA3INUMS
B OTTOBOpPUTE HA JKUBEECIIMUTE B rpajgoBere U cenara. Ha
rosiemMure (akTOpu Ha pUCKa ce MpHaBa MO-MaJOBAXKHO
3HauUEHHE.

Harmacara 3a MmO-31paBOCJIIOBHO IMOBCJACHUC € BaXHa 3a
HO,HO6p$IBaH€ Ha MHAWBUAYAJTHOTO U IMOIMYJIAaIMOHHOTO
3apasBe. I/I3CJ'I€I[BaH€TO IIoKa3Ba, 4c 1/3 OT aHKECTUPAHUTEC B
IrpaoBCeTC U cejlaTa C€a YBCJIHMYUIU KOHCyMallusATa Ha
3CJICHYYLIH; ITOYTHU BCCKU TPETU € HAMAJINJI KOHCYyMaluATa
Ha aJIKOXOJI, Ma3HWUHH 1 3aXap; BCCKU IIE€TU — Ha COJITA; BCCKU
IeCTU € HaMaJIWJI ITYIIEHETO Ha UT'apH. Bceekn IETHaJCCETHU
€ YBCJIMYMII BUTAaTCIIHATA CU dKTUBHOCT U HEC KOHCyMUpa
AJIKOXOJI, BCCKHM TPHUHAACCETU € CHPsJI Ja OyLIW Hurapu.
Bcnuko toBa IIOKa3Ba, 4€ HACCJICHUCTO € 3allo4HaJlo Ja
MHCJIU U IpaBu NOBEYEC 3a 3IpaBETO CH. VcraHoBeHHTE
MMPOMEHU B MOBCACHUCTO 3a 3paBC Ca MO-U3PA3CHU CPE
JKUBECHINUTE B I'PalOBETE, KOCTO Haﬁ-BepOHTHO € CBbpP3aHO C
BB3MOXKHOCTHUTEC 3a IO-rojsimMa I/IH(i)OpMaIlI/IH Ha
HaCCJICHUCTO.

3a 7a ce MOCTUTHE MOJIOKUTENIHA TPOMSIHA B TOBEIEHUETO
3a 31paBe, ca HeOOXOIMMH HAIEK/IHH 1 IOCTBITHA U3TOYHHIIH
HAa 37paBHU 3HaHUs. [TouTH BCUUKU aHKETUPaHU IPOSBABAT
nHTEpec KbM MH(pOpMaLUATa 3a 31apaBe U (pakropure Ha
pucka 3a Hero. Haj monoBuHaTa 0T TSIX, HE3aBUCHMO OT TOBa
Jlally SKABEAT B Ipajl WIN CeNo, IPEeANOYUTaT TeIeBU3UATA
KaTo M3TOYHMK Ha MH(popmanus; 3a 43.9% or Tsx e mo-
nH(OpPMATHUBEH Pa3roBOPbT C JIEKap; BECTHUILIN U CITUCAHHS
TpenounTar '/, ot u3cneBanute. [1o-HUCHK € IETBT Ha Te3H,
KOUTO OMXa MCKaJIHX Jia [oJIydaT 3{paBHa MH(OpMAIHs Upe3
JMIUISTHY 1 JINCTOBKH, paiioNpeiaBaHus, 0eceIu 1 JIEKIUH.

Cuurar, ye 3qpaBeTo € Iprka U OTTOBOPHOCT HA CaMUs YOBEK
86.6% ot anketupanute B rpagosere u 84.1% - B cenara.
Bceku equHaeceTy aHkeTHpaH 00aue cMATa, Y€ OTTOBOPHA
3a HErOBOTO 3/IpaBe € AbPiKaBaTa, a 5.3% OT TAX - IeKapure.

N3Bogu

1. Hewmoxe Ja ¢€ CYHMTa, Y€ 3HAHNATA Ha aHKCTUPAHUTE
Ca 10CTAaThb4HU 3a ITO-3/IPABOCJIOBHO ITOBEACHUC.

2. Ilo-romsamara 4acT OT TSAX OCh3HABaT BpeaaTra oT
THOTIOHOITYIICHETO, HO BCCKU OCMU HE € y6ez[eH B
TOBa.

3. bau3o monoBHHATA OT U3CIICABAHUTE HE 3HASIT WU HE
MOTaT Jia MPELEHST KAKBO € PA3yMHOTO KOJIHYECTBO
QJIKOXOJI, KOETO MOXe J1a O'bj1e KOHCYMHUPAHO B
paMKuTe Ha ceMuIla, 6e3 TOBa Ja HABPEI1 Ha
31paBeTo.

4. He 3HagT kakBa TpH6Ba Ja € 4€CTOoTa Ha (I)I/I3I/I‘ICCKI/IT€

YIIpaXKHCHUS, 3a [1a € I[TOJIC3HA 3a 3JpaBE€TO 1/3 oT
H3CJICABAHUTE, HE € OTTOBOPUJI IIPABUIIHO BCCKHU ICTH.

Kaxksa Tpsi0Ba 1a 0b/1e IPOABIDKUTEITHOCTTA Ha €HO
¢u3nuecko HaToBapBaHe 3HasT camo 10.7% ot
U3CJICIBAaHUTE.

of the males and 86.2% of the females) as the most
important cause of the rather high morbidity among the
population in Bulgaria. There were no considerable
differences between the responses of the city and
village residents. Less importance was attributed to the
major risk factors.

The attempts for a more healthy behaviour are important
for improving the individual and population health. The
survey indicated that '/, of the urban and rural
interviewees have increased their consumption of
vegetables; almost every third has decreased their
consumption of alcohol, fat and sugar; every fifth, of
salt; every sixth has decreased their cigarette smoking.
Every fifteenth has increased their motor activity and
consumed no alcohol, every thirteenth has ceased
cigarette smoking. All the above indicated that the
population has started thinking and doing more for their
health. The identified changed health behaviours were
more pronounced among the urban residents, which
was most probably associated with the opportunities
for providing more information to the population.

Reliable and accessible health knowledge sources are
necessary for achieving a positive change in the health
behaviours. Almost all interviewees demonstrated
interest in the health information and the health risk
factors. Regardless of the urban or rural residence, over
half of the interviewees preferred TV as an information
source; for 43.9% of the interviewees, talking to the
doctor was more informative; newspapers and
magazines preferred '/, of the subjects. Lower rate
demonstrated those who would like to receive health
information from booklets and leaflets, radio broadcasts,
discussions,, and lectures.

Eighty six point six percent of the interviewees in the
cities and 84.1% in the villages considered health as
concern and responsibility of the individual person.
Every eleventh interviewee, however, considered that
the state was responsible for their health, while 5.3% of
the interviewees, the doctors.

Conclusions

1. It was not possible to consider that the knowledge
of the interviewees was sufficient for a healthier
behaviour.

2. The majority of them realized the harm of tobacco
smoking, however, every eight interviewee was
not convinced in it.

3. Nearly half of the interviewees did not know or
couldn’t’t judge what was the reasonable alcohol
amount which might be consumed per week
without harm to health.

4. One third of the interviewees did not know what
the exercise frequency beneficial to health should
be, and every fifth answered incorrectly. What
should be the duration of one physical activity
session knew only 10.7% of the interviewees.
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Heca AOCTATbYHU 3HAHUATA HA AaHKECTUPAHUTE 3a
OPUYIHNHUTE 3a 3360H€BaCMOCTTa, KaTo HE CC
YCTaHOBABAT CHIICCTBCHU pa3INind B OTTOBOPUTE HA
JKUBECIIUTE B I'pa/IOBCTC U CejlaTa.

ITouTu BCUUKM aHKETUPAHU IPOSBABAT UHTEPEC KBM
nHpOpMaIys, CBbp3aHa che 31pasero. Han
MIO0JIOBUHATA OT TSIX MPEATIOUUTAT KATO U3TOYHUK
TeNIeBU3MATA (HE3aBUCHMO OT MECTOXXHBECHETO),
43.9% - pa3roBop c 1eKap, BCEKU TPETH - BECTHULIU U
cnucanus. Hucbk e 1enbT Ha OcTaHAINTE U3TOUHULY
Ha uH(popManusl.

Han 80.0% ot u3cnenBanuTe B rpaZioBETE U celaTa
CMSTAT, Y€ 3[IPaBeTO € I'pukKa U OTTOBOPHOCT Ha
camusi YOBeK. Bceku ennHaieceT aHKeTHpaH obade
CMsITa, Y€ OTTOBOPHA 32 HETOBOTO 3JPABE €
JbprKaBaTa, a 5.3% - nexapure.

3AKITHOYEHUE

Pe3yJ'ITaTI/ITe OT MMPOBEACHOTO U3CJICIBAHEC:

& NOKa3BaT, Ye YECTOTATa Ha OCHOBHHUTE MOBEIEHIECKH
1 ApyTH (GaKTOPH Ha PHCKA 3a 3/[paBeTO € TPEBOXKHA -
HAaTOBAapPEHOCTTA Ha HACEJIEHUETO Ha TPaloBETe U
cenaTa ¢ Te3u aKTopH € roJsima;

& ca HaJle)KIHA OCHOBA 3a Pa3paboTKa Ha
MpOoPUIAKTHYHU TPOTPAMHU C KOHKPETHH, U3MEPUMH
LIEJTU | 33]1a9H 33 KOHTPOJI Ha TEXKUTE XPOHUIHU
bosectu;

&> Morar ja 6bJIaT eTam 3a pa3pa0oTKa Ha 0a3a JaHHH Ha
HAIIMOHAIIHO HUBO 32 HYX/IUTE Ha MOJUTHKATA 3a [10-
no0po 31pase.

Exunbr HA H3CJICABAHECTO IPEIIOPBYBA Jia CC IIPOBCIC BTOPO
HAllMOHAJTHO U3CJIICABAHC 3a YCTAHOBABAHC HA YCCTOTATA U
Ha OMOJIOTUYHUTE q)aKTOpI/I Ha pHCKa 3a 3ApaBETO 3a
HYXJUTC Ha 3/IpaBHATa MOJIMTUKA HA CTpaHaTa, KOETO 1IC
MO3BOJIM JOU3IrPAKIAHE HA Oazata JAaHHU 1 MOHUTOPUHT
Ha OeJUTE W 3aJa4YUTC Ha 3JpaBHATa IMOJHUTHUKA,
nporpaMuTe, CBbp3aHU C HEA, U TAXHATA OLICHKA.
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5. The knowledge of the interviewees about the
causes of morbidity was not sufficient, with no
considerable differences between the responses of
the urban and rural residents.

6. Almost all interviewees demonstrated interest in
health-related information. Over half of the
interviewees preferred TV as a source (regardless
of the place of residence), 43.9%, talking to a
doctor, every third, newspapers and magazines.
The remaining sources of information
demonstrated a low rate.

7. Over 80.0% of the interviewees in the cities and
villages considered health as concern and
responsibility of the individual person. Every
eleventh interviewee, however, considered that the
state was responsible for their health, while 5.3%
of the interviewees, the doctors.

CONCLUSION

The results of the survey:

& indicated that the prevalence of the major
behavioural and other health risk factors was
alarming, and the burden of these factor in the
urban and rural population was great.

& are a reliable basis for the development of
prevention programmes for control of the severe
NCDs with specific measurable objectives and
targets.

& may be a stage in the development of a data base at
national level for the needs of the better health
policy.

The survey team recommends to conduct a second
national study for identifying the incidence of the
biological health risk factors, as well, for the needs of the
health policy of Bulgaria, which will allow furthering the
data base set up, and monitoring the objectives and
targets of the health policy, the programmes associated
thereof, and their evaluation.
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YKA3AHUA 3A ABTOPUTE

B cnucanmeTo ce nybnukysar:

- Hayuun ctatun (go 12 ctp.): Te Bkntousat Bueefenve, Lien, Matepuan u metogu,
Pesyntati, 06¢cbxxaaHe, 3akntoueHue n Knuronuc.

- 0630pu (8o 12 cTp.): 0630puTe TpABBA Aa NPeSCTaBAT 3HAUMMM TeMU B 0611acTTa Ha
06LLeCTBEHOTO 3paBe.

- [mckycuA, no3uuum (8o 6 cTp.) - 3acAraT BcAKa 06nacT Ha 06LLeCTBEHOTO 3apaBe.

- MHenua, cb6uTHA ([0 1 CTP.) - NPEACTABAT akTyanHu, 3HaUUMKU UNW GUCKYCHOHHU
npo6eMn 1 BaXXHN CbOUTHA.

- NpepcraBAne Ha HOBK KHuru unu cothyep (go 1 cTp.)

0TroBopHOCT Ha aBTOPA. Bewuky npefcTaBeny 3a nybnukyBaHe matepuany TpAbsa fa
6baar opurnHanty paspaboTku, KOUTO He ca NybanKyBaH 4O TO3M MOMEHT W HE ca
nogafenn 3a nybnukysaxe apyrage. NMpuetute pbkonucy He MoraT Aa 6baat nybnukysanu
cnep TOBA B APYrU U3[aHUA B CbLLMA BAA, U3LAMO MW HA YACTM U HA KaKbBTO U Aa 6uno
e3uk, 6e3 cbrnacueTo Ha “bbnrapcko cnucanue 3a 06LLecTBeHo 3apase”. ABTopuTe
0TroBapAT 3a BCUUKM YacTi 0T MaTepuana cv.

Hayuna etuka. OTroBOPHOCT Ha aBTOPUTE € [1a YAOCTOBEPAT, Ue BCAKO U3CNefjBaHe BbpXy
xopa e 61no 0fobpeHo 0T KOMUCHA N0 MeSULMHCKA eTUKA.

MNopasaue Ha pbkonucuTe. MaTepuanute TpAGBa ja 6baT N0JaBaHM B ENEKTPOHEH BUA
(no enekTpoHHa noLa unn Ha CD/guckeTa) U kato neuaTHo Konue (2 konuA, hopmart A4).
Martepuanute oT 6bnrapckute aBTopu TpA6Ba Aa 6bAaT Ha GbNrapcku U aHTNUACKK e3uK, a
Ha aBTOPUTE OT UYXKBUHA HA AHTTIMACKM e3MK.

MoaroToBka Ha pbKonuca

MpuapyxuTenHo nuemo: PbkonucsT TpABBA Aa 6bae NpUAPYXKEH C MUCMo,
Y[,0CTOBEPABALL0, Ue MaTepuansT U AaHHUTE UM YacTyh OT TAX He ca 6unn nybnkysaHu
focera (0CBEH KaTo Pe3toMe), KakTo 1 Ue MaTepuanbT He e NOJ Neuar U He e Bb3NOXEH 3a
peLeH3npaxe B Apyro U3gaxue.

3arnaBHa cTpaHuLa: BUA Ha pbKonuca (OpuriHanHa cratua, 063op u ap.);

- 3arnasne, MMeHa Ha aBTopuTe ¥ MecTopaboTa no BpeMe Ha M3roTBAHE Ha MaTepuana;

- IME W MbIIEH apec Ha KOpecnoHAMpaLL A aBTop, TenedoH, eNeKTPOHHa NoLLa;

- HnarofjapHoCTh KbM NULa U KONErn ¢ NPUHOC 3a M3CNEfBaHETO.

Yka3anna 3a othopmnenne Ha matepnanute: /13non3sar ce MepHU euHULN Ha
MeXxgyHapogHata cuctema Sl. [la ce M3bAreaT akpoHMMM, OCBEH aKO He Ca 0bLLonpueTy.
AKPOHMMUTE W CbKpaLLeHUATa Ce AedhnHMpaT Npu nbpeara UM ynoTpeba B TekcTa.
(aiinoBeTe Ha pbkonuca ce nofasart BbB hopmat Ha Microsoft Word. dopmatsT Ha
CTpaHuuuTe TpAbea fa 6bae A4 ¢ noneta oT 2,5 cm 0T BCUUKM CTPaHu, WpudTsT 12-point
Times New Roman ¢ 1,5 nHtepsan mexay pefoserte. TekCTbT Ce NoJjpasHABa Camo 0T NABO.
Pe3tome: 3a HayuHu cTaTum ce NOArOTBA Pe3toMe CbC CrefHaTa CTPYKTypa 1 nof3arnasna:
06ocHoBka, Lien, MeTtoau, Peayntatu u 3akntouenue. Mpu Matepuani 6e3 cTpykTypa
(HanpumMep, METOLONOTMUHM MaTepuani) ce AonyckaT Pe3tomeTa, HeCTPYKTYpUpaHu no
rOpHMA HaunH. Pe3tomeTo TpAGBa Aa CbAbPXa He noeue 0T 250 gymu.

Kntouosu gymu: MNpefcTasAT ce cnef pe3tomeTo.

Tabnuym: Te TpAGBa ja UMaT ACHM 3arnaBus U NPy HEO6XOAMMOCT 0B6ACHUTENHU BENEXKM
nog uepta. B matepuanute Ha 6bnrapckuTe aBTOpK 3arnaBuATa U TEKCTBT B Tabnuumte
TpA6Ba fia 6baT Ha GbArapckyu 1 aHrINUACKW e31K. 3a NOArOTOBKA Ha TabnuuuTe ce
13n0n3ga onuuATa “Tabnuua” Ha TekcToobpaboTBaLLMA codTyep. Te ce HOMepupaT no pefa
Ha NpefACTaBAHETO UM B TeKCTa. B TabnuuuTe ce n3nonaea jBOEH MHTEPBaAN 1 camo
XOPU3OHTANHN INHUMN.

durypn: Beaka curypa ce nogasa Kato 0TaeneH JokymeHT/chaitn. durypute ce Homepupat
N0 pefja Ha LUUTMpaHeTo UM B TekcTa. BeAka durypa TpAGBa ce npuapy»asa ¢ kpaTka
neresaa. B matepuanute Ha 6bnrapckuTe aBTOPY 3arnaBuATa  TEKCTBT KbM Urypute
TpA6Ba fla 6baT Ha GbArapcku U aHrMUACKN e3NK.

Knuronue: LinTupanuTe M3TOUHMLM Ce HOMEPUPAT NO Peda Ha NOCOUBAHETO UM B TEKCTA U CE
OnUCBAT HEMOCPEACTBEHO CNef OCHOBHNA TEKCT. B TeKCTa HOMEPBT Ha LUTUPAHUA U3TOUHMK
ce nocTasA B ckobu. Knuronucst TpAbea ga bbae Hanucax ¢ 1,5 uHtepsan.

Mpumepn 3a npejcTaBAHE HAa Pa3NUYHU H3TOUHNLH

CraTtuA B cnucanue

- Xpucrosa [1, 3axapves 3. Haii-uecTy rpeLUkv B AMarHocTukara Ha MapkuHcoHoBata bonect.
bvarapcka Hesponorna 2004; 4; 1: 32-47.

[naBa ot KHura

- Jacobsen S, Schulsinger F. The Danish Adoption Register. In: Mednick SA, Baert AE, eds.
Prospective Longitudinal Research: An Empirical Basis for the Primary Prevention of
Psychosocial Disorders. Oxford: Oxford University Press, 1981:225-230.

Kuura

- Neale M, Cardon LR. Methodology for Genetic Studies of Twins and Families. Dordrecht:
Kluwer Academic Publishers, 1992: 122-130.

Codpryep

- SAS/STAT Software [computer program].Version 9.1. Cary, NC: SAS Institute Inc.;2006.
WN3TouHuk ot UHTEpHET

- Javaras KN, Laird NM, Hudson J, et al. Estimating the prevalence of disease using relatives
of case and control probands. COBRA preprint series. Article 31. Available at: http:/biostats.
bepress.com.proxy1.cl.msu.edu:2047/cobra/ps/art31. 2007. (Accessed March 4, 2008.)

ABTopckuTE NpaBa BLPXy nybnukyBaHWTe MaTepuany npuHagnexar Ha agarena.
Martepuanu, KOUTO He OTrOBapAT Ha FOPENOCOUEHNTE U3NCKBAHWA, HAMA Aa bbaaT
NPUEMAHN 32 PeLieH31paHe 1 ny6nukyBaHe.







	Kor_1-13.pdf
	Kor_1-6.pdf
	Kor_1.pdf
	Page 1

	Kor_2.pdf
	Page 1



	Kor_3.pdf
	Page 1

	Kor_4.pdf
	Page 1


